
Board of Education Regular Meeting 
Monday, December 13, 2021 7:00 PM

District Office
410 South St

Seward, NE 68434

Agenda

1. Preliminary Procedures
1.1. Call meeting to order & announce Open Meetings Act is Posted
1.2. Public Notice as publicized per board policy
1.3. Roll Call

1.3.1. Action to excuse board members if necessary
1.4. Pledge of Allegiance
1.5. 1.5 Mission      The school district of Seward--where every student, every day is 

a success--affirms that all students will have the skills to become productive and 
contributing members of a global community.  In cooperation with family and 
community members, the district is committed to the development of each 
student academically, emotionally, socially, and physically.

1.6. Approval of Agenda
2. Public Forum: (The Board President reserves the right to place time limits on individuals 

and topics.)
2.1. Public Forum on Agenda Items: This is your opportunity to speak to items on the 

agenda. If you are not a part of the presentation of the agenda item you need to 
speak now. Thank you for your participation.

2.2. Public Forum on Any Topic: This is your opportunity to speak to any topic 
concerning the school district. Since it is not an agenda item the board cannot 
discuss or take action at this time on the matter. Future discussion can be requested 
as an agenda item. Thank you for your participation.

3. Reports
3.1. Administrator Reports
3.2. Student Board Report 
3.3. Superintendent's Report 
3.4. NASB Report from Board Members 
3.5. Safety Audit 
3.6. Annual Report 

4. Discussion Items
4.1. Classified Staff Proposal
4.2. Mental Health LMHP Update
4.3. NSCAS Results

5. Old Business
6. New Business

6.1. Classified Staff 
6.2. 2020-2021 Audit 
6.3. 2022-23 Negotiated Agreement 

7. Future Agenda Items
8. Consent Agenda



8.1. Approval of Minutes
8.2. Approval of Financial Reports

8.2.1. Treasurer
8.2.2. Budget
8.2.3. Activities
8.2.4. Athletic

8.3. Approval of Claims
8.3.1. General Fund
8.3.2. Bond Fund
8.3.3. Qualified Capital Puporse Undertaking Fund
8.3.4. Depreciation Fund
8.3.5. Special Building Fund
8.3.6. Gifts & Donations Fund

8.4. Approval of Consent Agenda
9. Adjournment

 

































Seward High Bluejay Leadership Team Report
December 2021
Alivia Hartmann

Trivia Night - December 10th
Our Trivia Night was held on Friday the 10th last week. 6 teams of 8 attended

with 6 different team costumes and 48 participants. The teams included a business

casual costume, the olympians, Napoleon dynamite, m&ms, secret service, and mad

scientists, made up of select kids from the Chemistry class. $120 plus was raised for

Make a Wish. We gave out prizes including 2 musical tickets, chamber bucks, two free

prom tickets and more. There was a winner for trivia and best costume. Overall, the

night was a success with everyone having a great time, win or lose.

Trivia Winners (Business Casual)

Best Costume (Napoleon Dynamite)



Extracurriculars
● Basketball- The ladies basketball team has had one home game and three away

games with their latest game being at Grand Island Northwest last Saturday.

Their current record is 0-4 . The Boys basketball teams’ record is currently 2-4

with us winning against Hastings and Northwest.

● Wrestling- Wrestlers have been working really hard with Coach Sistek. Their first

meet was December second at Norris. It was a duel with Norris and York.

Seward won the entire overall meet. At the Dec. 4th tournament at Cozad,

medalists were Breckin Schoepf, Dustin Hurley, Nolan Hill, Cash Duncan and

Presston Duryea. Their latest meet was at Crete last Saturday.

● Cheer- State Cheer is in February and practices have started. The cheer squad

has attended every basketball game so far.

● Dance- Dance also performs at every home game and is adjusting to a new

coach and having fun.

● Show Choir - The show choir has been working hard every morning. They plan to

perform their Christmas routine at their concert on the 16th and got some

practice while performing at the Goehner Fire Hall last Friday.

● One-Acts had a short but sweet season performing “The Audition” then placing

tenth and 5th in both their competitions.

● FFA - Fruit sales are done and are being handed out to buyers next week.

Practices for Leadership Development Events start this week and competitions

start January 19th.

● FBLA- FBLA is doing their annual giving tree for Christmas. Many ornaments

with kids names and ages are put on the tree for students to take and get the

kids a present. They are then wrapped and sent out to the kids to open on

Christmas morning.

● Band- The bands are playing their Christmas concert tonight at 7 and the pep

band has been getting new music for more fun breaks during home sports

games.



● Student Section- Has been great and is trying to make it to multiple events.

Focusing on staying positive and cheering on our teams.



Education Committee of the Legislature: Projected Tax Savings based on NDE's Model of the Columbus Proposal (Year 2)

Data is subject to change as the proposal evolves.

County CODISTSCH NAME Total State Aid Certified State Aid Funding Increase/Tax Savings Hold Harmless 21-22 GF Tax Asking 21-22 Actual GF Levy Projected GF Levy Projected Tax Reduction

ADAMS 01-0003-000 KENESAW PUBLIC SCHOOLS 571,632$              210,893$                            360,739$                                         -$                   3,732,534$                     0.8558 0.7731 (0.0827)

ADAMS 01-0018-000 HASTINGS PUBLIC SCHOOLS 26,471,608$        21,144,453$                       5,327,155$                                      -$                   14,589,976$                   1.1200 0.7111 (0.4089)

ADAMS 01-0090-000 ADAMS CENTRAL PUBLIC SCHOOLS 2,701,601$          877,387$                            1,824,214$                                      -$                   11,615,953$                   0.6598 0.5562 (0.1036)

ADAMS 01-0123-000 SILVER LAKE PUBLIC SCHOOLS 493,969$              26,905$                              467,064$                                         -$                   4,118,330$                     0.5547 0.4918 (0.0629)

ANTELOPE 02-0009-000 NELIGH-OAKDALE SCHOOLS 1,272,756$          54,475$                              1,218,281$                                      -$                   5,009,846$                     0.9258 0.7007 (0.2251)

ANTELOPE 02-0018-000 ELGIN PUBLIC SCHOOLS 501,477$              295,836$                            205,641$                                         -$                   2,322,756$                     0.3295 0.3003 (0.0292)

ANTELOPE 02-0115-000 SUMMERLAND PUBLIC SCHOOLS 783,093$              39,884$                              743,209$                                         -$                   5,601,992$                     0.5511 0.4780 (0.0731)

ARTHUR 03-0500-000 ARTHUR COUNTY SCHOOLS 995,913$              332,773$                            663,140$                                         -$                   2,045,752$                     0.8182 0.5530 (0.2652)

BANNER 04-0001-000 BANNER COUNTY PUBLIC SCHOOLS 806,396$              397,448$                            408,948$                                         -$                   2,553,258$                     0.8521 0.7156 (0.1365)

BLAINE 05-0071-000 SANDHILLS PUBLIC SCHOOLS 169,471$              142,865$                            26,606$                                           -$                   2,499,788$                     0.5701 0.5640 (0.0061)

BOONE 06-0001-000 BOONE CENTRAL SCHOOLS 1,518,381$          523,257$                            995,124$                                         -$                   6,766,678$                     0.4771 0.4069 (0.0702)

BOONE 06-0017-000 ST EDWARD PUBLIC SCHOOLS 360,672$              19,051$                              341,621$                                         -$                   2,929,100$                     0.6700 0.5919 (0.0781)

BOONE 06-0075-000 RIVERSIDE PUBLIC SCHOOLS 497,646$              89,978$                              407,668$                                         -$                   4,491,786$                     0.5713 0.5194 (0.0519)

BOX BUTTE 07-0006-000 ALLIANCE PUBLIC SCHOOLS 6,311,436$          2,424,545$                         3,886,891$                                      -$                   10,324,380$                   0.9314 0.5807 (0.3507)

BOX BUTTE 07-0010-000 HEMINGFORD PUBLIC SCHOOLS 1,291,970$          771,632$                            520,338$                                         -$                   5,896,291$                     0.8946 0.8157 (0.0789)

BOYD 08-0051-000 BOYD COUNTY SCHOOLS 957,477$              121,426$                            836,051$                                         -$                   4,508,270$                     0.6910 0.5629 (0.1281)

BROWN 09-0010-000 AINSWORTH COMMUNITY SCHOOLS 847,517$              46,489$                              801,028$                                         -$                   6,106,403$                     0.6969 0.6055 (0.0914)

BUFFALO 10-0002-000 GIBBON PUBLIC SCHOOLS 3,141,866$          1,128,262$                         2,013,604$                                      -$                   5,771,811$                     1.0202 0.6643 (0.3559)

BUFFALO 10-0007-000 KEARNEY PUBLIC SCHOOLS 23,841,671$        8,365,250$                         15,476,421$                                   -$                   41,548,904$                   1.0243 0.6428 (0.3815)

BUFFALO 10-0009-000 ELM CREEK PUBLIC SCHOOLS 1,996,011$          668,594$                            1,327,417$                                      -$                   3,791,973$                     0.9437 0.6133 (0.3304)

BUFFALO 10-0019-000 SHELTON PUBLIC SCHOOLS 1,588,448$          452,114$                            1,136,334$                                      -$                   3,576,533$                     1.0498 0.7163 (0.3335)

BUFFALO 10-0069-000 RAVENNA PUBLIC SCHOOLS 815,022$              37,854$                              777,168$                                         -$                   4,652,085$                     0.7410 0.6172 (0.1238)

BUFFALO 10-0105-000 PLEASANTON PUBLIC SCHOOLS 1,486,218$          299,295$                            1,186,923$                                      -$                   2,891,513$                     0.7828 0.4615 (0.3213)

BUFFALO 10-0119-000 AMHERST PUBLIC SCHOOLS 2,924,268$          1,835,856$                         1,088,412$                                      -$                   2,297,326$                     0.6755 0.3555 (0.3200)

BURT 11-0001-000 TEKAMAH-HERMAN COMMUNITY SCHS 988,278$              63,784$                              924,494$                                         -$                   5,898,385$                     0.6839 0.5767 (0.1072)

BURT 11-0014-000 OAKLAND CRAIG PUBLIC SCHOOLS 2,051,246$          222,211$                            1,829,035$                                      -$                   5,431,223$                     0.9569 0.6347 (0.3222)

BURT 11-0020-000 LYONS-DECATUR NORTHEAST SCHS 641,335$              31,649$                              609,686$                                         -$                   4,000,103$                     0.8202 0.6952 (0.1250)

BUTLER 12-0056-000 DAVID CITY PUBLIC SCHOOLS 1,785,777$          122,855$                            1,662,922$                                      -$                   9,194,131$                     0.6726 0.5509 (0.1217)

BUTLER 12-0502-000 EAST BUTLER PUBLIC SCHOOLS 750,958$              49,965$                              700,993$                                         -$                   5,792,259$                     0.6498 0.5712 (0.0786)

CASS 13-0001-000 PLATTSMOUTH COMMUNITY SCHOOLS 9,211,370$          5,580,403$                         3,630,967$                                      -$                   9,357,581$                     1.0457 0.6399 (0.4058)

CASS 13-0022-000 WEEPING WATER PUBLIC SCHOOLS 1,667,462$          406,974$                            1,260,488$                                      -$                   3,984,030$                     0.9988 0.6828 (0.3160)

CASS 13-0032-000 LOUISVILLE PUBLIC SCHOOLS 3,873,731$          1,809,274$                         2,064,457$                                      -$                   6,166,875$                     1.0003 0.6654 (0.3349)

CASS 13-0056-000 CONESTOGA PUBLIC SCHOOLS 2,671,011$          102,280$                            2,568,731$                                      -$                   8,148,229$                     0.9500 0.6505 (0.2995)

CASS 13-0097-000 ELMWOOD-MURDOCK PUBLIC SCHOOLS 2,748,891$          1,207,945$                         1,540,946$                                      -$                   4,165,752$                     0.8389 0.5286 (0.3103)

CEDAR 14-0008-000 HARTINGTON NEWCASTLE PUBLIC SCHOOLS 1,162,784$          83,203$                              1,079,581$                                      -$                   4,730,944$                     0.4159 0.3210 (0.0949)

CEDAR 14-0045-000 RANDOLPH PUBLIC SCHOOLS 574,330$              32,637$                              541,693$                                         -$                   3,074,611$                     0.4466 0.3679 (0.0787)

CEDAR 14-0054-000 LAUREL-CONCORD-COLERIDGE SCHOOL 1,042,963$          66,354$                              976,609$                                         -$                   6,578,204$                     0.6854 0.5836 (0.1018)

CEDAR 14-0101-000 WYNOT PUBLIC SCHOOLS 1,995,714$          1,411,712$                         584,002$                                         -$                   1,822,172$                     0.9679 0.6577 (0.3102)

CHASE 15-0010-000 CHASE COUNTY SCHOOLS 1,344,921$          230,765$                            1,114,156$                                      -$                   7,474,257$                     0.5888 0.5010 (0.0878)

CHASE 15-0536-000 WAUNETA-PALISADE PUBLIC SCHS 1,353,527$          184,466$                            1,169,061$                                      -$                   3,333,452$                     0.8500 0.5519 (0.2981)

CHERRY 16-0006-000 VALENTINE COMMUNITY SCHOOLS 1,359,878$          81,902$                              1,277,976$                                      -$                   8,639,717$                     0.6511 0.5548 (0.0963)

CHERRY 16-0030-000 CODY-KILGORE PUBLIC SCHS 1,825,161$          1,238,581$                         586,580$                                         -$                   1,792,380$                     0.9608 0.6464 (0.3144)

CHEYENNE 17-0001-000 SIDNEY PUBLIC SCHOOLS 8,225,337$          5,433,597$                         2,791,740$                                      -$                   7,323,138$                     1.0500 0.6497 (0.4003)

CHEYENNE 17-0003-000 LEYTON PUBLIC SCHOOLS 306,496$              27,784$                              278,712$                                         -$                   3,636,288$                     0.8760 0.8089 (0.0671)

CHEYENNE 17-0009-000 POTTER-DIX PUBLIC SCHOOLS 868,921$              495,672$                            373,249$                                         -$                   2,705,611$                     0.7979 0.6878 (0.1101)

CLAY 18-0002-000 SUTTON PUBLIC SCHOOLS 928,522$              201,503$                            727,019$                                         -$                   4,954,749$                     0.6488 0.5536 (0.0952)

CLAY 18-0011-000 HARVARD PUBLIC SCHOOLS 1,254,147$          197,677$                            1,056,470$                                      -$                   3,633,888$                     1.0209 0.7241 (0.2968)

COLFAX 19-0039-000 LEIGH COMMUNITY SCHOOLS 556,788$              190,939$                            365,849$                                         -$                   3,362,507$                     0.7485 0.6671 (0.0814)

COLFAX 19-0058-000 CLARKSON PUBLIC SCHOOLS 706,730$              120,380$                            586,350$                                         -$                   3,179,092$                     0.7796 0.6358 (0.1438)

COLFAX 19-0070-000 HOWELLS-DODGE CONSOLIDATED SCHOOLS 790,684$              54,375$                              736,309$                                         -$                   4,014,344$                     0.5343 0.4363 (0.0980)

COLFAX 19-0123-000 SCHUYLER COMMUNITY SCHOOLS 9,601,016$          4,846,325$                         4,754,691$                                      -$                   13,969,589$                   0.9921 0.6544 (0.3377)

CUMING 20-0001-000 WEST POINT PUBLIC SCHOOLS 1,999,636$          135,988$                            1,863,648$                                      -$                   9,276,849$                     0.6600 0.5274 (0.1326)

CUMING 20-0020-000 BANCROFT-ROSALIE COMM SCHOOLS 1,502,995$          629,489$                            873,506$                                         -$                   2,876,164$                     0.6954 0.4842 (0.2112)

CUMING 20-0030-000 WISNER-PILGER PUBLIC SCHOOLS 951,034$              398,758$                            552,276$                                         -$                   5,563,809$                     0.5856 0.5275 (0.0581)

CUSTER 21-0015-000 ANSELMO-MERNA PUBLIC SCHOOLS 449,591$              270,444$                            179,147$                                         -$                   3,080,495$                     0.4835 0.4554 (0.0281)

CUSTER 21-0025-000 BROKEN BOW PUBLIC SCHOOLS 2,353,460$          99,608$                              2,253,852$                                      -$                   8,061,813$                     0.8397 0.6049 (0.2348)

CUSTER 21-0044-000 ANSLEY PUBLIC SCHOOLS 602,522$              26,908$                              575,614$                                         -$                   2,975,773$                     0.8169 0.6589 (0.1580)

CUSTER 21-0084-000 SARGENT PUBLIC SCHOOLS 309,633$              16,430$                              293,203$                                         -$                   3,030,170$                     0.8187 0.7395 (0.0792)

CUSTER 21-0089-000 ARNOLD PUBLIC SCHOOLS 444,197$              142,368$                            301,829$                                         -$                   2,938,547$                     0.6669 0.5984 (0.0685)

CUSTER 21-0180-000 CALLAWAY PUBLIC SCHOOLS 395,871$              23,597$                              372,274$                                         -$                   3,353,412$                     0.7107 0.6318 (0.0789)

DAKOTA 22-0011-000 SO SIOUX CITY COMMUNITY SCHS 32,692,540$        27,893,713$                       4,798,827$                                      -$                   11,920,008$                   1.0500 0.6273 (0.4227)

DAKOTA 22-0031-000 HOMER COMMUNITY SCHOOLS 3,396,467$          1,984,385$                         1,412,082$                                      -$                   3,171,380$                     0.7637 0.4237 (0.3400)

DAWES 23-0002-000 CHADRON PUBLIC SCHOOLS 6,521,869$          4,384,714$                         2,137,155$                                      -$                   5,900,876$                     0.9987 0.6370 (0.3617)

DAWES 23-0071-000 CRAWFORD PUBLIC SCHOOLS 1,523,204$          700,875$                            822,329$                                         -$                   2,019,958$                     0.7825 0.4639 (0.3186)

DAWSON 24-0001-000 LEXINGTON PUBLIC SCHOOLS 25,620,539$        21,115,542$                       4,504,997$                                      -$                   11,689,977$                   1.0500 0.6454 (0.4046)
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Education Committee of the Legislature: Projected Tax Savings based on NDE's Model of the Columbus Proposal (Year 2)

Data is subject to change as the proposal evolves.

County CODISTSCH NAME Total State Aid Certified State Aid Funding Increase/Tax Savings Hold Harmless 21-22 GF Tax Asking 21-22 Actual GF Levy Projected GF Levy Projected Tax Reduction

DAWSON 24-0004-000 OVERTON PUBLIC SCHOOLS 1,803,596$          648,624$                            1,154,972$                                      -$                   3,330,514$                     0.9816 0.6412 (0.3404)

DAWSON 24-0011-000 COZAD COMMUNITY SCHOOLS 4,829,477$          1,979,895$                         2,849,582$                                      -$                   8,183,394$                     1.0077 0.6568 (0.3509)

DAWSON 24-0020-000 GOTHENBURG PUBLIC SCHOOLS 3,757,794$          826,790$                            2,931,004$                                      -$                   8,181,212$                     0.9410 0.6039 (0.3371)

DAWSON 24-0101-000 SUMNER-EDDYVILLE-MILLER SCHS 779,986$              177,918$                            602,068$                                         -$                   3,747,386$                     0.9918 0.8325 (0.1593)

DEUEL 25-0025-000 CREEK VALLEY SCHOOLS 442,290$              26,988$                              415,302$                                         -$                   3,544,293$                     0.7866 0.6944 (0.0922)

DEUEL 25-0095-000 SOUTH PLATTE PUBLIC SCHOOLS 388,779$              402,355$                            (13,576)$                                          13,576$             2,931,262$                     0.6600 0.6600 0.0000

DIXON 26-0001-000 PONCA PUBLIC SCHOOLS 3,487,781$          2,164,468$                         1,323,313$                                      -$                   4,399,227$                     1.0209 0.7138 (0.3071)

DIXON 26-0070-000 ALLEN CONSOLIDATED SCHOOLS 744,588$              15,950$                              728,638$                                         -$                   2,549,887$                     0.7593 0.5423 (0.2170)

DIXON 26-0561-000 EMERSON-HUBBARD PUBLIC SCHOOLS 653,774$              33,299$                              620,475$                                         -$                   3,596,799$                     0.8039 0.6652 (0.1387)

DODGE 27-0001-000 FREMONT PUBLIC SCHOOLS 26,024,991$        16,140,373$                       9,884,618$                                      -$                   29,578,973$                   1.0477 0.6976 (0.3501)

DODGE 27-0062-000 SCRIBNER-SNYDER COMMUNITY SCHS 545,256$              38,550$                              506,706$                                         -$                   3,659,950$                     0.7244 0.6241 (0.1003)

DODGE 27-0594-000 LOGAN VIEW PUBLIC SCHOOLS 1,113,701$          828,597$                            285,104$                                         -$                   5,912,368$                     0.6614 0.6295 (0.0319)

DODGE 27-0595-000 NORTH BEND CENTRAL PUBLIC SCHS 1,255,263$          959,518$                            295,745$                                         -$                   6,958,316$                     0.6250 0.5984 (0.0266)

DOUGLAS 28-0001-000 OMAHA PUBLIC SCHOOLS 379,955,562$      269,685,528$                    110,270,034$                                 -$                   271,937,224$                1.0143 0.6030 (0.4113)

DOUGLAS 28-0010-000 ELKHORN PUBLIC SCHOOLS 46,719,389$        19,977,390$                       26,741,999$                                   -$                   78,563,432$                   1.0060 0.6636 (0.3424)

DOUGLAS 28-0015-000 DOUGLAS CO WEST COMMUNITY SCHS 5,164,134$          1,370,357$                         3,793,777$                                      -$                   9,220,101$                     0.6969 0.4101 (0.2868)

DOUGLAS 28-0017-000 MILLARD PUBLIC SCHOOLS 122,209,076$      73,396,282$                       48,812,794$                                   -$                   133,388,136$                1.0566 0.6699 (0.3867)

DOUGLAS 28-0054-000 RALSTON PUBLIC SCHOOLS 18,862,829$        9,794,615$                         9,068,214$                                      -$                   20,833,071$                   1.0565 0.5966 (0.4599)

DOUGLAS 28-0059-000 BENNINGTON PUBLIC SCHOOLS 23,391,344$        17,080,598$                       6,310,746$                                      -$                   19,671,991$                   1.0490 0.7125 (0.3365)

DOUGLAS 28-0066-000 WESTSIDE COMMUNITY SCHOOLS 25,667,275$        21,451,978$                       4,215,297$                                      -$                   48,282,943$                   1.1650 1.0633 (0.1017)

DUNDY 29-0117-000 DUNDY CO STRATTON PUBLIC SCHS 671,810$              39,149$                              632,661$                                         -$                   5,361,317$                     0.5608 0.4946 (0.0662)

FILLMORE 30-0001-000 EXETER-MILLIGAN PUBLIC SCHOOLS 503,923$              38,295$                              465,628$                                         -$                   3,881,144$                     0.5629 0.4954 (0.0675)

FILLMORE 30-0025-000 FILLMORE CENTRAL PUBLIC SCHS 1,442,212$          90,346$                              1,351,866$                                      -$                   7,197,323$                     0.6261 0.5085 (0.1176)

FILLMORE 30-0054-000 SHICKLEY PUBLIC SCHOOLS 350,953$              229,927$                            121,026$                                         -$                   3,429,555$                     0.6979 0.6733 (0.0246)

FRANKLIN 31-0506-000 FRANKLIN PUBLIC SCHOOLS 1,128,485$          135,586$                            992,899$                                         -$                   4,279,765$                     0.9624 0.7391 (0.2233)

FRONTIER 32-0046-000 MAYWOOD PUBLIC SCHOOLS 540,154$              333,586$                            206,568$                                         -$                   2,972,001$                     0.8649 0.8048 (0.0601)

FRONTIER 32-0095-000 EUSTIS-FARNAM PUBLIC SCHOOLS 383,562$              23,694$                              359,868$                                         -$                   2,840,374$                     0.6744 0.5890 (0.0854)

FRONTIER 32-0125-000 MEDICINE VALLEY PUBLIC SCHOOLS 1,787,016$          943,039$                            843,977$                                         -$                   2,700,739$                     0.9700 0.6669 (0.3031)

FURNAS 33-0018-000 ARAPAHOE PUBLIC SCHOOLS 1,490,173$          116,815$                            1,373,358$                                      -$                   3,529,100$                     0.7542 0.4607 (0.2935)

FURNAS 33-0021-000 CAMBRIDGE PUBLIC SCHOOLS 2,108,350$          1,049,595$                         1,058,755$                                      -$                   3,038,136$                     0.9201 0.5995 (0.3206)

FURNAS 33-0540-000 SOUTHERN VALLEY SCHOOLS 723,838$              37,752$                              686,086$                                         -$                   6,060,373$                     0.7896 0.7002 (0.0894)

GAGE 34-0001-000 SOUTHERN SCHOOL DISTRICT 1 2,832,604$          1,513,622$                         1,318,982$                                      -$                   4,048,601$                     1.0400 0.7012 (0.3388)

GAGE 34-0015-000 BEATRICE PUBLIC SCHOOLS 11,374,716$        6,098,192$                         5,276,524$                                      -$                   12,257,319$                   0.9436 0.5374 (0.4062)

GAGE 34-0034-000 FREEMAN PUBLIC SCHOOLS 2,363,699$          782,549$                            1,581,150$                                      -$                   4,563,093$                     0.8383 0.5478 (0.2905)

GAGE 34-0100-000 DILLER-ODELL PUBLIC SCHOOLS 508,835$              184,102$                            324,733$                                         -$                   3,691,455$                     0.6179 0.5635 (0.0544)

GARDEN 35-0001-000 GARDEN COUNTY SCHOOLS 439,909$              24,188$                              415,721$                                         -$                   3,110,580$                     0.3713 0.3217 (0.0496)

GARFIELD 36-0100-000 BURWELL PUBLIC SCHOOLS 1,136,062$          277,862$                            858,200$                                         -$                   4,252,481$                     0.9626 0.7683 (0.1943)

GOSPER 37-0030-000 ELWOOD PUBLIC SCHOOLS 612,451$              43,625$                              568,826$                                         -$                   3,333,445$                     0.6241 0.5176 (0.1065)

GRANT 38-0011-000 HYANNIS AREA SCHOOLS 320,274$              39,366$                              280,908$                                         -$                   2,828,185$                     0.4478 0.4033 (0.0445)

GREELEY 39-0060-000 CENTRAL VALLEY PUBLIC SCHOOLS 556,102$              28,819$                              527,283$                                         -$                   6,572,269$                     0.7900 0.7266 (0.0634)

HALL 40-0002-000 GRAND ISLAND PUBLIC SCHOOLS 71,676,772$        57,936,573$                       13,740,199$                                   -$                   38,976,386$                   1.0400 0.6734 (0.3666)

HALL 40-0082-000 NORTHWEST PUBLIC SCHOOLS 8,561,503$          8,286,546$                         274,957$                                         -$                   7,474,982$                     0.7499 0.7223 (0.0276)

HALL 40-0083-000 WOOD RIVER RURAL SCHOOLS 1,044,317$          58,436$                              985,881$                                         -$                   7,534,374$                     0.9605 0.8348 (0.1257)

HALL 40-0126-000 DONIPHAN-TRUMBULL PUBLIC SCHS 1,154,982$          78,853$                              1,076,129$                                      -$                   5,959,535$                     0.8694 0.7124 (0.1570)

HAMILTON 41-0002-000 GILTNER PUBLIC SCHOOLS 793,157$              729,371$                            63,786$                                           -$                   2,697,030$                     0.7824 0.7639 (0.0185)

HAMILTON 41-0091-000 HAMPTON PUBLIC SCHOOL 555,643$              459,400$                            96,243$                                           -$                   2,343,933$                     0.6786 0.6507 (0.0279)

HAMILTON 41-0504-000 AURORA PUBLIC SCHOOLS 3,025,267$          194,038$                            2,831,229$                                      -$                   14,041,021$                   0.8346 0.6663 (0.1683)

HARLAN 42-0002-000 ALMA PUBLIC SCHOOLS 2,673,150$          1,463,129$                         1,210,021$                                      -$                   3,237,206$                     0.9150 0.5730 (0.3420)

HAYES 43-0079-000 HAYES CENTER PUBLIC SCHOOLS 195,245$              8,285$                                 186,960$                                         -$                   2,653,885$                     0.7247 0.6736 (0.0511)

HITCHCOCK 44-0070-000 HITCHCOCK CO SCH SYSTEM 1,450,778$          139,005$                            1,311,773$                                      -$                   3,812,958$                     0.9211 0.6042 (0.3169)

HOLT 45-0007-000 O'NEILL PUBLIC SCHOOLS 1,718,359$          99,795$                              1,618,564$                                      -$                   8,918,595$                     0.8167 0.6685 (0.1482)

HOLT 45-0044-000 STUART PUBLIC SCHOOLS 1,846,695$          1,221,152$                         625,543$                                         -$                   1,600,629$                     0.9099 0.5543 (0.3556)

HOLT 45-0137-000 CHAMBERS PUBLIC SCHOOLS 388,922$              167,379$                            221,543$                                         -$                   2,122,113$                     0.7600 0.6807 (0.0793)

HOLT 45-0239-000 WEST HOLT PUBLIC SCHOOLS 831,182$              42,801$                              788,381$                                         -$                   6,183,951$                     0.6276 0.5476 (0.0800)

HOOKER 46-0001-000 MULLEN PUBLIC SCHOOLS 300,371$              287,102$                            13,269$                                           -$                   3,185,772$                     0.5607 0.5584 (0.0023)

HOWARD 47-0001-000 ST PAUL PUBLIC SCHOOLS 4,239,487$          2,110,184$                         2,129,303$                                      -$                   6,433,951$                     0.9852 0.6592 (0.3260)

HOWARD 47-0100-000 CENTURA PUBLIC SCHOOLS 1,954,417$          255,828$                            1,698,589$                                      -$                   5,803,005$                     0.9848 0.6965 (0.2883)

HOWARD 47-0103-000 ELBA PUBLIC SCHOOLS 1,454,582$          954,119$                            500,463$                                         -$                   1,567,247$                     0.9467 0.6444 (0.3023)

JEFFERSON 48-0008-000 FAIRBURY PUBLIC SCHOOLS 1,953,522$          115,373$                            1,838,149$                                      -$                   10,100,232$                   0.8809 0.7206 (0.1603)

JEFFERSON 48-0300-000 TRI COUNTY PUBLIC SCHOOLS 931,079$              447,688$                            483,391$                                         -$                   5,524,809$                     0.6489 0.5921 (0.0568)

JEFFERSON 48-0303-000 MERIDIAN PUBLIC SCHOOLS 677,380$              694,459$                            (17,079)$                                          17,079$             2,883,662$                     0.6802 0.6802 0.0000

JOHNSON 49-0033-000 STERLING PUBLIC SCHOOLS 1,103,924$          98,358$                              1,005,566$                                      -$                   2,996,125$                     0.9213 0.6121 (0.3092)

JOHNSON 49-0050-000 JOHNSON CO CENTRAL PUBLIC SCHS 1,036,707$          57,595$                              979,112$                                         -$                   7,019,202$                     0.9332 0.8030 (0.1302)

KEARNEY 50-0001-000 WILCOX-HILDRETH PUBLIC SCHOOLS 473,914$              27,220$                              446,694$                                         -$                   4,560,096$                     0.6303 0.5686 (0.0617)

KEARNEY 50-0501-000 AXTELL COMMUNITY SCHOOLS 608,166$              334,508$                            273,658$                                         -$                   4,089,339$                     0.7907 0.7378 (0.0529)
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KEARNEY 50-0503-000 MINDEN PUBLIC SCHOOLS 1,885,637$          112,224$                            1,773,413$                                      -$                   9,014,010$                     0.7424 0.5963 (0.1461)

KEITH 51-0001-000 OGALLALA PUBLIC SCHOOLS 2,058,603$          125,280$                            1,933,323$                                      -$                   10,039,604$                   0.8256 0.6666 (0.1590)

KEITH 51-0006-000 PAXTON CONSOLIDATED SCHOOLS 400,466$              634,193$                            (233,727)$                                        233,727$          2,424,005$                     0.5030 0.5030 0.0000

KEYA PAHA 52-0100-000 KEYA PAHA COUNTY SCHOOLS 174,276$              10,700$                              163,576$                                         -$                   2,187,234$                     0.4412 0.4082 (0.0330)

KIMBALL 53-0001-000 KIMBALL PUBLIC SCHOOLS 1,602,290$          49,797$                              1,552,493$                                      -$                   5,595,986$                     0.9765 0.7056 (0.2709)

KNOX 54-0013-000 CREIGHTON COMMUNITY PUBLIC SCHOOLS 634,451$              38,155$                              596,296$                                         -$                   4,146,380$                     0.8161 0.6987 (0.1174)

KNOX 54-0096-000 CROFTON COMMUNITY SCHOOLS 717,045$              423,461$                            293,584$                                         -$                   4,242,372$                     0.6993 0.6509 (0.0484)

KNOX 54-0501-000 NIOBRARA PUBLIC SCHOOLS 2,305,040$          1,686,407$                         618,633$                                         -$                   1,868,649$                     0.9287 0.6212 (0.3075)

KNOX 54-0505-000 SANTEE COMMUNITY SCHOOLS 3,862,269$          3,398,700$                         463,569$                                         -$                   57,887$                           0.9205 0.0000 (0.9205)

KNOX 54-0576-000 WAUSA PUBLIC SCHOOLS 1,064,761$          66,151$                              998,610$                                         -$                   3,212,542$                     0.8712 0.6004 (0.2708)

KNOX 54-0583-000 VERDIGRE PUBLIC SCHOOLS 268,641$              13,368$                              255,273$                                         -$                   2,725,905$                     0.8532 0.7733 (0.0799)

KNOX 54-0586-000 BLOOMFIELD COMMUNITY SCHOOLS 619,699$              37,563$                              582,136$                                         -$                   3,131,105$                     0.4828 0.3930 (0.0898)

LANCASTER 55-0001-000 LINCOLN PUBLIC SCHOOLS 215,720,077$      116,284,594$                    99,435,483$                                   -$                   289,326,815$                1.0500 0.6891 (0.3609)

LANCASTER 55-0145-000 WAVERLY SCHOOL DISTRICT 145 5,694,839$          315,238$                            5,379,601$                                      -$                   20,321,671$                   1.0031 0.7376 (0.2655)

LANCASTER 55-0148-000 MALCOLM PUBLIC SCHOOLS 5,236,082$          3,845,804$                         1,390,278$                                      -$                   3,563,514$                     0.8251 0.5032 (0.3219)

LANCASTER 55-0160-000 NORRIS SCHOOL DIST 160 10,096,707$        4,167,235$                         5,929,472$                                      -$                   17,950,236$                   0.9945 0.6660 (0.3285)

LANCASTER 55-0161-000 RAYMOND CENTRAL PUBLIC SCHOOLS 3,644,630$          942,011$                            2,702,619$                                      -$                   8,006,764$                     0.9858 0.6531 (0.3327)

LINCOLN 56-0001-000 NORTH PLATTE PUBLIC SCHOOLS 19,129,498$        10,073,085$                       9,056,413$                                      -$                   25,826,074$                   1.0201 0.6624 (0.3577)

LINCOLN 56-0006-000 BRADY PUBLIC SCHOOLS 903,596$              424,690$                            478,906$                                         -$                   3,194,688$                     0.9697 0.8243 (0.1454)

LINCOLN 56-0007-000 MAXWELL PUBLIC SCHOOLS 2,343,088$          1,719,103$                         623,985$                                         -$                   2,499,781$                     0.8239 0.6182 (0.2057)

LINCOLN 56-0037-000 HERSHEY PUBLIC SCHOOLS 2,410,410$          1,617,402$                         793,008$                                         -$                   5,094,096$                     0.8943 0.7551 (0.1392)

LINCOLN 56-0055-000 SUTHERLAND PUBLIC SCHOOLS 1,552,816$          165,068$                            1,387,748$                                      -$                   4,373,373$                     1.0345 0.7062 (0.3283)

LINCOLN 56-0565-000 WALLACE PUBLIC SCH DIST 65 R 382,222$              250,547$                            131,675$                                         -$                   3,648,386$                     0.7142 0.6884 (0.0258)

LOGAN 57-0501-000 STAPLETON PUBLIC SCHOOLS 897,574$              441,869$                            455,705$                                         -$                   2,464,647$                     0.6590 0.5372 (0.1218)

LOUP 58-0025-000 LOUP COUNTY PUBLIC SCHOOLS 165,615$              6,617$                                 158,998$                                         -$                   2,191,829$                     0.6826 0.6331 (0.0495)

MADISON 59-0001-000 MADISON PUBLIC SCHOOLS 1,651,577$          72,940$                              1,578,637$                                      -$                   6,205,398$                     0.7739 0.5770 (0.1969)

MADISON 59-0002-000 NORFOLK PUBLIC SCHOOLS 21,596,415$        9,856,435$                         11,739,980$                                   -$                   28,994,946$                   1.0000 0.5951 (0.4049)

MADISON 59-0005-000 BATTLE CREEK PUBLIC SCHOOLS 1,809,979$          886,959$                            923,020$                                         -$                   4,636,422$                     0.7227 0.5788 (0.1439)

MADISON 59-0013-000 NEWMAN GROVE PUBLIC SCHOOLS 411,096$              26,167$                              384,929$                                         -$                   3,285,025$                     0.5271 0.4653 (0.0618)

MADISON 59-0080-000 ELKHORN VALLEY SCHOOLS 1,298,679$          55,040$                              1,243,639$                                      -$                   4,747,435$                     0.6952 0.5131 (0.1821)

MCPHERSON 60-0090-000 MC PHERSON COUNTY SCHOOLS 322,531$              5,462$                                 317,069$                                         -$                   2,072,504$                     0.6656 0.5638 (0.1018)

MERRICK 61-0004-000 CENTRAL CITY PUBLIC SCHOOLS 1,807,069$          94,475$                              1,712,594$                                      -$                   9,000,205$                     0.9015 0.7300 (0.1715)

MERRICK 61-0049-000 PALMER PUBLIC SCHOOLS 2,354,320$          1,427,616$                         926,704$                                         -$                   2,714,954$                     0.8945 0.5892 (0.3053)

MORRILL 62-0021-000 BAYARD PUBLIC SCHOOLS 3,140,115$          1,992,532$                         1,147,583$                                      -$                   3,062,758$                     0.9971 0.6235 (0.3736)

MORRILL 62-0063-000 BRIDGEPORT PUBLIC SCHOOLS 2,150,996$          602,270$                            1,548,726$                                      -$                   6,484,131$                     1.0500 0.7992 (0.2508)

NANCE 63-0001-000 FULLERTON PUBLIC SCHOOLS 650,754$              31,894$                              618,860$                                         -$                   4,385,949$                     0.8215 0.7056 (0.1159)

NANCE 63-0030-000 TWIN RIVER PUBLIC SCHOOLS 891,654$              47,834$                              843,820$                                         -$                   8,003,072$                     0.7991 0.7148 (0.0843)

NEMAHA 64-0023-000 JOHNSON-BROCK PUBLIC SCHOOLS 1,587,720$          895,503$                            692,217$                                         -$                   2,634,077$                     0.5783 0.4263 (0.1520)

NEMAHA 64-0029-000 AUBURN PUBLIC SCHOOLS 6,199,936$          3,953,752$                         2,246,184$                                      -$                   6,905,699$                     1.0455 0.7054 (0.3401)

NUCKOLLS 65-0011-000 SUPERIOR PUBLIC SCHOOLS 2,712,307$          1,128,513$                         1,583,794$                                      -$                   4,433,107$                     0.8846 0.5686 (0.3160)

NUCKOLLS 65-2005-000 SOUTH CENTRAL NEBRASKA UNIFIED 5 1,503,819$          90,162$                              1,413,657$                                      -$                   10,591,137$                   0.7321 0.6344 (0.0977)

OTOE 66-0027-000 SYRACUSE-DUNBAR-AVOCA SCHOOLS 2,861,038$          110,649$                            2,750,389$                                      -$                   7,966,893$                     0.8987 0.5884 (0.3103)

OTOE 66-0111-000 NEBRASKA CITY PUBLIC SCHOOLS 8,210,284$          4,540,355$                         3,669,929$                                      -$                   10,434,470$                   1.0476 0.6791 (0.3685)

OTOE 66-0501-000 PALMYRA DISTRICT O R 1 3,250,588$          1,208,489$                         2,042,099$                                      -$                   5,340,310$                     0.8200 0.5064 (0.3136)

PAWNEE 67-0001-000 PAWNEE CITY PUBLIC SCHOOLS 2,154,829$          1,080,679$                         1,074,150$                                      -$                   3,094,930$                     0.9043 0.5904 (0.3139)

PAWNEE 67-0069-000 LEWISTON CONSOLIDATED SCHOOLS 285,415$              417,459$                            (132,044)$                                        132,044$          2,991,953$                     0.6705 0.6705 0.0000

PERKINS 68-0020-000 PERKINS COUNTY SCHOOLS 970,282$              60,167$                              910,115$                                         -$                   6,145,999$                     0.5738 0.4888 (0.0850)

PHELPS 69-0044-000 HOLDREGE PUBLIC SCHOOLS 3,135,991$          181,914$                            2,954,077$                                      -$                   10,275,966$                   0.9100 0.6484 (0.2616)

PHELPS 69-0054-000 BERTRAND PUBLIC SCHOOLS 519,113$              28,377$                              490,736$                                         -$                   3,936,480$                     0.6824 0.5973 (0.0851)

PHELPS 69-0055-000 LOOMIS PUBLIC SCHOOLS 416,266$              630,051$                            (213,785)$                                        213,785$          3,067,052$                     0.6240 0.6240 0.0000

PIERCE 70-0002-000 PIERCE PUBLIC SCHOOLS 2,434,459$          277,348$                            2,157,111$                                      -$                   6,603,680$                     0.8000 0.5387 (0.2613)

PIERCE 70-0005-000 PLAINVIEW PUBLIC SCHOOLS 687,962$              36,676$                              651,286$                                         -$                   4,272,342$                     0.5922 0.5019 (0.0903)

PIERCE 70-0542-000 OSMOND COMMUNITY SCHOOLS 511,732$              137,040$                            374,692$                                         -$                   2,984,694$                     0.7660 0.6698 (0.0962)

PLATTE 71-0001-000 COLUMBUS PUBLIC SCHOOLS 26,456,339$        18,085,739$                       8,370,600$                                      -$                   22,945,673$                   0.9950 0.6320 (0.3630)

PLATTE 71-0005-000 LAKEVIEW COMMUNITY SCHOOLS 1,889,149$          245,570$                            1,643,579$                                      -$                   9,479,042$                     0.5811 0.4803 (0.1008)

PLATTE 71-0067-000 HUMPHREY PUBLIC SCHOOLS 932,242$              622,959$                            309,283$                                         -$                   3,097,925$                     0.3235 0.2912 (0.0323)

POLK 72-0015-000 CROSS COUNTY COMMUNITY SCHOOLS 794,030$              201,770$                            592,260$                                         -$                   5,141,361$                     0.6463 0.5718 (0.0745)

POLK 72-0019-000 OSCEOLA PUBLIC SCHOOLS 554,466$              36,810$                              517,656$                                         -$                   3,642,579$                     0.7132 0.6118 (0.1014)

POLK 72-0032-000 SHELBY - RISING CITY PUBLIC SCHOOLS 784,215$              539,286$                            244,929$                                         -$                   5,145,049$                     0.6705 0.6386 (0.0319)

POLK 72-0075-000 HIGH PLAINS COMMUNITY SCHOOLS 571,911$              34,109$                              537,802$                                         -$                   4,174,553$                     0.5028 0.4380 (0.0648)

RED WILLOW 73-0017-000 MC COOK PUBLIC SCHOOLS 9,582,377$          6,093,739$                         3,488,638$                                      -$                   8,038,401$                     0.9897 0.5602 (0.4295)

RED WILLOW 73-0179-000 SOUTHWEST PUBLIC SCHOOLS 538,244$              38,329$                              499,915$                                         -$                   4,754,678$                     0.7261 0.6498 (0.0763)

RICHARDSON 74-0056-000 FALLS CITY PUBLIC SCHOOLS 3,307,316$          370,819$                            2,936,497$                                      -$                   9,111,808$                     0.9792 0.6636 (0.3156)

RICHARDSON 74-0070-000 HUMBOLDT TABLE ROCK STEINAUER 664,285$              39,250$                              625,035$                                         -$                   5,670,677$                     0.7251 0.6452 (0.0799)

ROCK 75-0100-000 ROCK COUNTY PUBLIC SCHOOLS 454,763$              241,643$                            213,120$                                         -$                   3,644,943$                     0.5517 0.5194 (0.0323)
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SALINE 76-0002-000 CRETE PUBLIC SCHOOLS 13,775,334$        9,507,830$                         4,267,504$                                      -$                   11,186,746$                   0.9050 0.5598 (0.3452)

SALINE 76-0044-000 DORCHESTER PUBLIC SCHOOL 909,119$              383,303$                            525,816$                                         -$                   2,848,467$                     0.7258 0.5918 (0.1340)

SALINE 76-0068-000 FRIEND PUBLIC SCHOOLS 598,273$              39,782$                              558,491$                                         -$                   3,383,912$                     0.7480 0.6245 (0.1235)

SALINE 76-0082-000 WILBER-CLATONIA PUBLIC SCHOOLS 2,969,265$          827,150$                            2,142,115$                                      -$                   6,469,572$                     0.9193 0.6149 (0.3044)

SARPY 77-0001-000 BELLEVUE PUBLIC SCHOOLS 64,772,982$        48,789,977$                       15,983,005$                                   -$                   38,291,918$                   1.0500 0.6117 (0.4383)

SARPY 77-0027-000 PAPILLION LA VISTA COMMUNITY SCHOOLS 60,179,209$        34,699,149$                       25,480,060$                                   -$                   72,781,664$                   1.0144 0.6593 (0.3551)

SARPY 77-0037-000 GRETNA PUBLIC SCHOOLS 32,450,895$        21,424,771$                       11,026,124$                                   -$                   36,274,348$                   1.0173 0.7081 (0.3092)

SARPY 77-0046-000 SPRINGFIELD PLATTEVIEW COMMUNITY SCHOOLS 3,290,993$          1,127,255$                         2,163,738$                                      -$                   13,536,241$                   0.6466 0.5432 (0.1034)

SAUNDERS 78-0001-000 ASHLAND-GREENWOOD PUBLIC SCHS 4,688,952$          1,260,330$                         3,428,622$                                      -$                   7,529,824$                     0.7150 0.3894 (0.3256)

SAUNDERS 78-0009-000 YUTAN PUBLIC SCHOOLS 3,803,544$          2,512,905$                         1,290,639$                                      -$                   3,482,971$                     0.9959 0.6269 (0.3690)

SAUNDERS 78-0039-000 WAHOO PUBLIC SCHOOLS 3,765,511$          194,801$                            3,570,710$                                      -$                   9,887,000$                     0.8982 0.5738 (0.3244)

SAUNDERS 78-0072-000 MEAD PUBLIC SCHOOLS 717,517$              519,785$                            197,732$                                         -$                   3,736,636$                     0.8099 0.7670 (0.0429)

SAUNDERS 78-0107-000 CEDAR BLUFFS PUBLIC SCHOOLS 4,409,849$          3,237,877$                         1,171,972$                                      -$                   2,770,683$                     0.8686 0.5012 (0.3674)

SCOTTS BLUFF 79-0002-000 MINATARE PUBLIC SCHOOLS 3,174,398$          2,929,504$                         244,894$                                         -$                   444,427$                        0.9180 0.4122 (0.5058)

SCOTTS BLUFF 79-0011-000 MORRILL PUBLIC SCHOOLS 3,139,931$          1,839,418$                         1,300,513$                                      -$                   3,957,010$                     0.9900 0.6646 (0.3254)

SCOTTS BLUFF 79-0016-000 GERING PUBLIC SCHOOLS 12,676,498$        9,237,144$                         3,439,354$                                      -$                   8,646,342$                     1.0499 0.6323 (0.4176)

SCOTTS BLUFF 79-0031-000 MITCHELL PUBLIC SCHOOLS 5,695,061$          4,532,570$                         1,162,491$                                      -$                   2,853,392$                     0.9074 0.5377 (0.3697)

SCOTTS BLUFF 79-0032-000 SCOTTSBLUFF PUBLIC SCHOOLS 23,711,374$        16,789,308$                       6,922,066$                                      -$                   16,640,840$                   1.0258 0.5991 (0.4267)

SEWARD 80-0005-000 MILFORD PUBLIC SCHOOLS 4,479,574$          2,123,025$                         2,356,549$                                      -$                   5,886,918$                     0.8558 0.5132 (0.3426)

SEWARD 80-0009-000 SEWARD PUBLIC SCHOOLS 4,057,819$          270,316$                            3,787,503$                                      -$                   14,092,622$                   0.8388 0.6134 (0.2254)

SEWARD 80-0567-000 CENTENNIAL PUBLIC SCHOOLS 1,165,048$          77,262$                              1,087,786$                                      -$                   7,130,297$                     0.4735 0.4013 (0.0722)

SHERIDAN 81-0003-000 HAY SPRINGS PUBLIC SCHOOLS 2,248,084$          1,651,431$                         596,653$                                         -$                   1,634,098$                     0.9503 0.6033 (0.3470)

SHERIDAN 81-0010-000 GORDON-RUSHVILLE PUBLIC SCHS 2,134,166$          53,009$                              2,081,157$                                      -$                   8,496,781$                     0.8953 0.6760 (0.2193)

SHERMAN 82-0001-000 LOUP CITY PUBLIC SCHOOLS 563,266$              27,736$                              535,530$                                         -$                   4,785,351$                     0.7776 0.6906 (0.0870)

SHERMAN 82-0015-000 LITCHFIELD PUBLIC SCHOOLS 606,894$              12,284$                              594,610$                                         -$                   2,427,613$                     0.9251 0.6985 (0.2266)

SIOUX 83-0500-000 SIOUX COUNTY PUBLIC SCHOOLS 183,534$              8,665$                                 174,869$                                         -$                   3,042,296$                     0.5553 0.5234 (0.0319)

STANTON 84-0003-000 STANTON COMMUNITY SCHOOLS 1,202,246$          94,597$                              1,107,649$                                      -$                   5,454,262$                     0.8819 0.7028 (0.1791)

THAYER 85-0060-000 DESHLER PUBLIC SCHOOLS 459,818$              315,388$                            144,430$                                         -$                   3,867,084$                     0.7633 0.7348 (0.0285)

THAYER 85-0070-000 THAYER CENTRAL COMMUNITY SCHS 918,226$              52,087$                              866,139$                                         -$                   5,597,430$                     0.6737 0.5695 (0.1042)

THAYER 85-2001-000 BRUNING-DAVENPORT UNIFIED SYS 502,057$              35,446$                              466,611$                                         -$                   4,218,085$                     0.5000 0.4447 (0.0553)

THOMAS 86-0001-000 THEDFORD PUBLIC SCHOOLS 560,197$              196,196$                            364,001$                                         -$                   1,925,713$                     0.6066 0.4919 (0.1147)

THURSTON 87-0001-000 PENDER PUBLIC SCHOOLS 860,666$              617,753$                            242,913$                                         -$                   4,939,061$                     0.8282 0.7875 (0.0407)

THURSTON 87-0013-000 WALTHILL PUBLIC SCHOOLS 4,188,201$          3,661,404$                         526,797$                                         -$                   1,729,206$                     1.0499 0.7301 (0.3198)

THURSTON 87-0016-000 UMO N HO N NATION PUBLIC SCHS 7,041,205$          6,796,466$                         244,739$                                         -$                   194,079$                        1.0495 0.0000 (1.0495)

THURSTON 87-0017-000 WINNEBAGO PUBLIC SCHOOLS DISTRICT 17 7,312,193$          6,786,304$                         525,889$                                         -$                   1,097,983$                     1.0498 0.5470 (0.5028)

VALLEY 88-0005-000 ORD PUBLIC SCHOOLS 1,857,988$          57,265$                              1,800,723$                                      -$                   6,363,186$                     0.8781 0.6296 (0.2485)

VALLEY 88-0021-000 ARCADIA PUBLIC SCHOOLS 1,561,331$          1,062,742$                         498,589$                                         -$                   1,838,882$                     1.1832 0.8624 (0.3208)

WASHINGTON 89-0001-000 BLAIR COMMUNITY SCHOOLS 6,460,704$          456,255$                            6,004,449$                                      -$                   18,885,536$                   0.9000 0.6139 (0.2861)

WASHINGTON 89-0003-000 FORT CALHOUN COMMUNITY SCHS 6,461,295$          4,545,702$                         1,915,593$                                      -$                   4,806,897$                     0.9500 0.5714 (0.3786)

WASHINGTON 89-0024-000 ARLINGTON PUBLIC SCHOOLS 3,003,386$          897,285$                            2,106,101$                                      -$                   5,645,921$                     0.7624 0.4780 (0.2844)

WAYNE 90-0017-000 WAYNE COMMUNITY SCHOOLS 3,474,709$          326,599$                            3,148,110$                                      -$                   9,479,585$                     0.9769 0.6525 (0.3244)

WAYNE 90-0560-000 WAKEFIELD PUBLIC SCHOOLS 3,403,331$          1,788,111$                         1,615,220$                                      -$                   4,710,666$                     0.9315 0.6121 (0.3194)

WAYNE 90-0595-000 WINSIDE PUBLIC SCHOOLS 531,215$              690,441$                            (159,226)$                                        159,226$          3,212,598$                     0.7631 0.7631 0.0000

WEBSTER 91-0002-000 RED CLOUD COMMUNITY SCHOOLS 1,286,829$          292,906$                            993,923$                                         -$                   2,958,554$                     0.8011 0.5320 (0.2691)

WEBSTER 91-0074-000 BLUE HILL COMMUNITY SCHOOLS 1,971,292$          658,912$                            1,312,380$                                      -$                   3,350,452$                     0.9465 0.5758 (0.3707)

WHEELER 92-0045-000 WHEELER CENTRAL SCHOOLS 175,333$              8,642$                                 166,691$                                         -$                   3,066,175$                     0.5297 0.5009 (0.0288)

YORK 93-0012-000 YORK PUBLIC SCHOOLS 6,352,059$          1,388,587$                         4,963,472$                                      -$                   11,817,334$                   1.0029 0.5817 (0.4212)

YORK 93-0083-000 MC COOL JUNCTION PUBLIC SCHS 1,554,744$          944,594$                            610,150$                                         -$                   2,828,187$                     0.8199 0.6430 (0.1769)

YORK 93-0096-000 HEARTLAND COMMUNITY SCHOOLS 783,454$              57,780$                              725,674$                                         -$                   4,157,485$                     0.5321 0.4392 (0.0929)

TOTALS 1,759,035,752$  1,047,006,024$                 712,029,728$                                 769,437$          2,403,591,912$             
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01‐0003‐000 KENESAW PUBLIC SCHOOLS 241  4,954,088 4,084,737 265,435  3,343,718 306,197  223,274  ‐ 571,632  303,077  ‐ 571,632 210,893  360,739 - 3,856,105                0.88
01‐0018‐000 HASTINGS PUBLIC SCHOOLS 3,377  44,693,941 39,774,245 3,714,421 9,586,547 4,095,228 3,716,090 18,661,959.16                 26,471,608 2,457,739 ‐ 26,471,608                21,144,453               5,327,155 - 12,048,504              0.92
01‐0090‐000 ADAMS CENTRAL PUBLIC SCHOOLS 897  15,462,679 11,596,754 987,056  13,325,278 1,714,545 631,057  ‐ 2,701,601 1,227,187 ‐ 2,701,601                  877,387  1,824,214 - 10,902,834              0.62
01‐0123‐000 SILVER LAKE PUBLIC SCHOOLS 230  5,580,223 4,326,179 252,667  5,522,526 241,301  334,397  ‐ 493,969  267,785  ‐ 493,969 26,905  467,064 - 4,484,072                0.60
02‐0009‐000 NELIGH‐OAKDALE SCHOOLS 325  7,194,292 5,764,635 357,770  4,022,726 488,562  469,153  426,423.24 1,272,756 737,366  ‐ 1,272,756                  54,475  1,218,281 - 4,715,017                0.87
02‐0018‐000 ELGIN PUBLIC SCHOOLS 163  3,692,979 3,240,447 179,446  5,217,082 322,031  133,540  ‐ 501,477  599,504  ‐ 501,477 295,836  205,641 - 2,458,458                0.35
02‐0115‐000 SUMMERLAND PUBLIC SCHOOLS 387  10,321,647 8,388,026 425,386  7,922,368 357,707  417,034  ‐ 783,093  535,830  ‐ 783,093 39,884  743,209 - 8,585,690                0.84
03‐0500‐000 ARTHUR COUNTY SCHOOLS 120  3,413,528 2,891,540 131,876  1,786,606 75,757  109,021  788,279.93 995,913  67,604  ‐ 995,913 332,773  663,140 - 2,240,990                0.90
04‐0001‐000 BANNER COUNTY PUBLIC SCHOOLS 144  4,573,958 3,254,452 158,623  2,311,478 114,370  136,578  533,402.99 806,396  169,362  ‐ 806,396 397,448  408,948 - 3,461,622                1.16
05‐0071‐000 SANDHILLS PUBLIC SCHOOLS 91 3,909,027 2,665,849 100,406  3,174,092 69,066  114,478  ‐ 169,471  133,654  ‐ 169,471 142,865  26,606  - 3,491,424                0.80
06‐0001‐000 BOONE CENTRAL SCHOOLS 590  10,473,839 8,059,658 648,678  10,568,614 869,703  478,104  ‐ 1,518,381 1,091,071 ‐ 1,518,381                  523,257  995,124 - 7,386,283                0.52
06‐0017‐000 ST EDWARD PUBLIC SCHOOLS 173  3,785,850 3,390,578 189,808  3,275,333 170,864  235,010  ‐ 360,672  175,430  ‐ 360,672 19,051  341,621 - 3,014,738                0.69
06‐0075‐000 RIVERSIDE PUBLIC SCHOOLS 227  5,862,572 4,135,083 250,161  5,873,829 247,485  145,862  ‐ 497,646  249,181  ‐ 497,646 89,978  407,668 - 4,969,883                0.63
07‐0006‐000 ALLIANCE PUBLIC SCHOOLS 1,293  20,695,645 15,164,360 1,422,226 8,078,674 1,808,742 774,250  3,080,467.93  6,311,436 1,172,905 ‐ 6,311,436                  2,424,545                  3,886,891 - 12,437,054              1.12
07‐0010‐000 HEMINGFORD PUBLIC SCHOOLS 379  7,372,096 6,425,177 416,743  4,941,895 206,571  191,312  668,656.03 1,291,970 275,064  ‐ 1,291,970                  771,632  520,338 - 5,613,750                0.85
08‐0051‐000 BOYD COUNTY SCHOOLS 339  7,793,397 6,291,284 372,362  5,042,160 249,781  291,647  335,334.05 957,477  319,085  ‐ 957,477 121,426  836,051 - 6,225,188                0.95
09‐0010‐000 AINSWORTH COMMUNITY SCHOOLS 391  10,397,875 6,545,914 430,579  6,240,689 416,939  388,442  ‐ 847,517  554,675  ‐ 847,517 46,489  801,028 - 8,607,241                0.98
10‐0002‐000 GIBBON PUBLIC SCHOOLS 546  9,667,215 7,792,215 601,098  4,414,792 486,565  235,557  2,054,202.27  3,141,866 534,797  ‐ 3,141,866                  1,128,262                  2,013,604 - 5,754,995                1.02
10‐0007‐000 KEARNEY PUBLIC SCHOOLS 5,608  65,483,015 57,617,959 6,169,348 30,546,785 9,605,450 3,229,503 8,066,873.39  23,841,671 6,268,360 ‐ 23,841,671                8,365,250                  15,476,421                 - 32,143,481              0.79
10‐0009‐000 ELM CREEK PUBLIC SCHOOLS 343  5,947,928 5,362,229 377,162  3,070,434 359,379  295,784  1,259,470.69  1,996,011 303,599  ‐ 1,996,011                  668,594  1,327,417 - 3,352,534                0.83
10‐0019‐000 SHELTON PUBLIC SCHOOLS 256  6,147,766 4,469,659 281,124  2,637,706 302,338  243,505  1,004,985.76  1,588,448 253,485  ‐ 1,588,448                  452,114  1,136,334 - 4,062,328                1.19
10‐0069‐000 RAVENNA PUBLIC SCHOOLS 375  7,736,291 6,579,911 412,562  5,184,108 339,497  580,781  62,962.73 815,022  559,627  ‐ 815,022 37,854  777,168 - 5,780,861                0.92
10‐0105‐000 PLEASANTON PUBLIC SCHOOLS 291  4,875,480 4,444,357 320,366  2,798,966 237,488  159,173  928,363.74 1,486,218 249,819  ‐ 1,486,218                  299,295  1,186,923 - 2,980,270                0.81
10‐0119‐000 AMHERST PUBLIC SCHOOLS 366  6,752,031 5,738,777 402,844  2,607,911 230,995  206,598  2,290,429.34  2,924,268 216,248  ‐ 2,924,268                  1,835,856                  1,088,412 - 3,404,917                1.00
11‐0001‐000 TEKAMAH‐HERMAN COMMUNITY SCHS 378 9,874,609 6,632,272 416,222  6,434,475 572,055  410,550  ‐ 988,278  541,346  ‐ 988,278 63,784  924,494 - 7,934,435                0.92
11‐0014‐000 OAKLAND CRAIG PUBLIC SCHOOLS 396  7,595,639 6,726,296 435,293  4,269,287 408,436  405,763  1,207,517.39  2,051,246 405,248  ‐ 2,051,246                  222,211  1,829,035 - 4,733,382                0.83
11‐0020‐000 LYONS‐DECATUR NORTHEAST SCHS 258 5,666,495 4,613,023 283,292  3,615,974 283,847  355,714  74,196.39 641,335  277,178  ‐ 641,335 31,649  609,686 - 4,392,268                0.90
12‐0056‐000 DAVID CITY PUBLIC SCHOOLS 622  13,458,493 9,574,841 683,938  10,221,203 1,101,839 938,375  ‐ 1,785,777 903,964  ‐ 1,785,777                  122,855  1,662,922 - 9,830,377                0.72
12‐0502‐000 EAST BUTLER PUBLIC SCHOOLS 275  7,319,832 5,038,242 302,838  6,766,295 448,120  367,874  ‐ 750,958  415,167  ‐ 750,958 49,965  700,993 - 5,785,833                0.65
13‐0001‐000 PLATTSMOUTH COMMUNITY SCHOOLS 1,366  18,960,401 17,027,163 1,502,952 6,244,530 2,440,238 1,571,263 5,268,180.55  9,211,370 1,473,407 ‐ 9,211,370                  5,580,403                  3,630,967 - 6,704,361                0.75
13‐0022‐000 WEEPING WATER PUBLIC SCHOOLS 273  5,476,822 4,642,470 300,746  2,830,648 422,682  144,360  944,034.34 1,667,462 316,938  ‐ 1,667,462                  406,974  1,260,488 - 3,348,062                0.84
13‐0032‐000 LOUISVILLE PUBLIC SCHOOLS 636  10,387,495 8,632,998 700,137  4,387,588 1,011,384 371,679  2,162,210.62  3,873,731 601,396  ‐ 3,873,731                  1,809,274                  2,064,457 - 5,540,689                0.90
13‐0056‐000 CONESTOGA PUBLIC SCHOOLS 643  10,320,939 9,270,940 706,882  6,102,232 917,310  497,697  1,046,819.08  2,671,011 760,730  ‐ 2,671,011                  102,280  2,568,731 - 6,391,501                0.75
13‐0097‐000 ELMWOOD‐MURDOCK PUBLIC SCHOOL 453 7,916,919 6,573,040 497,776  3,497,273 585,923  326,876  1,665,191.85  2,748,891 374,988  ‐ 2,748,891                  1,207,945                  1,540,946 - 4,466,164                0.90
14‐0008‐000 HARTINGTON NEWCASTLE PUBLIC SCHO 379 7,699,222 6,522,374 416,571  8,426,027 746,213  585,141  ‐ 1,162,784 630,160  ‐ 1,162,784                  83,203  1,079,581 - 5,321,137                0.47
14‐0045‐000 RANDOLPH PUBLIC SCHOOLS 256  6,018,884 4,405,917 281,623  5,170,422 292,707  189,192  ‐ 574,330  295,032  ‐ 574,330 32,637  541,693 - 4,960,330                0.72
14‐0054‐000 LAUREL‐CONCORD‐COLERIDGE SCHOOL 407 9,317,649 6,933,572 447,858  7,081,652 595,105  580,537  ‐ 1,042,963 459,577  ‐ 1,042,963                  66,354  976,609 - 7,234,572                0.75
14‐0101‐000 WYNOT PUBLIC SCHOOLS 177  3,854,459 3,510,531 194,488  1,406,392 112,749  108,425  1,688,477.70  1,995,714 114,907  ‐ 1,995,714                  1,411,712                  584,002 - 1,635,413                0.87
15‐0010‐000 CHASE COUNTY SCHOOLS 613  9,580,094 8,723,381 674,009  9,387,030 670,912  293,949  ‐ 1,344,921 608,616  ‐ 1,344,921                  230,765  1,114,156 - 7,332,608                0.58
15‐0536‐000 WAUNETA‐PALISADE PUBLIC SCHS 222 5,694,325 4,326,073 244,310  2,825,537 169,370  147,009  939,847.24 1,353,527 227,216  ‐ 1,353,527                  184,466  1,169,061 - 3,966,573                1.01
16‐0006‐000 VALENTINE COMMUNITY SCHOOLS 568  14,422,706 8,128,752 625,335  10,078,785 734,544  669,406  ‐ 1,359,878 718,061  ‐ 1,359,878                  81,902  1,277,976 - 11,675,361              0.88
16‐0030‐000 CODY‐KILGORE PUBLIC SCHS 159 3,836,274 3,365,347 175,259  1,434,090 78,169  106,096  1,571,733.14  1,825,161 108,550  ‐ 1,825,161                  1,238,581                  586,580 - 1,796,467                0.96
17‐0001‐000 SIDNEY PUBLIC SCHOOLS 1,201  19,070,048 14,086,943 1,320,792 5,087,661 1,252,585 773,945  5,651,959.49  8,225,337 983,071  ‐ 8,225,337                  5,433,597                  2,791,740 - 9,087,695                1.30
17‐0003‐000 LEYTON PUBLIC SCHOOLS 137  5,065,848 3,317,534 150,555  3,082,742 155,941  95,538  ‐ 306,496  175,812  ‐ 306,496 27,784  278,712 - 4,488,002                1.08
17‐0009‐000 POTTER‐DIX PUBLIC SCHOOLS 180  4,960,009 3,480,876 198,459  2,500,789 156,064  111,166  514,398.17 868,921  150,826  ‐ 868,921 495,672  373,249 - 3,829,096                1.13
18‐0002‐000 SUTTON PUBLIC SCHOOLS 388  7,166,947 6,530,593 426,800  5,676,308 501,722  307,388  ‐ 928,522  371,976  ‐ 928,522 201,503  727,019 - 5,559,061                0.73
18‐0011‐000 HARVARD PUBLIC SCHOOLS 198  5,578,007 4,360,740 217,893  2,629,381 187,666  477,212  848,587.72 1,254,147 191,192  ‐ 1,254,147                  197,677  1,056,470 - 3,655,456                1.03
19‐0039‐000 LEIGH COMMUNITY SCHOOLS 221  4,290,919 3,862,327 243,059  3,372,505 313,729  104,934  ‐ 556,788  215,933  ‐ 556,788 190,939  365,849 - 3,413,264                0.76
19‐0058‐000 CLARKSON PUBLIC SCHOOLS 216  4,536,739 4,091,931 237,642  3,039,119 240,407  346,082  228,681.50 706,730  245,313  ‐ 706,730 120,380  586,350 - 3,238,614                0.79
19‐0070‐000 HOWELLS‐DODGE CONSOLIDATED SCHO 275 5,740,950 4,540,533 303,015  5,501,131 487,669  213,503  ‐ 790,684  375,754  ‐ 790,684 54,375  736,309 - 4,361,009                0.58
19‐0123‐000 SCHUYLER COMMUNITY SCHOOLS 1,870  23,450,106 21,080,434 2,056,668 10,575,373 1,102,370 904,045  6,441,977.83  9,601,016 1,049,453 ‐ 9,601,016                  4,846,325                  4,754,691 - 11,895,592              0.84
20‐0001‐000 WEST POINT PUBLIC SCHOOLS 709  13,450,191 10,511,700 780,013  10,566,597 1,219,623 486,904  ‐ 1,999,636 981,470  ‐ 1,999,636                  135,988  1,863,648 - 9,982,181                0.71
20‐0020‐000 BANCROFT‐ROSALIE COMM SCHOOLS 289  5,217,491 4,756,560 318,414  3,023,693 237,233  229,872  947,347.51 1,502,995 206,730  ‐ 1,502,995                  629,489  873,506 - 3,277,894                0.79
20‐0030‐000 WISNER‐PILGER PUBLIC SCHOOLS 411  8,201,325 6,514,541 451,932  6,879,951 499,102  310,805  ‐ 951,034  406,603  ‐ 951,034 398,758  552,276 - 6,532,883                0.69
21‐0015‐000 ANSELMO‐MERNA PUBLIC SCHOOLS 238  4,964,400 4,507,224 262,046  4,827,669 187,545  202,765  ‐ 449,591  244,496  ‐ 449,591 270,444  179,147 - 4,067,548                0.64
21‐0025‐000 BROKEN BOW PUBLIC SCHOOLS 797  11,381,862 10,387,943 876,659  7,351,025 893,346  658,008  608,904.74 2,378,910 1,019,369 (25,450)  2,353,460                  99,608  2,253,852 - 7,325,575                0.76
21‐0044‐000 ANSLEY PUBLIC SCHOOLS 186  4,025,112 3,612,126 205,072  2,820,520 148,081  189,084  249,368.72 602,522  158,230  ‐ 602,522 26,908  575,614 - 3,075,276                0.84
21‐0084‐000 SARGENT PUBLIC SCHOOLS 148  3,931,075 3,191,498 162,280  2,813,005 147,353  80,748  ‐ 309,633  112,908  ‐ 309,633 16,430  293,203 - 3,427,786                0.93
21‐0089‐000 ARNOLD PUBLIC SCHOOLS 176  3,895,986 3,493,378 193,082  3,252,251 251,115  137,156  ‐ 444,197  169,904  ‐ 444,197 142,368  301,829 - 3,144,729                0.71
21‐0180‐000 CALLAWAY PUBLIC SCHOOLS 167  4,583,138 3,779,917 184,241  3,630,196 211,630  263,080  ‐ 395,871  184,208  ‐ 395,871 23,597  372,274 - 3,739,979                0.79
22‐0011‐000 SO SIOUX CITY COMMUNITY SCHS 3,703  50,240,682 45,049,996 4,072,902 8,344,368 1,794,205 4,013,088 26,825,433.46                 32,692,540 2,088,037 ‐ 32,692,540                27,893,713               4,798,827 - 11,447,017              1.01
22‐0031‐000 HOMER COMMUNITY SCHOOLS 427  7,516,861 6,761,714 469,417  3,079,755 234,098  285,492  2,692,951.59  3,396,467 381,820  ‐ 3,396,467                  1,984,385                  1,412,082 - 3,453,082                0.83
23‐0002‐000 CHADRON PUBLIC SCHOOLS 917  14,448,584 11,394,389 1,009,167 4,364,489 905,775  508,031  4,606,926.82  6,521,869 695,447  ‐ 6,521,869                  4,384,714                  2,137,155 - 6,723,237                1.14
23‐0071‐000 CRAWFORD PUBLIC SCHOOLS 155  4,447,056 3,491,404 170,133  1,903,335 173,133  64,865  1,179,938.59  1,523,204 178,958  ‐ 1,523,204                  700,875  822,329 - 2,680,029                1.04
24‐0001‐000 LEXINGTON PUBLIC SCHOOLS 2,952  47,714,915 35,798,819 3,247,741 8,453,655 1,664,074 1,724,625 20,708,723.64                 25,620,539 1,596,676 ‐ 25,620,539                21,115,542               4,504,997 - 18,773,075              1.69
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24‐0004‐000 OVERTON PUBLIC SCHOOLS 277                         5,512,897 4,586,602 305,218                            2,607,754                        193,358                            175,252                            1,305,020.34                   1,803,596                        285,720                              ‐                                  1,803,596                  648,624                     1,154,972                   -                             3,248,329                0.96                         
24‐0011‐000 COZAD COMMUNITY SCHOOLS 890                         14,893,891 11,617,653 979,164                            6,138,100                        897,666                            650,076                            2,952,647.33                   4,829,477                        803,548                              ‐                                  4,829,477                  1,979,895                  2,849,582                   -                             8,610,790                1.06                         
24‐0020‐000 GOTHENBURG PUBLIC SCHOOLS 810                         13,982,065 10,722,706 891,130                            6,498,542                        855,071                            466,370                            2,011,592.86                   3,757,794                        743,815                              ‐                                  3,757,794                  826,790                     2,931,004                   -                             9,014,086                1.04                         
24‐0101‐000 SUMNER‐EDDYVILLE‐MILLER SCHS 195                         4,436,897 3,878,554 214,519                            3,001,992                        103,702                            96,576                              461,764.39                      779,986                            191,487                              ‐                                  779,986                     177,918                     602,068                      -                             3,368,848                0.89                         
25‐0025‐000 CREEK VALLEY SCHOOLS 182                         6,364,120 3,605,746 200,242                            3,337,657                        242,048                            206,090                            ‐                                    442,290                            304,866                              ‐                                  442,290                     26,988                       415,302                      -                             5,410,874                1.20                         
25‐0095‐000 SOUTH PLATTE PUBLIC SCHOOLS 209                         4,415,032 3,809,945 230,399                            3,387,512                        158,380                            156,770                            ‐                                    388,779                            334,040                              ‐                                  388,779                     402,355                     (13,576)                       13,576                   3,521,867                0.79                         
26‐0001‐000 PONCA PUBLIC SCHOOLS 438                         7,756,383 6,799,964 481,721                            2,966,200                        348,782                            345,983                            2,657,277.97                   3,487,781                        334,091                              ‐                                  3,487,781                  2,164,468                  1,323,313                   -                             3,588,528                0.83                         
26‐0070‐000 ALLEN CONSOLIDATED SCHOOLS 149                         4,547,366 3,366,289 163,495                            2,418,194                        143,049                            203,507                            438,043.62                      744,588                            252,687                              ‐                                  744,588                     15,950                       728,638                      -                             3,346,584                1.00                         
26‐0561‐000 EMERSON‐HUBBARD PUBLIC SCHOOLS 202                         5,472,346 4,209,646 222,200                            3,284,566                        298,644                            271,306                            132,930.39                      653,774                            286,776                              ‐                                  653,774                     33,299                       620,475                      -                             4,260,490                0.95                         
27‐0001‐000 FREMONT PUBLIC SCHOOLS 4,685                      58,606,630 50,737,477 5,153,651                        21,646,152                      5,882,898                        3,066,334                        14,988,442.33                 26,024,991                      3,874,070                          ‐                                  26,024,991                16,140,373               9,884,618                   -                             25,641,235              0.91                         
27‐0062‐000 SCRIBNER‐SNYDER COMMUNITY SCHS 181                         5,196,930 3,491,094 199,518                            3,563,694                        345,738                            146,102                            ‐                                    545,256                            235,254                              ‐                                  545,256                     38,550                       506,706                      -                             4,270,318                0.85                         
27‐0594‐000 LOGAN VIEW PUBLIC SCHOOLS 530                         10,263,648 7,380,625 582,726                            6,488,738                        530,975                            524,820                            ‐                                    1,113,701                        486,160                              ‐                                  1,113,701                  828,597                     285,104                      -                             8,138,967                0.91                         
27‐0595‐000 NORTH BEND CENTRAL PUBLIC SCHS 608                         9,607,226 8,093,706 669,082                            8,210,555                        586,181                            308,727                            ‐                                    1,255,263                        558,306                              ‐                                  1,255,263                  959,518                     295,745                      -                             7,484,930                0.67                         
28‐0001‐000 OMAHA PUBLIC SCHOOLS 50,354                    680,019,155 606,513,882 55,389,653                      193,132,316                    90,235,667                      33,426,004                      234,330,242.67               379,955,562                    48,035,567                        ‐                                  379,955,562             269,685,528             110,270,034               -                             218,602,022            0.82                         
28‐0010‐000 ELKHORN PUBLIC SCHOOLS 10,397                    121,758,733 107,838,795 11,436,962                      55,427,373                      22,809,672                      5,692,033                        12,472,755.32                 46,719,389                      10,174,579                        ‐                                  46,719,389                19,977,390               26,741,999                 -                             59,172,732              0.76                         
28‐0015‐000 DOUGLAS CO WEST COMMUNITY SCHS 937                         15,422,018 11,784,307 1,031,195                        9,283,624                        4,132,938                        750,054                            ‐                                    5,164,134                        1,482,426                          ‐                                  5,164,134                  1,370,357                  3,793,777                   -                             8,025,404                0.61                         
28‐0017‐000 MILLARD PUBLIC SCHOOLS 23,036                    259,212,395 227,946,945 25,339,694                      92,148,421                      36,744,036                      13,589,448                      60,125,345.82                 122,209,076                    21,409,238                        ‐                                  122,209,076             73,396,282               48,812,794                 -                             102,004,633            0.81                         
28‐0054‐000 RALSTON PUBLIC SCHOOLS 3,155                      40,774,200 36,211,462 3,470,706                        14,561,759                      2,788,734                        2,655,721                        12,734,541.94                 18,993,982                      4,693,891                          (131,153)                    18,862,829                9,794,615                  9,068,214                   -                             14,430,606              0.73                         
28‐0059‐000 BENNINGTON PUBLIC SCHOOLS 3,501                      42,370,700 37,376,816 3,851,365                        12,665,159                      5,962,094                        1,320,313                        13,577,884.15                 23,391,344                      2,780,879                          ‐                                  23,391,344                17,080,598               6,310,746                   -                             14,878,164              0.79                         
28‐0066‐000 WESTSIDE COMMUNITY SCHOOLS 5,960                      84,508,369 61,520,465 6,556,071                        30,392,650                      10,287,003                      5,460,540                        8,824,201.03                   25,667,275                      5,539,736                          ‐                                  25,667,275                21,451,978               4,215,297                   -                             47,840,818              1.15                         
29‐0117‐000 DUNDY CO STRATTON PUBLIC SCHS 292                         8,465,785 5,455,672 320,697                            7,287,252                        351,113                            186,567                            ‐                                    671,810                            375,890                              ‐                                  671,810                     39,149                       632,661                      -                             7,231,518                0.76                         
30‐0001‐000 EXETER‐MILLIGAN PUBLIC SCHOOLS 146                         6,359,458 3,422,704 160,470                            5,074,929                        343,453                            182,735                            ‐                                    503,923                            236,805                              ‐                                  503,923                     38,295                       465,628                      -                             5,435,995                0.79                         
30‐0025‐000 FILLMORE CENTRAL PUBLIC SCHS 574                         9,831,072 8,894,942 631,938                            8,892,352                        810,274                            1,499,631                        ‐                                    1,442,212                        819,213                              ‐                                  1,442,212                  90,346                       1,351,866                   -                             6,070,016                0.53                         
30‐0054‐000 SHICKLEY PUBLIC SCHOOLS 140                         3,434,798 2,988,403 153,794                            3,666,945                        197,159                            139,119                            ‐                                    350,953                            166,743                              ‐                                  350,953                     229,927                     121,026                      -                             2,777,983                0.57                         
31‐0506‐000 FRANKLIN PUBLIC SCHOOLS 256                         6,468,920 4,871,571 281,818                            3,406,103                        283,537                            336,983                            563,129.81                      1,128,485                        202,438                              ‐                                  1,128,485                  135,586                     992,899                      -                             4,801,014                1.08                         
32‐0046‐000 MAYWOOD PUBLIC SCHOOLS 151                         4,142,217 3,187,884 166,506                            2,601,563                        101,099                            46,167                              272,549.30                      540,154                            165,925                              ‐                                  540,154                     333,586                     206,568                      -                             3,389,971                0.99                         
32‐0095‐000 EUSTIS‐FARNAM PUBLIC SCHOOLS 156                         4,983,465 3,294,964 171,059                            3,210,150                        212,503                            137,056                            ‐                                    383,562                            185,619                              ‐                                  383,562                     23,694                       359,868                      -                             4,277,228                1.02                         
32‐0125‐000 MEDICINE VALLEY PUBLIC SCHOOLS 209                         4,447,425 4,052,659 229,361                            2,093,027                        141,407                            172,616                            1,416,247.39                   1,787,016                        145,976                              ‐                                  1,787,016                  943,039                     843,977                      -                             2,341,817                0.84                         
33‐0018‐000 ARAPAHOE PUBLIC SCHOOLS 314                         6,033,736 5,228,513 345,486                            3,431,304                        301,676                            307,036                            843,011.53                      1,490,173                        281,704                              ‐                                  1,490,173                  116,815                     1,373,358                   -                             3,954,823                0.85                         
33‐0021‐000 CAMBRIDGE PUBLIC SCHOOLS 276                         5,855,416 4,725,819 303,878                            2,429,248                        271,065                            188,221                            1,533,406.14                   2,108,350                        248,279                              ‐                                  2,108,350                  1,049,595                  1,058,755                   -                             3,310,566                1.00                         
33‐0540‐000 SOUTHERN VALLEY SCHOOLS 350                         8,287,689 6,024,257 385,252                            5,638,866                        338,586                            288,872                            ‐                                    723,838                            403,054                              ‐                                  723,838                     37,752                       686,086                      -                             6,871,925                0.90                         
34‐0001‐000 SOUTHERN SCHOOL DISTRICT 1 359                         7,219,754 6,169,707 394,761                            2,950,389                        259,047                            386,714                            2,178,795.33                   2,832,604                        334,576                              ‐                                  2,832,604                  1,513,622                  1,318,982                   -                             3,665,860                0.94                         
34‐0015‐000 BEATRICE PUBLIC SCHOOLS 1,969                      31,419,343 22,825,852 2,165,385                        9,555,084                        2,498,089                        1,896,052                        6,711,241.42                   11,374,716                      1,855,431                          ‐                                  11,374,716                6,098,192                  5,276,524                   -                             16,293,144              1.25                         
34‐0034‐000 FREEMAN PUBLIC SCHOOLS 429                         7,348,238 6,692,966 472,145                            4,082,383                        397,744                            246,884                            1,493,810.49                   2,363,699                        433,512                              ‐                                  2,363,699                  782,549                     1,581,150                   -                             4,304,143                0.79                         
34‐0100‐000 DILLER‐ODELL PUBLIC SCHOOLS 233                         5,109,027 4,139,955 256,423                            4,477,967                        252,412                            174,926                            ‐                                    508,835                            391,774                              ‐                                  508,835                     184,102                     324,733                      -                             4,033,492                0.68                         
35‐0001‐000 GARDEN COUNTY SCHOOLS 203                         7,223,600 4,329,924 222,978                            6,044,276                        216,931                            308,163                            ‐                                    439,909                            329,722                              ‐                                  439,909                     24,188                       415,721                      -                             6,145,806                0.73                         
36‐0100‐000 BURWELL PUBLIC SCHOOLS 293                         6,494,201 4,599,690 322,090                            3,325,353                        254,076                            138,275                            559,896.02                      1,136,062                        247,972                              ‐                                  1,136,062                  277,862                     858,200                      -                             4,971,892                1.13                         
37‐0030‐000 ELWOOD PUBLIC SCHOOLS 201                         4,488,451 3,817,175 221,200                            3,930,062                        391,251                            166,496                            ‐                                    612,451                            291,209                              ‐                                  612,451                     43,625                       568,826                      -                             3,418,295                0.64                         
38‐0011‐000 HYANNIS AREA SCHOOLS 140                         3,715,941 3,165,944 153,709                            4,540,495                        166,566                            118,940                            ‐                                    320,274                            182,080                              ‐                                  320,274                     39,366                       280,908                      -                             3,094,647                0.49                         
39‐0060‐000 CENTRAL VALLEY PUBLIC SCHOOLS 271                         8,018,594 5,082,184 297,638                            6,210,408                        258,464                            257,933                            ‐                                    556,102                            316,211                              ‐                                  556,102                     28,819                       527,283                      -                             6,888,348                0.83                         
40‐0002‐000 GRAND ISLAND PUBLIC SCHOOLS 9,384                      131,155,495 104,747,797 10,321,963                      27,321,311                      9,245,094                        5,749,714                        52,109,714.76                 71,676,772                      6,365,544                          ‐                                  71,676,772                57,936,573               13,740,199                 -                             47,363,465              1.26                         
40‐0082‐000 NORTHWEST PUBLIC SCHOOLS 1,413                      18,206,140 16,591,048 1,553,969                        7,497,579                        1,212,015                        531,966                            5,795,518.33                   8,561,503                        674,385                              ‐                                  8,561,503                  8,286,546                  274,957                      -                             8,438,286                0.85                         
40‐0083‐000 WOOD RIVER RURAL SCHOOLS 473                         8,396,362 7,021,009 520,224                            5,966,943                        524,093                            165,586                            ‐                                    1,044,317                        583,103                              ‐                                  1,044,317                  58,436                       985,881                      -                             6,603,356                0.84                         
40‐0126‐000 DONIPHAN‐TRUMBULL PUBLIC SCHS 407                         7,381,650 6,643,408 447,783                            5,211,958                        707,200                            447,548                            ‐                                    1,154,982                        474,850                              ‐                                  1,154,982                  78,853                       1,076,129                   -                             5,304,270                0.77                         
41‐0002‐000 GILTNER PUBLIC SCHOOLS 184                         3,946,936 3,548,435 201,989                            2,583,238                        200,543                            172,040                            390,624.62                      793,157                            166,674                              ‐                                  793,157                     729,371                     63,786                         -                             2,815,065                0.82                         
41‐0091‐000 HAMPTON PUBLIC SCHOOL 168                         3,602,011 3,286,033 184,299                            2,554,613                        203,747                            175,777                            167,597.58                      555,643                            166,523                              ‐                                  555,643                     459,400                     96,243                         -                             2,704,068                0.78                         
41‐0504‐000 AURORA PUBLIC SCHOOLS 1,168                      17,782,107 13,945,866 1,285,018                        12,546,329                      1,740,248                        960,435                            ‐                                    3,025,267                        1,475,307                          ‐                                  3,025,267                  194,038                     2,831,229                   -                             12,321,098              0.73                         
42‐0002‐000 ALMA PUBLIC SCHOOLS 339                         6,662,589 5,731,326 373,402                            2,574,944                        347,538                            483,232                            1,952,209.74                   2,673,150                        335,014                              ‐                                  2,673,150                  1,463,129                  1,210,021                   -                             3,171,193                0.90                         
43‐0079‐000 HAYES CENTER PUBLIC SCHOOLS 110                         4,127,063 2,773,146 120,937                            2,574,478                        74,308                              101,727                            ‐                                    195,245                            104,587                              ‐                                  195,245                     8,285                         186,960                      -                             3,725,504                1.02                         
44‐0070‐000 HITCHCOCK CO SCH SYSTEM 283                         5,689,848 4,742,945 311,589                            3,104,639                        235,218                            187,528                            903,970.50                      1,450,778                        276,893                              ‐                                  1,450,778                  139,005                     1,311,773                   -                             3,774,649                0.91                         
45‐0007‐000 O'NEILL PUBLIC SCHOOLS 748                         12,231,986 10,588,599 823,336                            9,177,484                        895,023                            790,167                            ‐                                    1,718,359                        1,657,841                          ‐                                  1,718,359                  99,795                       1,618,564                   -                             8,065,619                0.74                         
45‐0044‐000 STUART PUBLIC SCHOOLS 164                         3,730,075 3,358,054 180,833                            1,412,669                        157,642                            98,690                              1,508,220.29                   1,846,695                        154,654                              ‐                                  1,846,695                  1,221,152                  625,543                      -                             1,630,036                0.93                         
45‐0137‐000 CHAMBERS PUBLIC SCHOOLS 99                           3,283,055 2,686,227 109,201                            2,237,620                        102,429                            59,685                              177,292.54                      388,922                            116,710                              ‐                                  388,922                     167,379                     221,543                      -                             2,717,738                0.97                         
45‐0239‐000 WEST HOLT PUBLIC SCHOOLS 407                         7,580,004 6,497,875 447,312                            8,205,298                        383,870                            349,173                            ‐                                    831,182                            501,619                              ‐                                  831,182                     42,801                       788,381                      -                             5,898,030                0.60                         
46‐0001‐000 MULLEN PUBLIC SCHOOLS 136                         4,747,387 3,140,781 149,921                            4,194,853                        150,450                            170,033                            ‐                                    300,371                            157,197                              ‐                                  300,371                     287,102                     13,269                         -                             4,119,786                0.73                         
47‐0001‐000 ST PAUL PUBLIC SCHOOLS 701                         10,538,176 9,488,594 771,531                            4,857,729                        683,591                            391,378                            2,784,365.09                   4,239,487                        496,923                              ‐                                  4,239,487                  2,110,184                  2,129,303                   -                             5,410,388                0.83                         
47‐0100‐000 CENTURA PUBLIC SCHOOLS 446                         8,655,687 6,643,261 490,517                            4,470,911                        522,702                            217,933                            941,198.45                      1,954,417                        423,986                              ‐                                  1,954,417                  255,828                     1,698,589                   -                             6,059,351                1.03                         
47‐0103‐000 ELBA PUBLIC SCHOOLS 117                         3,043,391 2,775,583 128,646                            1,255,118                        53,128                              65,883                              1,272,807.57                   1,454,582                        80,510                                ‐                                  1,454,582                  954,119                     500,463                      -                             1,442,416                0.87                         
48‐0008‐000 FAIRBURY PUBLIC SCHOOLS 835                         16,367,728 11,014,245 918,783                            8,303,578                        1,034,739                        862,799                            ‐                                    1,953,522                        736,759                              ‐                                  1,953,522                  115,373                     1,838,149                   -                             12,814,648              1.12                         
48‐0300‐000 TRI COUNTY PUBLIC SCHOOLS 418                         7,464,860 6,723,251 459,382                            6,332,684                        471,697                            344,582                            ‐                                    931,079                            350,706                              ‐                                  931,079                     447,688                     483,391                      -                             5,838,493                0.69                         
48‐0303‐000 MERIDIAN PUBLIC SCHOOLS 201                         5,203,561 3,944,515 221,417                            3,119,384                        167,183                            147,751                            288,779.73                      677,380                            135,739                              ‐                                  677,380                     694,459                     (17,079)                       17,079                   4,225,612                1.00                         
49‐0033‐000 STERLING PUBLIC SCHOOLS 202                         5,032,856 3,673,062 222,700                            2,440,713                        192,097                            128,425                            689,126.82                      1,103,924                        181,247                              ‐                                  1,103,924                  98,358                       1,005,566                   -                             3,619,260                1.11                         
49‐0050‐000 JOHNSON CO CENTRAL PUBLIC SCHS 473                         8,845,173 6,806,635 520,160                            5,635,018                        516,547                            370,300                            ‐                                    1,036,707                        488,872                              ‐                                  1,036,707                  57,595                       979,112                      -                             6,949,294                0.92                         
50‐0001‐000 WILCOX‐HILDRETH PUBLIC SCHOOLS 209                         5,634,250 3,893,534 229,792                            5,480,058                        244,122                            180,445                            ‐                                    473,914                            250,608                              ‐                                  473,914                     27,220                       446,694                      -                             4,729,283                0.65                         
50‐0501‐000 AXTELL COMMUNITY SCHOOLS 284                         5,488,564 4,693,379 312,300                            3,888,657                        295,866                            256,105                            ‐                                    608,166                            238,454                              ‐                                  608,166                     334,508                     273,658                      -                             4,385,839                0.85                         
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50‐0503‐000 MINDEN PUBLIC SCHOOLS 799                         13,361,230 10,168,070 879,143                            9,240,250                        1,006,494                        541,163                            ‐                                    1,885,637                        737,685                              ‐                                  1,885,637                  112,224                     1,773,413                   -                             10,196,745              0.84                         
51‐0001‐000 OGALLALA PUBLIC SCHOOLS 850                         15,362,175 10,945,067 935,016                            8,856,768                        1,123,587                        708,983                            ‐                                    2,058,603                        1,233,413                          ‐                                  2,058,603                  125,280                     1,933,323                   -                             11,361,176              0.93                         
51‐0006‐000 PAXTON CONSOLIDATED SCHOOLS 195                         4,263,340 3,778,142 214,298                            3,626,677                        186,167                            211,015                            ‐                                    400,466                            202,359                              ‐                                  400,466                     634,193                     (233,727)                     233,727                 3,215,773                0.67                         
52‐0100‐000 KEYA PAHA COUNTY SCHOOLS 71                           3,223,493 2,555,038 78,313                              3,731,451                        95,963                              52,136                              ‐                                    174,276                            144,614                              ‐                                  174,276                     10,700                       163,576                      -                             2,852,467                0.58                         
53‐0001‐000 KIMBALL PUBLIC SCHOOLS 375                         9,420,752 6,184,868 411,962                            4,264,882                        446,611                            317,696                            743,716.44                      1,602,290                        504,570                              ‐                                  1,602,290                  49,797                       1,552,493                   -                             6,996,196                1.22                         
54‐0013‐000 CREIGHTON COMMUNITY PUBLIC SCHO 266                         6,605,280 4,623,475 292,252                            3,872,929                        342,199                            307,831                            ‐                                    634,451                            304,458                              ‐                                  634,451                     38,155                       596,296                      -                             5,358,540                1.05                         
54‐0096‐000 CROFTON COMMUNITY SCHOOLS 336                         6,450,487 5,205,745 369,378                            4,548,190                        347,667                            284,767                            ‐                                    717,045                            423,176                              ‐                                  717,045                     423,461                     293,584                      -                             5,025,499                0.83                         
54‐0501‐000 NIOBRARA PUBLIC SCHOOLS 174                         4,738,282 4,263,895 191,532                            1,517,404                        82,240                              441,451                            2,031,268.34                   2,305,040                        110,085                              ‐                                  2,305,040                  1,686,407                  618,633                      -                             1,881,706                0.94                         
54‐0505‐000 SANTEE COMMUNITY SCHOOLS 216                         9,015,357 4,445,312 237,343                            52,471                              3,707                                530,572                            3,621,219.12                   3,862,269                        441,989                              ‐                                  3,862,269                  3,398,700                  463,569                      -                             4,180,527                66.48                       
54‐0576‐000 WAUSA PUBLIC SCHOOLS 224                         4,524,730 4,074,592 245,853                            2,834,778                        220,287                            175,053                            598,621.34                      1,064,761                        197,633                              ‐                                  1,064,761                  66,151                       998,610                      -                             3,087,283                0.84                         
54‐0583‐000 VERDIGRE PUBLIC SCHOOLS 135                         2,859,314 2,385,673 148,752                            2,400,832                        119,889                            129,815                            ‐                                    268,641                            152,228                              ‐                                  268,641                     13,368                       255,273                      -                             2,308,630                0.72                         
54‐0586‐000 BLOOMFIELD COMMUNITY SCHOOLS 257                         5,491,434 4,673,350 282,816                            5,047,072                        336,884                            200,308                            ‐                                    619,699                            348,423                              ‐                                  619,699                     37,563                       582,136                      -                             4,323,004                0.67                         
55‐0001‐000 LINCOLN PUBLIC SCHOOLS 40,283                    489,065,201 435,528,030 44,310,973                      186,333,377                    68,805,631                      33,474,576                      102,603,472.53               215,720,077                    40,655,320                        ‐                                  215,720,077             116,284,594             99,435,483                 -                             199,215,228            0.72                         
55‐0145‐000 WAVERLY SCHOOL DISTRICT 145 2,086                      25,818,779 21,368,416 2,294,318                        14,174,568                      2,827,250                        1,499,009                        573,270.86                      5,694,839                        1,957,694                          ‐                                  5,694,839                  315,238                     5,379,601                   -                             16,667,237              0.82                         
55‐0148‐000 MALCOLM PUBLIC SCHOOLS 619                         9,521,672 8,546,240 681,080                            2,999,517                        567,064                            310,641                            3,987,937.69                   5,236,082                        390,861                              ‐                                  5,236,082                  3,845,804                  1,390,278                   -                             3,584,088                0.83                         
55‐0160‐000 NORRIS SCHOOL DIST 160 2,393                      29,457,337 23,868,825 2,631,804                        12,576,415                      2,803,825                        1,195,703                        4,661,077.71                   10,096,707                      1,835,136                          ‐                                  10,096,707                4,167,235                  5,929,472                   -                             16,329,791              0.90                         
55‐0161‐000 RAYMOND CENTRAL PUBLIC SCHOOLS 685                         11,079,549 9,980,822 753,004                            5,818,859                        1,167,647                        517,333                            1,723,979.31                   3,644,630                        762,891                              ‐                                  3,644,630                  942,011                     2,702,619                   -                             6,154,695                0.76                         
56‐0001‐000 NORTH PLATTE PUBLIC SCHOOLS 3,768                      45,776,636 40,411,039 4,144,529                        18,965,712                      5,378,447                        2,315,829                        9,606,522.09                   19,129,498                      3,362,925                          ‐                                  19,129,498                10,073,085               9,056,413                   -                             20,968,384              0.83                         
56‐0006‐000 BRADY PUBLIC SCHOOLS 177                         4,069,409 3,462,702 194,679                            2,392,879                        172,190                            166,227                            536,727.28                      903,596                            206,584                              ‐                                  903,596                     424,690                     478,906                      -                             2,793,002                0.85                         
56‐0007‐000 MAXWELL PUBLIC SCHOOLS 287                         5,445,989 4,750,083 315,769                            2,199,064                        125,218                            207,931                            1,902,100.96                   2,343,088                        170,943                              ‐                                  2,343,088                  1,719,103                  623,985                      -                             2,724,027                0.90                         
56‐0037‐000 HERSHEY PUBLIC SCHOOLS 503                         9,264,613 6,917,561 553,526                            4,224,540                        332,084                            282,611                            1,524,799.69                   2,410,410                        406,113                              ‐                                  2,410,410                  1,617,402                  793,008                      -                             6,165,479                1.08                         
56‐0055‐000 SUTHERLAND PUBLIC SCHOOLS 318                         6,982,568 4,916,454 350,312                            3,127,885                        299,036                            235,753                            903,468.07                      1,552,816                        343,691                              ‐                                  1,552,816                  165,068                     1,387,748                   -                             4,850,308                1.15                         
56‐0565‐000 WALLACE PUBLIC SCH DIST 65 R 170                         4,185,575 3,454,132 186,621                            3,834,294                        195,600                            191,851                            ‐                                    382,222                            172,553                              ‐                                  382,222                     250,547                     131,675                      -                             3,438,949                0.67                         
57‐0501‐000 STAPLETON PUBLIC SCHOOLS 186                         4,036,095 3,679,290 204,711                            2,639,241                        139,764                            142,475                            553,099.56                      897,574                            156,642                              ‐                                  897,574                     441,869                     455,705                      -                             2,839,404                0.76                         
58‐0025‐000 LOUP COUNTY PUBLIC SCHOOLS 67                           2,971,618 2,620,667 74,243                              2,386,588                        59,348                              68,464                              32,023.93                        165,615                            143,995                              ‐                                  165,615                     6,617                         158,998                      -                             2,593,544                0.81                         
59‐0001‐000 MADISON PUBLIC SCHOOLS 525                         8,908,836 7,964,763 577,382                            5,931,651                        654,174                            381,535                            420,021.21                      1,651,577                        472,901                              ‐                                  1,651,577                  72,940                       1,578,637                   -                             6,402,823                0.80                         
59‐0002‐000 NORFOLK PUBLIC SCHOOLS 4,319                      60,687,884 45,790,294 4,751,118                        21,372,317                      6,595,632                        2,821,562                        10,249,664.86                 21,596,415                      4,936,928                          ‐                                  21,596,415                9,856,435                  11,739,980                 -                             31,332,979              1.08                         
59‐0005‐000 BATTLE CREEK PUBLIC SCHOOLS 483                         7,909,233 6,774,013 531,443                            4,715,388                        494,915                            248,646                            783,621.12                      1,809,979                        390,615                              ‐                                  1,809,979                  886,959                     923,020                      -                             5,459,993                0.85                         
59‐0013‐000 NEWMAN GROVE PUBLIC SCHOOLS 160                         3,731,149 3,277,716 176,414                            4,620,989                        234,681                            150,722                            ‐                                    411,096                            295,599                              ‐                                  411,096                     26,167                       384,929                      -                             2,873,732                0.46                         
59‐0080‐000 ELKHORN VALLEY SCHOOLS 426                         7,470,845 6,739,535 468,647                            5,087,070                        493,634                            353,786                            336,397.64                      1,298,679                        438,106                              ‐                                  1,298,679                  55,040                       1,243,639                   -                             5,380,274                0.79                         
60‐0090‐000 MC PHERSON COUNTY SCHOOLS 61                           2,817,510 2,566,339 66,854                              2,167,853                        48,984                              75,955                              206,693.73                      322,531                            72,678                                ‐                                  322,531                     5,462                         317,069                      -                             2,346,346                0.75                         
61‐0004‐000 CENTRAL CITY PUBLIC SCHOOLS 703                         11,537,275 9,996,263 773,749                            7,303,800                        847,312                            885,394                            186,008.54                      1,807,069                        790,775                              ‐                                  1,807,069                  94,475                       1,712,594                   -                             8,054,037                0.81                         
61‐0049‐000 PALMER PUBLIC SCHOOLS 289                         5,350,331 4,784,491 317,878                            2,234,537                        149,928                            195,634                            1,886,514.07                   2,354,320                        161,145                              ‐                                  2,354,320                  1,427,616                  926,704                      -                             2,639,232                0.87                         
62‐0021‐000 BAYARD PUBLIC SCHOOLS 347                         6,683,539 5,597,926 381,413                            2,302,322                        277,951                            155,489                            2,480,750.34                   3,140,115                        371,060                              ‐                                  3,140,115                  1,992,532                  1,147,583                   -                             3,016,875                0.98                         
62‐0063‐000 BRIDGEPORT PUBLIC SCHOOLS 451                         11,057,375 7,124,007 495,965                            4,645,491                        552,611                            327,520                            1,102,419.87                   2,150,996                        483,692                              ‐                                  2,150,996                  602,270                     1,548,726                   -                             8,095,167                1.31                         
63‐0001‐000 FULLERTON PUBLIC SCHOOLS 305                         5,909,536 4,796,274 335,689                            3,910,558                        286,049                            234,962                            29,016.60                        650,754                            365,879                              ‐                                  650,754                     31,894                       618,860                      -                             4,657,941                0.87                         
63‐0030‐000 TWIN RIVER PUBLIC SCHOOLS 421                         10,216,516 6,916,083 462,654                            7,275,166                        429,000                            408,497                            ‐                                    891,654                            464,705                              ‐                                  891,654                     47,834                       843,820                      -                             8,451,660                0.84                         
64‐0023‐000 JOHNSON‐BROCK PUBLIC SCHOOLS 317                         5,637,493 5,115,754 348,241                            3,426,989                        385,041                            101,045                            854,438.11                      1,587,720                        255,556                              ‐                                  1,587,720                  895,503                     692,217                      -                             3,693,172                0.81                         
64‐0029‐000 AUBURN PUBLIC SCHOOLS 865                         12,515,233 11,409,819 951,820                            4,518,134                        993,479                            691,749                            4,254,637.08                   6,199,936                        719,896                              ‐                                  6,199,936                  3,953,752                  2,246,184                   -                             4,903,652                0.74                         
65‐0011‐000 SUPERIOR PUBLIC SCHOOLS 393                         7,725,672 6,960,508 431,888                            3,583,308                        413,373                            664,893                            1,867,045.54                   2,712,307                        364,908                              ‐                                  2,712,307                  1,128,513                  1,583,794                   -                             3,983,564                0.79                         
65‐2005‐000 SOUTH CENTRAL NEBRASKA UNIFIED 5 632                         15,763,637 9,735,158 695,186                            10,630,418                      808,632                            881,820                            ‐                                    1,503,819                        706,425                              ‐                                  1,503,819                  90,162                       1,413,657                   -                             12,671,573              0.88                         
66‐0027‐000 SYRACUSE‐DUNBAR‐AVOCA SCHOOLS 742                         11,708,052 9,957,157 815,803                            6,366,482                        992,365                            729,637                            1,052,869.48                   2,861,038                        659,067                              ‐                                  2,861,038                  110,649                     2,750,389                   -                             7,458,310                0.84                         
66‐0111‐000 NEBRASKA CITY PUBLIC SCHOOLS 1,338                      18,434,970 16,660,806 1,472,016                        7,249,966                        1,703,978                        1,200,556                        5,034,290.12                   8,210,284                        1,238,210                          ‐                                  8,210,284                  4,540,355                  3,669,929                   -                             7,785,920                0.78                         
66‐0501‐000 PALMYRA DISTRICT O R 1 588                         9,139,583 8,177,025 647,284                            4,539,106                        716,184                            387,331                            1,887,119.43                   3,250,588                        529,123                              ‐                                  3,250,588                  1,208,489                  2,042,099                   -                             4,972,541                0.76                         
67‐0001‐000 PAWNEE CITY PUBLIC SCHOOLS 282                         5,606,937 4,993,394 310,667                            2,483,618                        179,078                            354,947                            1,665,084.24                   2,154,829                        243,206                              ‐                                  2,154,829                  1,080,679                  1,074,150                   -                             2,853,955                0.83                         
67‐0069‐000 LEWISTON CONSOLIDATED SCHOOLS 162                         3,728,324 3,269,470 178,076                            3,307,544                        107,339                            150,850                            ‐                                    285,415                            124,088                              ‐                                  285,415                     417,459                     (132,044)                     132,044                 3,035,927                0.68                         
68‐0020‐000 PERKINS COUNTY SCHOOLS 392                         8,931,871 6,488,786 430,669                            8,032,939                        539,614                            248,750                            ‐                                    970,282                            562,494                              ‐                                  970,282                     60,167                       910,115                      -                             7,150,345                0.67                         
69‐0044‐000 HOLDREGE PUBLIC SCHOOLS 997                         17,567,684 12,679,310 1,097,131                        8,621,711                        1,631,517                        921,608                            407,342.83                      3,135,991                        1,062,162                          ‐                                  3,135,991                  181,914                     2,954,077                   -                             12,447,923              1.10                         
69‐0054‐000 BERTRAND PUBLIC SCHOOLS 241                         5,037,885 4,305,973 264,612                            4,417,582                        254,501                            283,071                            ‐                                    519,113                            249,486                              ‐                                  519,113                     28,377                       490,736                      -                             3,986,215                0.69                         
69‐0055‐000 LOOMIS PUBLIC SCHOOLS 243                         4,536,966 4,139,174 267,246                            3,816,975                        149,020                            151,302                            ‐                                    416,266                            171,325                              ‐                                  416,266                     630,051                     (213,785)                     213,785                 3,584,288                0.73                         
70‐0002‐000 PIERCE PUBLIC SCHOOLS 666                         9,838,990 8,551,065 733,028                            6,071,774                        808,948                            44,832                              892,482.77                      2,434,459                        575,035                              ‐                                  2,434,459                  277,348                     2,157,111                   -                             6,784,664                0.82                         
70‐0005‐000 PLAINVIEW PUBLIC SCHOOLS 326                         6,188,660 5,007,037 359,025                            5,376,373                        328,937                            253,965                            ‐                                    687,962                            381,251                              ‐                                  687,962                     36,676                       651,286                      -                             4,865,482                0.67                         
70‐0542‐000 OSMOND COMMUNITY SCHOOLS 189                         4,396,702 3,592,415 207,571                            2,863,877                        296,570                            216,806                            7,590.99                           511,732                            245,068                              ‐                                  511,732                     137,040                     374,692                      -                             3,423,096                0.88                         
71‐0001‐000 COLUMBUS PUBLIC SCHOOLS 4,003                      50,880,146 44,623,823 4,403,172                        15,824,833                      5,933,301                        2,342,651                        16,119,865.83                 26,456,339                      4,048,598                          ‐                                  26,456,339                18,085,739               8,370,600                   -                             18,032,558              0.78                         
71‐0005‐000 LAKEVIEW COMMUNITY SCHOOLS 902                         14,542,351 11,900,757 992,203                            12,655,564                      896,946                            802,394                            ‐                                    1,889,149                        1,006,521                          ‐                                  1,889,149                  245,570                     1,643,579                   -                             10,844,287              0.66                         
71‐0067‐000 HUMPHREY PUBLIC SCHOOLS 261                         5,017,104 4,527,646 287,338                            7,102,872                        644,904                            299,897                            ‐                                    932,242                            476,420                              ‐                                  932,242                     622,959                     309,283                      -                             3,308,545                0.35                         
72‐0015‐000 CROSS COUNTY COMMUNITY SCHOOLS 348                         7,602,360 5,789,298 383,164                            5,869,637                        410,866                            329,365                            ‐                                    794,030                            353,193                              ‐                                  794,030                     201,770                     592,260                      -                             6,125,772                0.77                         
72‐0019‐000 OSCEOLA PUBLIC SCHOOLS 204                         4,672,641 3,920,376 224,327                            3,718,565                        330,139                            223,391                            ‐                                    554,466                            277,134                              ‐                                  554,466                     36,810                       517,656                      -                             3,617,650                0.71                         
72‐0032‐000 SHELBY ‐ RISING CITY PUBLIC SCHOOLS 385                         7,894,379 6,361,645 423,494                            5,686,904                        360,721                            263,233                            ‐                                    784,215                            442,256                              ‐                                  784,215                     539,286                     244,929                      -                             6,404,675                0.83                         
72‐0075‐000 HIGH PLAINS COMMUNITY SCHOOLS 242                         5,394,052 4,430,941 266,003                            6,147,859                        305,908                            215,339                            ‐                                    571,911                            310,649                              ‐                                  571,911                     34,109                       537,802                      -                             4,296,153                0.52                         
73‐0017‐000 MC COOK PUBLIC SCHOOLS 1,338                      20,871,351 16,696,372 1,471,279                        6,029,778                        1,572,684                        1,084,217                        6,538,413.39                   9,582,377                        1,518,071                          ‐                                  9,582,377                  6,093,739                  3,488,638                   -                             8,686,686                1.07                         
73‐0179‐000 SOUTHWEST PUBLIC SCHOOLS 262                         8,676,922 4,685,236 287,729                            4,999,484                        250,515                            222,190                            ‐                                    538,244                            320,018                              ‐                                  538,244                     38,329                       499,915                      -                             7,596,470                1.16                         
74‐0056‐000 FALLS CITY PUBLIC SCHOOLS 777                         14,486,428 10,913,627 854,937                            6,813,038                        901,277                            793,273                            1,551,102.39                   3,307,316                        761,001                              ‐                                  3,307,316                  370,819                     2,936,497                   -                             9,624,838                1.03                         
74‐0070‐000 HUMBOLDT TABLE ROCK STEINAUER 284                         8,631,704 5,598,963 312,264                            5,896,727                        352,021                            335,260                            ‐                                    664,285                            389,495                              ‐                                  664,285                     39,250                       625,035                      -                             7,242,664                0.93                         
75‐0100‐000 ROCK COUNTY PUBLIC SCHOOLS 223                         5,234,351 3,911,580 245,773                            4,954,700                        208,991                            172,664                            ‐                                    454,763                            213,034                              ‐                                  454,763                     241,643                     213,120                      -                             4,393,890                0.67                         
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76‐0002‐000 CRETE PUBLIC SCHOOLS 1,908                      28,914,374 23,832,515 2,099,093                        8,758,758                        1,818,413                        1,298,423                        9,857,827.75                   13,775,334                      1,325,214                          ‐                                  13,775,334                9,507,830                  4,267,504                   -                             12,515,403              1.01                         
76‐0044‐000 DORCHESTER PUBLIC SCHOOL 224                         4,696,622 4,042,006 246,167                            2,942,562                        174,004                            190,325                            488,947.43                      909,119                            177,692                              ‐                                  909,119                     383,303                     525,816                      -                             3,419,486                0.87                         
76‐0068‐000 FRIEND PUBLIC SCHOOLS 220                         4,885,337 3,981,863 241,487                            3,386,202                        356,786                            244,152                            ‐                                    598,273                            278,404                              ‐                                  598,273                     39,782                       558,491                      -                             3,764,508                0.83                         
76‐0082‐000 WILBER‐CLATONIA PUBLIC SCHOOLS 604                         9,882,788 8,530,475 664,216                            5,140,361                        619,689                            420,849                            1,685,360.22                   2,969,265                        428,623                              ‐                                  2,969,265                  827,150                     2,142,115                   -                             6,064,051                0.86                         
77‐0001‐000 BELLEVUE PUBLIC SCHOOLS 9,113                      118,992,895 98,168,936 10,024,628                      26,008,620                      11,285,129                      7,387,334                        43,463,225.12                 64,772,982                      6,061,852                          ‐                                  64,772,982                48,789,977               15,983,005                 -                             40,770,727              1.12                         
77‐0027‐000 PAPILLION LA VISTA COMMUNITY SCHO 11,565                    144,787,497 118,708,601 12,721,122                      49,717,945                      18,183,990                      8,811,447                        29,274,097.05                 60,179,209                      10,550,289                        ‐                                  60,179,209                34,699,149               25,480,060                 -                             65,246,552              0.91                         
77‐0037‐000 GRETNA PUBLIC SCHOOLS 5,845                      68,382,166 59,636,162 6,429,037                        24,437,833                      9,365,839                        2,747,434                        16,656,018.60                 32,450,895                      4,477,596                          ‐                                  32,450,895                21,424,771               11,026,124                 -                             28,706,241              0.81                         
77‐0046‐000 SPRINGFIELD PLATTEVIEW COMMUNITY 1,100                      17,578,082 13,147,971 1,209,853                        13,980,847                      2,081,140                        897,252                            ‐                                    3,290,993                        1,981,437                          ‐                                  3,290,993                  1,127,255                  2,163,738                   -                             11,408,400              0.54                         
78‐0001‐000 ASHLAND‐GREENWOOD PUBLIC SCHS 1,006                      17,643,959 12,751,692 1,106,259                        7,389,983                        1,771,369                        672,757                            1,811,323.57                   4,688,952                        983,674                              ‐                                  4,688,952                  1,260,330                  3,428,622                   -                             11,298,576              1.07                         
78‐0009‐000 YUTAN PUBLIC SCHOOLS 472                         7,568,767 6,714,013 519,234                            2,549,175                        668,093                            361,294                            2,616,216.34                   3,803,544                        440,773                              ‐                                  3,803,544                  2,512,905                  1,290,639                   -                             2,963,156                0.85                         
78‐0039‐000 WAHOO PUBLIC SCHOOLS 1,041                      15,379,995 12,751,758 1,145,645                        8,058,260                        1,747,093                        927,987                            872,772.88                      3,765,511                        1,089,472                          ‐                                  3,765,511                  194,801                     3,570,710                   -                             9,597,025                0.87                         
78‐0072‐000 MEAD PUBLIC SCHOOLS 240                         4,838,721 4,266,582 263,837                            3,422,151                        279,080                            126,914                            174,600.45                      717,517                            282,258                              ‐                                  717,517                     519,785                     197,732                      -                             3,712,032                0.80                         
78‐0107‐000 CEDAR BLUFFS PUBLIC SCHOOLS 447                         8,177,240 7,016,348 492,083                            2,344,491                        357,879                            262,008                            3,559,886.36                   4,409,849                        373,904                              ‐                                  4,409,849                  3,237,877                  1,171,972                   -                             3,131,479                0.98                         
79‐0002‐000 MINATARE PUBLIC SCHOOLS 160                         4,477,100 3,548,786 176,059                            369,654                            295,190                            4,734                                2,703,149.78                   3,174,398                        115,371                              ‐                                  3,174,398                  2,929,504                  244,894                      -                             1,182,597                2.44                         
79‐0011‐000 MORRILL PUBLIC SCHOOLS 375                         7,116,069 6,302,303 412,222                            2,990,781                        284,806                            171,591                            2,442,903.24                   3,139,931                        300,853                              ‐                                  3,139,931                  1,839,418                  1,300,513                   -                             3,503,694                0.88                         
79‐0016‐000 GERING PUBLIC SCHOOLS 1,741                      22,533,425 19,711,883 1,915,420                        6,101,569                        1,659,381                        933,816                            9,101,697.57                   12,676,498                      1,361,540                          ‐                                  12,676,498                9,237,144                  3,439,354                   -                             7,561,571                0.92                         
79‐0031‐000 MITCHELL PUBLIC SCHOOLS 552                         10,279,956 8,351,171 607,669                            2,358,958                        535,692                            297,152                            4,551,700.22                   5,695,061                        376,172                              ‐                                  5,695,061                  4,532,570                  1,162,491                   -                             3,911,571                1.24                         
79‐0032‐000 SCOTTSBLUFF PUBLIC SCHOOLS 3,301                      47,106,092 38,426,815 3,631,078                        12,207,891                      3,159,792                        2,507,550                        16,920,504.81                 23,711,374                      2,954,178                          ‐                                  23,711,374                16,789,308               6,922,066                   -                             17,932,990              1.11                         
80‐0005‐000 MILFORD PUBLIC SCHOOLS 773                         11,651,863 9,724,814 850,689                            4,969,892                        848,803                            275,348                            2,780,081.53                   4,479,574                        695,944                              ‐                                  4,479,574                  2,123,025                  2,356,549                   -                             6,200,997                0.90                         
80‐0009‐000 SEWARD PUBLIC SCHOOLS 1,485                      24,474,453 17,305,734 1,633,463                        12,196,219                      2,424,356                        1,579,020                        ‐                                    4,057,819                        1,581,762                          ‐                                  4,057,819                  270,316                     3,787,503                   -                             17,255,852              1.03                         
80‐0567‐000 CENTENNIAL PUBLIC SCHOOLS 429                         8,030,092 7,296,091 472,118                            11,393,192                      692,930                            541,241                            ‐                                    1,165,048                        590,336                              ‐                                  1,165,048                  77,262                       1,087,786                   -                             5,733,467                0.38                         
81‐0003‐000 HAY SPRINGS PUBLIC SCHOOLS 191                         3,928,981 3,576,891 209,774                            1,278,900                        150,005                            49,907                              1,888,305.46                   2,248,084                        169,015                              ‐                                  2,248,084                  1,651,431                  596,653                      -                             1,461,975                0.85                         
81‐0010‐000 GORDON‐RUSHVILLE PUBLIC SCHS 508                         13,204,389 9,302,258 558,401                            6,774,957                        475,416                            393,135                            1,100,348.56                   2,134,166                        562,245                              ‐                                  2,134,166                  53,009                       2,081,157                   -                             10,114,843              1.07                         
82‐0001‐000 LOUP CITY PUBLIC SCHOOLS 286                         6,642,875 4,697,215 314,513                            4,470,364                        248,753                            249,162                            ‐                                    563,266                            309,176                              ‐                                  563,266                     27,736                       535,530                      -                             5,521,271                0.90                         
82‐0015‐000 LITCHFIELD PUBLIC SCHOOLS 81                           3,161,311 2,595,853 88,877                              1,961,461                        110,170                            27,498                              407,846.77                      606,894                            121,699                              ‐                                  606,894                     12,284                       594,610                      -                             2,405,220                0.92                         
83‐0500‐000 SIOUX COUNTY PUBLIC SCHOOLS 96                           3,510,848 2,596,881 105,824                            4,134,410                        77,710                              76,852                              ‐                                    183,534                            125,511                              ‐                                  183,534                     8,665                         174,869                      -                             3,124,951                0.57                         
84‐0003‐000 STANTON COMMUNITY SCHOOLS 361                         7,016,358 6,085,859 397,240                            4,612,444                        475,411                            271,169                            329,594.41                      1,202,246                        387,271                              ‐                                  1,202,246                  94,597                       1,107,649                   -                             5,155,672                0.83                         
85‐0060‐000 DESHLER PUBLIC SCHOOLS 220                         4,992,171 4,417,986 242,183                            3,694,676                        217,635                            360,177                            ‐                                    459,818                            239,499                              ‐                                  459,818                     315,388                     144,430                      -                             3,932,677                0.78                         
85‐0070‐000 THAYER CENTRAL COMMUNITY SCHS 410                         7,499,776 6,629,275 451,079                            6,158,961                        467,147                            299,698                            ‐                                    918,226                            469,872                              ‐                                  918,226                     52,087                       866,139                      -                             5,811,980                0.70                         
85‐2001‐000 BRUNING‐DAVENPORT UNIFIED SYS 167                         4,514,773 3,373,468 184,155                            6,115,911                        317,902                            214,051                            ‐                                    502,057                            288,312                              ‐                                  502,057                     35,446                       466,611                      -                             3,510,353                0.42                         
86‐0001‐000 THEDFORD PUBLIC SCHOOLS 123                         3,476,249 2,900,934 135,775                            2,236,375                        81,131                              104,362                            343,290.23                      560,197                            134,973                              ‐                                  560,197                     196,196                     364,001                      -                             2,676,717                0.84                         
87‐0001‐000 PENDER PUBLIC SCHOOLS 323                         6,407,162 5,213,851 355,698                            4,373,851                        504,967                            390,337                            ‐                                    860,666                            304,911                              ‐                                  860,666                     617,753                     242,913                      -                             4,851,248                0.81                         
87‐0013‐000 WALTHILL PUBLIC SCHOOLS 312                         8,535,668 5,946,515 342,840                            1,199,575                        83,005                              558,739                            3,762,356.36                   4,188,201                        126,938                              ‐                                  4,188,201                  3,661,404                  526,797                      -                             3,661,790                2.22                         
87‐0016‐000 UMO N HO N NATION PUBLIC SCHS 519                         16,331,806 8,108,633 570,985                            134,522                            6,433                                932,906                            6,463,787.16                   7,041,205                        199,899                              ‐                                  7,041,205                  6,796,466                  244,739                      -                             8,157,796                44.11                       
87‐0017‐000 WINNEBAGO PUBLIC SCHOOLS DISTRICT 568                         13,474,211 9,510,646 624,493                            759,250                            48,846                              1,439,203                        6,638,854.42                   7,312,193                        272,806                              ‐                                  7,312,193                  6,786,304                  525,889                      -                             4,450,009                4.25                         
88‐0005‐000 ORD PUBLIC SCHOOLS 542                         10,540,383 7,770,367 595,650                            5,433,070                        513,585                            479,309                            748,752.54                      1,857,988                        516,501                              ‐                                  1,857,988                  57,265                       1,800,723                   -                             7,686,585                1.06                         
88‐0021‐000 ARCADIA PUBLIC SCHOOLS 120                         3,258,718 2,803,947 131,887                            1,187,491                        67,886                              55,125                              1,361,558.72                   1,561,331                        102,519                              ‐                                  1,561,331                  1,062,742                  498,589                      -                             1,539,743                0.99                         
89‐0001‐000 BLAIR COMMUNITY SCHOOLS 2,153                      32,015,655 22,395,670 2,368,730                        15,567,248                      4,091,974                        1,544,066                        ‐                                    6,460,704                        2,419,258                          ‐                                  6,460,704                  456,255                     6,004,449                   -                             21,591,627              1.03                         
89‐0003‐000 FORT CALHOUN COMMUNITY SCHS 684                         12,550,326 10,649,952 752,782                            3,699,501                        1,182,220                        489,156                            4,526,292.22                   6,461,295                        678,474                              ‐                                  6,461,295                  4,545,702                  1,915,593                   -                             4,921,401                0.97                         
89‐0024‐000 ARLINGTON PUBLIC SCHOOLS 669                         10,298,402 8,868,601 735,956                            5,452,107                        960,521                            413,108                            1,306,909.61                   3,003,386                        601,217                              ‐                                  3,003,386                  897,285                     2,106,101                   -                             6,280,691                0.85                         
90‐0017‐000 WAYNE COMMUNITY SCHOOLS 919                         13,667,385 11,364,379 1,011,425                        7,218,605                        1,192,111                        671,065                            1,271,173.02                   3,474,709                        766,835                              ‐                                  3,474,709                  326,599                     3,148,110                   -                             8,754,776                0.90                         
90‐0560‐000 WAKEFIELD PUBLIC SCHOOLS 522                         8,185,620 7,470,001 574,384                            3,706,080                        330,226                            360,590                            2,498,721.68                   3,403,331                        379,839                              ‐                                  3,403,331                  1,788,111                  1,615,220                   -                             4,041,860                0.80                         
90‐0595‐000 WINSIDE PUBLIC SCHOOLS 216                         4,341,399 3,895,529 237,053                            3,213,536                        224,396                            150,778                            69,766.27                        531,215                            147,254                              ‐                                  531,215                     690,441                     (159,226)                     159,226                 3,352,926                0.80                         
91‐0002‐000 RED CLOUD COMMUNITY SCHOOLS 236                         4,830,050 4,142,188 259,184                            2,625,429                        202,506                            229,930                            825,139.78                      1,286,829                        177,977                              ‐                                  1,286,829                  292,906                     993,923                      -                             3,135,314                0.85                         
91‐0074‐000 BLUE HILL COMMUNITY SCHOOLS 296                         6,492,898 4,854,869 325,528                            2,627,054                        231,308                            256,523                            1,414,455.94                   1,971,292                        429,602                              ‐                                  1,971,292                  658,912                     1,312,380                   -                             3,835,481                1.08                         
92‐0045‐000 WHEELER CENTRAL SCHOOLS 89                           3,116,022 2,646,431 97,823                              4,360,461                        77,509                              46,541                              ‐                                    175,333                            155,302                              ‐                                  175,333                     8,642                         166,691                      -                             2,738,846                0.47                         
93‐0012‐000 YORK PUBLIC SCHOOLS 1,362                      18,852,509 16,222,703 1,498,638                        8,614,840                        1,977,639                        1,255,804                        2,875,781.38                   6,352,059                        2,052,175                          ‐                                  6,352,059                  1,388,587                  4,963,472                   -                             9,192,471                0.78                         
93‐0083‐000 MC COOL JUNCTION PUBLIC SCHS 248                         5,227,540 4,412,621 272,877                            2,607,310                        172,585                            250,567                            1,109,281.92                   1,554,744                        289,586                              ‐                                  1,554,744                  944,594                     610,150                      -                             3,132,643                0.91                         
93‐0096‐000 HEARTLAND COMMUNITY SCHOOLS 241                         6,720,962 4,683,864 265,249                            5,873,415                        518,204                            265,771                            ‐                                    783,454                            383,132                              ‐                                  783,454                     57,780                       725,674                      -                             5,288,605                0.68                         

310,820                 4,563,457,287                 3,811,568,662                 341,901,722                    1,966,463,885                 454,169,985                    232,008,794                    963,120,647                    1,759,192,355                 299,207,991                      (156,603)                    1,759,035,752          1,047,006,024          712,029,728               769,437                    2,272,278,710        DRAFT



Understanding the Columbus Plan
Using the NDE 21-22 Columbus Model

Document #1 – 202122 NDE Model for Aid Columbus Proposal

Column 3: Formula Students is calculated counting all students in PK-12 (all as 1.0) enrolled in 
the school district using the same formula student calculation as the current model.

Column 4: Total State and Local Spending Authority is a calculation of your budget authority, 
state exclusions, and planned SPED expenditures and is used to calculate the most a district 
would spend in the General Fund on Non-Federally Funded programs.  Federal funds would be 
added on top of this total in your LC-2.

Column 5: Formula Needs is your basic funding needs as calculated under the same process as 
the current model with PK (4-year old) counted as 1.0 if enrolled.  In this model all Districts in 
the state have their formula needs calculated the same.

Column 6: Education Stabilization Base Aid (ESBA) is a per formula student allocation to every 
school district based on the equivalent of a one cent sales tax amount divided by the total 
number of formula students in the state and placed into an Education Stabilization Trust.  At 
this time it is not a new sales tax.  Under this model the per student base aid is $1,100.  This 
amount would grow at the BAGR rate of 2.5% per year.

Column 7: Local Effort Rate (LER) at $.75 is calculated by multiplying your current valuation by 
$.75 for every district.  The General Fund levy lid would be moved to $.95.

Column 8: Allocated Income Tax Fund (AITF) would be rolled back to the 1992 original 
legislation with 20% of the income tax paid in a school district by stakeholders being returned 
directly to that district to educate their students.

Column 9: Other Actual Receipts is used as a resource but is only a portion of the prior list of 
receipts.  This list is impact aid, sped reimbursements, tuition, or other funds directly from the 
state.

Column 10: Equalization Aid is calculated by taking formula needs and subtracting ESBA, LER, 
AITF, and other actual receipts.  If a balance is necessary to meet the formula needs amount it 
appears here as equalization aid.  The number of equalized districts increases from 87 to 148 in 
this new model.

Column 11:  State Aid Subtotal is the amount of ESBA, AITF, and Equalization.

Column 12: Additional Revenue Receipts is the amount of receipts previously listed as a 
resource in the old model and is added to your State Aid Subtotal and LER to create an amount 
called Total Revenue.



Column 13: The TSLSA Adjustment is used when a District has more Total Revenue then their 
Column 4 amount of TSLSA.  If this occurs then a district has their equalization aid adjusted with 
the understanding the TSLSA is the highest amount of state and local funding necessary.  Non-
equalized districts would not have an adjustment.

Column 14: This is your Total State Aid under the new Columbus Plan Model.

Column 15: This is your Certified State Aid under the current TEEOSA model.

Column 16: This reflects the amount of Increased State Aid under the Columbus Plan Model vs. 
the current TEEOSA model.

Column 17:  In the Columbus Model six (of 244) school districts would not receive more state 
aid, they would be held harmless for two years as the model grows.  Those six districts have 
their adjusted state aid amount listed here.

Column 18:  Shows the amount a district would have to ask in calculated property taxes to 
reach their total state and local spending authority.  This is a transparency piece published to 
stakeholders.

Column 19:  Shows the amount of the calculated levy based on the taxes in column 18 and 
would also be published.  This is NOT the amount you would need to tax under this new 
proposal, but used as a transparent “lid” for your stakeholders.

Document #2 – Actual Impact of New Columbus Model Proposal

Column 4:  Your total state aid under the Columbus Proposal, should match Column 14 from 
the first document.

Column 5:  Your certified state aid under the current TEEOSA model, should match Column 15 
from the first document.

Column 6: This reflects the amount of Increased State Aid under the Columbus Plan Model vs. 
the current TEEOSA model.  Matches column 16 from first document.

Column 7: In the Columbus Model six (of 244) school districts would not receive more state aid, 
they would be held harmless for two years as the model grows.  Those six districts have their 
adjusted state aid amount listed here.  Matches column 18 from the first document.

Column 8: Your districts tax asking on their 21-22 budget document.

Column 9: Your actual general fund levy on your 21-22 budget document.



Column 10: What your projected levy would be based on the new state aid amount in the 
Columbus Model to show a dollar for dollar decrease in your tax asking based on the increased 
state aid.  This will be a major talking point of the plan.

Column 11:  The amount your levy was reduced.  Multiplied by your current valuation would 
show you property tax savings for your school district.
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2 0 2 0 - 2 0 2 1

S E W A R D  P U B L I C  S C H O O L S

The school district of Seward — where every student, 
every day is a success — affirms that all students will 
have the skills to become productive and contributing 
members of a global community. In cooperation 
with family and community members, the district 
is committed to the development of each student 
academically, emotionally, socially, and physically.

Athletics

STATE Qualifiers:

Cross Country
Boys Bowling
Girls Bowling
Football
Track

Cheer
Boys Golf
Girls Golf
Softball
Wrestling

Academics
Seward Public Schools was one 
of two school districts in Class A 
and B to receive the top rating 
of “Excellent” on AQueSTT for 
four years in a row.

MATHELA

140
students took a 
college class for 
credit during the 

20-21 school year.

96%
of the class of 
2019 enrolled 
in college or 
the military.  

97%
Graduation 

Rate

For more information about achievement 
data, please go to nep.education.ne.gov

The complete Annual Report can be found at the following site: 
https://sites.google.com/sewardschools.org/annualreport20-21/
home-seward-schools

3rd 20% above 
state average 3rd 25% above 

state average

4th 5% above 
state average 4th 28% above 

state average

5th 22% above 
state average 5th 29% above 

state average

6th 18% above 
state average 6th 27% above 

state average

7th 14% above 
state average 7th 30% above 

state average

8th 16% above 
state average 8th 29% above 

state average

86 TOTAL
Academic All-State 

Selections

ACADEMIC ALL-STATES



Activities

1/3 of High School building 
repainted and recarpeted

New fire alarms installed in 
High School

1/3 of Elementary School 
recarpeted

Greenhouse Addition

During the 2021 school year, 
Seward Public School was 
open for in-person learning.

Operations
Elementary & Middle School High School

Activities
Seward Public Schools

10 National Qualifiers, 27 events 
placed at State, helped with school 
wide recycling, and organized a Giving 
Tree Project for families in need.

FBLA

FFA 125
members 
in school

7 American FFA 
Degrees at National 
FFA Convention

SKILLS USAFCCLA
9 STUDENTS 
qualified and 
competed in the 
State Leadership 
Conference

62 State Medals 
12 Trophies 
15 National Qualifiers
3 Elected State Officers
1 Scholarship Award Winner

ELEMENTARY activities include:

Grade Level Music Programs
After School Clubs
Junior Jays Mentoring
3rd Grade Wax Museum
Grandparents Day

Reading Classic
Spelling Bee
Veterans Day
Circle of Friends

MIDDLE SCHOOL activities include:

7th & 8th Grade Athletics
7th & 8th Grade Musical
Veterans Day Assembly
Bully Response Team

Student Council
Builders Club
Circle of Friends

2 All-State Band

Superior in 1 out of 1 competitions

BAND

CHOIR20 superior ratings Districts Music 
Contest and 8 students in 

All-State Choir.
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DANA F.COLE 
& COMPANYLLP 
CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS 

I N D EPENDENT AU DITORS' REPORT 

To the Board of Education 
Seward Publ ic Schools District No. 9 
Seward , Nebraska 

Report on the Financial Statements 

We have a ud ited the accompanying m od ified cash basis financial statements of the governmenta l  
activities, each major fund, and  the  aggregate rema in ing fu nd information of  the  Seward Publ ic 
Schools District No. 9, Seward , Nebraska , as of a nd for the year ended August 3 1, 2021, and the 
re lated notes to the fi nancial statements,  wh ich col lectively comprise the District's basic f inancia l 
statements as l isted i n  the table of contents. 

Management's Responsibility for the Financial Statements 

Management is responsible for the preparation a nd fa ir presentation of these financia l  statements in  ac­
corda nce with the mod ified cash basis of accounting described in Note 1; th is i nc ludes determ in ing that the 
mod ified cash basis of accounting is an accepta ble basis for the preparation  of the fina ncia l  statements in  
the  circumstances. Management is  a lso respons ible for the design, im plementation ,  a nd ma intenance of 
interna l control relevant to the preparation a nd fa ir presentation of financia l  statem ents that are free from 
materia l  m isstatement, whether d ue to error or fraud. 

Auditors' Responsibility 

Our respons ib i l ity is to express opi n ions on these fina ncia l statements based on our aud it. We con­
ducted our aud it i n  accordance with aud it ing standards genera l ly accepted in the U n ited States of 
America a nd the standards appl icable to financia l aud its conta i ned in Government A uditing Stand­

ards, issued by the Comptrol ler Genera l  of the U n ited States. Those standards requ ire that we plan 
and perform the aud it to obta in  reasonable assurance a bout whether the financial  statements are 
free from materia l  misstatement. 

An aud it i nvolves performing procedures to obta in aud it evidence about the amounts and d isclo­
sures i n  the financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the aud itors' judgment, i n­
c lud ing the assessment of the risks of material  m isstatement of the financia l statements, whether 
due to fra ud or error. In making those risk assessments, the aud itor considers i nternal control rele­
vant to the entity's preparation a nd fa ir presentation of the financial statements in order to design 
audit procedures that are appropriate i n  the c ircumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an 
opin ion on the effectiveness of the entity's i nterna l control .  Accordingly, we express no s uch opin ion. 
An aud it a lso i ncludes eva luating the appropriateness of accounti ng pol icies used a nd the reasona­
bleness of sign ifica nt accounting estimates made by management, as wel l  as eva luating the overa l l  
presentation of the financial statements. 

We bel ieve that the aud it evidence we have obta ined is sufficient and a ppropriate to provide a basis 
for our a ud it opin ions. 
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Opinions 

I n  our opin ion,  the financial statements referred to a bove present fa irly, i n  a l l  materia l respects, the 
respective financia l position - mod ified cash basis of the governmenta l activities, each major fund ,  
and  the  aggregate remain ing fund information of Seward Pu bl ic Schools District No .  9 ,  Seward, Ne­
braska , as of and for the year ended August 31, 2021, a nd the respective changes in financia l posi­
tion - mod ified cash basis, for the year then ended in accordance with the m od ified cash basis of 
accounting as described in  Note 1. 

Emphasis of Matter 

As d isclosed in Note 1 to the financial  statements, in fisca l year 202 1 the District adopted new accou nt­
ing guida nce, Governmenta l Accounting Standards Board (GASB) No. 84, Fid uciary Activities. Our opin­
ions are not mod ified with respect to this matter. 

Basis of Accounting 

We draw attention to Note 1 of the financial statements,  wh ich describes the basis of accounting. 
The financia l statements are prepared on the modified cash basis of accounting, wh ich is a basis 
of accounting other tha n accounting principles genera l ly accepted in the U n ited States of America . 
Our opin ions are not mod ified with respect to th is matter. 

Other Matters 

Supplementary Information 

Our audit was cond ucted for the purpose of form ing opin ions on the fi nancial  statements that col lec­
tively com prise Seward Publ ic  Schools District No. 9, Seward , Nebraska's basic financia l statements. 
The supplementary information on pages 27 - 50 is presented for purposes of additiona l ana lysis 
and is not a required part of the basic financia l statements. The sched u le of expend itures of federa l 
awards on pages 2 5  - 26 is presented for purposes of add itiona l ana lysis as requ ired by Title 2 U .S. 
Code of Federal Regulations (CFR) Part 200, Uniform Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles, 

and Audit Requirements for Federal Awards, and is a lso not a req u ired part of the basic financia l  
statements. 

The supplementary information on pages 27 - 50 and the schedu le  of expenditures of federa l rewards on 
pages 25 - 26 are the responsib i l ity of management and were derived from and relate directly to the u n­
derlying accounting a nd other records used to prepare the basic financia l  statements. Such information 
has been subjected to the a ud it ing procedures appl ied in  the a ud it of the basic fi nancial statements a nd 
certa in  additional procedures, i nc lud ing comparing and reconci l i ng s uch information d irectly to the u n­
derlying accounting a nd other records used to prepare the basic financia l  statements or to the basic fi­
nancial statements themselves, and other add itional procedures in accordance with aud iting standards 
genera l ly accepted in the U nited States of America. In our opin ion ,  the su pplementary information  on 
pages 27 - 50 and the sched u le of expend itures of federa l awards on pages 25 - 26 are fa irly stated , i n  
a l l  materia l  respects, in  relation to the basic financia l  statements a s  a whole. 

The supplementary information on pages 32 - 50, which is the responsib i l ity of management, is pre­
sented for purposes of add itional  a na lysis and is not a requ ired part of the basic financial statements. 
Such information has not been subjected to the auditing procedures a ppl ied in the audit of the basic 
financial  statements, and accord ingly, we do not express an opin ion or provide any assurance on it. 
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Other Reporting Required by Government Auditing Standards 

I n  accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have a lso issued our report dated November 3, 
202 1, on  our consideration of the Seward Pu bl ic Schools District No. 9, Seward , Nebraska's i nterna l  
control over financial  reporting and on  our tests of  its com pl iance with certa i n  provisions of  laws, regu­
lations, contracts, and grant agreements a nd other matters. The purpose of that report is to describe 
the scope of our testing of interna l control over financia l reporting and compl iance and the results of 
that testing, and not to provide an opinion on i nterna l control over fina ncial reporting or on  compl iance. 
That report is an  integra l part of an  aud it performed i n  accordance with Government A uditing Standards 

i n  considering Seward Publ ic Schools District No. 9,  Seward , Nebraska's interna l  control over financial 
reportin g  a nd com pl ia nce. 

Linco ln ,  Nebraska 
Novem ber 3, 202 1  
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S EWAR D  PUBLIC SCHOOLS DISTRICT NO. 9 
SEWARD, NEBRASKA 

STATEM ENT OF ACTIVITI ES AND N ET POSITION - MODIFI ED CASH BASIS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED AUGUST 3 1, 2021 

Net 
(Disbursements) 

Receipts and 
Changes in 
Net Position 

Primary 
Program Receipts Government 

Charges Operating Total 
D isburse- for Gra nts and Governmenta l 

men ts Services Contr ibutions Activities 

FUNCTIONS/PROGRAMS 
Governmenta l activities 

I nstruction 12,466,446 52,274 2 , 172,023 (10,242 ,149) 
Support services - student 1,490, 179 420,925 (1,069,254) 
S upport services - instruction 473,990 (473,990) 
Genera l admin istration 284,978 (284,978) 
School admin istration 1,015, 157 (1,015,157) 
Centra l services 230,886 (230,886) 
Operation and maintenance 

of plant 1,630;680 (1,630,680) 
Student transportation 693,416 13,500 8,881 (67 1,035) 
N utrition program 8 15,204 113,623 832,410 130,829 
Cooperative expense 168,088 ( 168,088) 
Capita l  outlay 299,480 (299,480) 
Debt service 

Princi pal 1,485,000 (1,485,000) 
I nterest 227,149 (227 ,149) 
Wire fees 900 (900) 

Tota l governmenta l 
activities 2 1,281,553 600,322 3,013,3 14 (17,667,917) 
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SEWARD PUBLIC SCHOOLS DISTRICT NO. 9 
SEWARD, NEBRASKA 

STATEM ENT OF ACTIVITI ES AN D N ET POSITION - MODIFI ED CASH BASIS 
FOR TH E YEAR ENDED AUG UST 3 1, 2021 

Genera l recei pts 
Taxes 

Property taxes - general purpose 
Property taxes - debt service 
Carl i ne tax 
Publ ic  power d istrict sales tax 
Pena lties and interest on taxes 
Motor veh icle taxes 

County and ESU sources 
State aid 
Other state recei pts 
Interest 
Other recei pts 

Total genera l receipts 

Change i n  net position resu lt ing from 
receipts a nd d isbursements 

Disburse­
ments 

N ET POSITION ,  begi n n ing of year (as restated) 

N ET POSITION ,  end of year 

5 

Program Receipts 

Charges Operating 
for Grants and 

Services Contr ibutions 

Net 
(Disbursements) 

Receipts and 
Cha nges i n  
Net Position 

Primary 
Govern ment 

Total 
Govern mental 

Activities 

13, 150,222 
1,406,033 

14,562 
20,324 
29,500 

1, 184,731 
152,907 
293,213 

1,799,203 
9 ,565 

125,865 

18, 186, 12 5  

5 18,208 

13,207 ,389 

13, 725,597 



SEWAR D  PU BLIC  SCHOOLS DISTRICT NO. 9 
SEWARD, N EBRASKA 

STATEM ENT OF ACTIVITI ES AN D N ET POSITION - MODIF IED CASH BASIS 
FOR TH E YEAR ENDED AUGUST 31, 2021 

ASSETS 
Cash and cash equ ivalents 
Certificates of deposit 
Cash at county treasurer 

TOTAL ASSETS 

LIAB I LITI ES 
Current payrol l  l iab i l ities 

N ET POSITION 
Restricted for 

Debt services 
Ca pita l projects 
School n utrition program 

U n  restricted 

TOTAL N ET POSITION 

Disburse­
ments 

See accompa nying notes to financia l statements. 
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Program Receipts 

Charges Operating 
for Grants and 

Services Contrib utions 

Net 
(D isbursements) 

Receipts and 
Changes in 
Net Position 

Primary 
Government 

Tota l 
Governmenta l 

Activities 

5 ,319,073 
4, 156,234 
4 ,258,004 

13, 733,311 

7 ,714 

1,939,030 
853,481 
200,819 

10,732,267 

13, 725,597 
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SEWARD PUBLIC SCHOOLS DISTRICT NO. 9 
SEWARD, NEBRASKA 

STATEMENT OF RECEIPTS, DISBURSEMENTS, AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES (DEFICIT) - MODIFIED CASH BASIS AND 

STATEMENT OF ASSETS, LIABILITIES, AND FUND BALANCES (DEFICIT) - MODIFIED CASH BASIS 

GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED AUGUST 31, 2021 

Major Funds Other 

General Bond Governmental Reclassifi-

Fund Fund Funds cations 

RECEIPTS 

Taxes 

Property taxes - general purpose 12,818,265 331,957 
Property taxes - debt service 1,406,033 
Carline tax 12,858 1,384 320 
Public power district sales tax 19,769 480 75 
Motor vehicle taxes 1,184,731 
Penalties and interest on taxes 25,462 3,173 865 

Tuition received from individuals 8,030 
Tuition from education entities 24,794 
Preschool tuition and fees 19,450 
Transportation fees from other 13,500 
Activities receipts 420,925 
Local license fees 5,345 
Police court fines 1,147 
Rental of school facilities 6,805 
Categorical grants from corporations 

and other private interests 25,000 
Textbook sales 13 
County and ESU sources 152,907 
State receipts 3,189,354 135,015 150,586 
Federal receipts 774,110 831,665 
Meal sales 113,623 
Interest income 6,610 1,802 1,153 
Other nonrevenue receipts 96,446 14,050 2,059 

Total receipts 18,384,596 1,561,937 1,853,228 

Total 

Governmental 

Funds 

13,150,222 
1,406,033 

14,562 
20,324 

1,184,731 
29,500 

8,030 
24,794 
19,450 
13,500 

420,925 
5,345 
1,147 
6,805 

25,000 
13 

152,907 
3,474,95.5 
1,605,775 

113,623 
9,565 

112,555 

21,799,761 
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SEWARD PUBLIC SCHOOLS DISTRICT NO. 9 
SEWARD, NEBRASKA 

STATEMENT OF RECEIPTS, DISBURSEMENTS, AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES (DEFICIT) - MODIFIED CASH BASIS AND 

STATEMENT OF ASSETS, LIABILITIES, AND FUND BALANCES (DEFICIT) - MODIFIED CASH BASIS 

GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED AUGUST 31, 2021 

Major Funds Other Total 

General Bond Governmental Reclassifi- Governmental 

Fund Fund Funds cations Funds 

DISBURSEMENTS 

Instruction 12,466,446 12,466,446 
Support services - student 1,096,624 393,555 1,490,179 
Support services - instruction 473,990 473,990 
General administration 284,978 284,978 
School administration 1,015,157 1,015,157 
Central services 230,886 230,886 
Operation and maintenance of plant 1,630,680 1,630,680 
Student transportation 693,416 693,416 
Nutrition program 815,204 815,204 
Cooperative expense 168,088 168,088 
Capital outlay 112,679 186,801 299,480 
Debt service 

Principal 1,355,000 130,000 1,485,000 
Interest 216,915 10,234 227,149 
Other 600 300 900 

Total disbursements 18,004,856 1,572,515 1,704,182 21,281,553 

EXCESS (DEFICIENCY) OF RECEIPTS 

OVER DISBURSEMENTS 379,740 (10,578) 149,046 518,208 

OTHER FINANCING USES 

Transfers out (21,763) 21,763 

NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCES 357,977 (10,578) 170,809 518,208 

FUND BALANCES (DEFICIT), beginning of year 

(as restated) 10,057,785 1,949,608 1,199,996 13,207,389 

FUND BALANCES (DEFICIT), end of year 10,415,762 1,939,030 1,370,805 13,725,597 



SEWARD PUBLIC SCHOOLS DISTRICT NO. 9 
SEWARD, NEBRASKA 

STATEMENT OF RECEIPTS, DISBURSEMENTS, AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES (DEFICIT) - MODIFIED CASH BASIS AND 

STATEMENT OF ASSETS, LIABILITIES, AND FUND BALANCES (DEFICIT) - MODIFIED CASH BASIS 

GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED AUGUST 31, 2021 

Major Funds Other Total 

General Bond Governmental Reclassifi- Governmental 

Fund Fund Funds cations Funds 

ASSETS 

ASSETS 

Cash and cash equivalents 2,778,978 1,195,117 1,344,978 5,319,073 
Certificates of deposit 3,806,234 350,000 4,156,234 
County treasurer's balances 3,772,762 393,913 91,329 4,258,004 
Due from other funds 65,502 (65,502) 

--

TOTAL ASSETS 10,423,476 1,939,030 1,436,307 (65,502) 13,733,311 

LIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCES 

<.D LIABILITIES 

Other payroll withholdings 7,714 7,714 
Due to other funds 65,502 (65,502) 

Total liabilities 7,714 65,502 J65,502) 7,714 

FUND BALANCES (DEFICIT) 

Restricted for 

Debt services 1,939,030 1,939,030 
Capital projects 853,481 853,481 
School nutrition program 200,819 200,819 

Committed 

Student activities 405,845 405,845 
Assigned for 

Capital outlay 1,550,596 1,550,596 
Employee benefits 25,020 25,020 
Subsequent year's budget 5,900,855 5,900,855 

Unassigned 2,939,291 (89,340) 2,849,951 

Total fund balances (deficit) 10,415,762 1,939,030 1,370,805 13,725,597 

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND FUND 

BALANCES (DEFICIT) 10,423,476 1,939,030 1,436,307 (65,502) 13,733,311 

See accompanying notes to financial statements. 



SEWARD PUBLIC SCHOOLS DISTRICT NO. 9 
SEWARD, NEBRASKA 

STATEM ENT OF NET POSITION - MODI FIED CASH BASIS 
FI DUCIARY FUNDS 
AUG UST 31, 202 1  

ASSETS 
Cash and cash eq u iva lents 

LIABI LITI ES 
Due to student groups and others 

NET POSITION 

ADDITIONS 
Interest 
Other nonrevenue recei pts 

Tota l add itions 

DEDUCTIONS 
Capita l outlay 
Gift and donation expenses 

Tota l deductions 

CHANGE IN NET POSITION 

NET POSITION, beginn ing of year 

NET POSITION, end of year 

See accompanying notes to fi na ncia l statements. 
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Gifts and 
Donations 

Fu nd 

54,704 

54,704 

25 
33,696 
33,721 

6,915 
3,094 

10,009 

23, 712 

30,992 

54,704 



SEWARD PUBLIC SCHOOLS DISTRICT NO. 9 
SEWARD, N EBRASKA 

NOTES TO FI NANCIAL STATEM ENTS 

NOTE 1. SUM MARY OF SIGN I FICANT ACCOU NTING POLICI ES 

The Governmenta l  Accou nting Standards Board {GASB) is the accepted standard setting 
body for esta bl ish ing govern menta l accounting and fi nancial reporting principles. The fol­
lowing is a summary of the sign ificant accounting pol icies of the Seward Pu bl ic Schools 
District No. 9,  Seward, Nebraska {the District). 

Reporting Entity 

The Seward Publ ic Schools District No. 9, Seward , Nebraska's Board of Ed ucation is the 
basic level of govern ment, which has financial  accountabi l ity and control over a l l  activities 
related to pu bl ic school education in  the District. The District receives fund ing from loca l ,  
state, and federa l government sources and must comply with the req u irements of  these 
fu nd i ng source entities. However, the District is not included in any other govern menta l 
"reporting entity" as defined by the GASB pronouncement, since the District's board mem­
bers are e lected by the publ ic and have decision-making authority, the a uthority to levy 
taxes, the power to designate management, the ab i l ity to sign ificantly influence opera­
tions, and primary accountabi l ity for fisca l matters. In add ition, there are no com ponent 
u n its, as defined in Govern menta l Accou nting Standards Board Statement 14, wh ich are 
i ncluded in the District's reporti ng entity. 

Al l sign ificant activities and organ izations on wh ich the District exercises oversight respon­
s ib i l ity have been included in the District's financial  statements. 

Government-Wide Statements 

The District uti l izes the provisions of Statement 34 of the Government Accounting Standards 
Board , Basic Financial Statements and Management's Discussion and Analysis for State and 

Local Governments. Statement 34 estab l ished standards for externa l  fi nancia l reporti ng for 
a l l  state and loca l government entities, which includes government-wide financial  state­
ments, fund financia l statements, and the classification of net position into the fol lowing 
components: restricted and unrestricted . 

The statement of net position and statement of activities report information on the District 
as a whole. They include a l l  funds of the District except for fiduciary fu nds. The effects 
of interfu nd activity have been removed from these statements. Govern menta l activities, 
wh ich normal ly are supported by taxes and intergovern menta l receipts, are reported sepa­
rately from business-type activities, which re ly to a sign ificant extent on fees and charges 
for su pport. The District does not report any business-type activities. 

The statement of activities demonstrates the degree to wh ich the d irect d isbursements 
of a given function or segment are offset by program receipts. Direct d isbursements are 
those that are clearly identifiable with a specific function or segment. Program receipts 
i nclude {1) charges to customers or a ppl icants who purchase, use, or d irectly benefit 
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SEWAR D  PUBLIC SCHOOLS DISTRICT NO. 9 
SEWARD, N EBRASKA 

NOTES TO FI NANCIAL STATEM ENTS 

NOTE 1. SUMMARY OF SIG N I FICANT ACCOU NTI NG POLIC IES (Contin ued) 

Government-Wide Statements {Contin ued) 

from goods, services, or privi leges provided by a given function or segment and (2) grants 
and contri butions that are restricted to meeting the operational  or capita l requ irements 
of a particu lar function or segment. Taxes and other items not properly i ncluded a mong 
program receipts are reported i nstead as general receipts. 

Fu nd Fina ncial Statements 

Separate financia l statements are provided for governmental fu nds and fid uciary funds, 
even though the latter are excluded from the government-wide financia l statements. Ma­
jor individua l  governmenta l funds are reported as separate colu m ns in  the fund fi nancial 
statements as a ppl icable.  

The financia l tra nsactions of the District are reported in ind ivid ua l  fu nds i n  the fu nd fi­
nancia l statements. The operations of each fund are accou nted for with a separate set 
of self-balancing accou nts that comprise its assets, l iab i l ities, fu nd ba lance, receipts, 
and d isbursements. 

The fund financia l statements of the reporting entity are organized i nto funds, each of 
wh ich is considered a separate accou nti ng entity. Each fund is accounted for by provid ing 
a separate set of self-ba lancing accounts that constitutes its assets, l iab i l ities, fu nd equ ity, 
recei pts and expend itures. Al l  of the District's funds are considered governmental  funds. 
An emphasis is placed on major funds with in  the govern menta l category. A fund is consid­
ered major if it is the primary operating fund of the District, meets specific mathematica l 
criteria set forth by GAS B  or is identified as a major fund by the District's ma nagement. Al l 
remain ing govern menta l fu nds by category are summarized into a single colu m n  as nonma­
jor govern mental fu nds. 

The District reports the fol lowi ng major governmental funds: 

Genera l Fu nd - The Genera l Fu nd is the genera l operating fund of the District and 
accou nts for a l l  receipts and d isbursements of the District not encompassed with in  
other funds. A l l  property tax receipts and other receipts that are not a l located by law, 
budgetary requ irement, or contractua l  agreement to some other fu nd are accounted 
for in this fu nd . Genera l operating d isbursements and the new replacement capita l 
outlay costs that are not pa id through other funds are paid from the Genera l Fund. 

The Genera l Fund for financia l reporti ng purposes a lso includes the fol lowing com­
ponents, wh ich are considered fu nds for budgetary purposes but do not meet the 
defin ition as specia l revenue funds as clarified in GASB 54, or whose activities are 
ins ign ificant and reporting as part of the Genera l Fund is a l lowa ble. 

Depreciation Fund - The Depreciation Fund is used to accum u late fu nds for the 
eventua l  purchase of sign ificant ca pita l  outlay by reserving such monies from 
the Genera l Fund .  
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SEWARD PUBLIC SCHOOLS DISTR ICT NO. 9 
SEWARD, NEBRASKA 

NOTES TO FI NANCIAL STATEM ENTS 

NOTE 1. SUMMARY OF S IGN I FICANT ACCOUNTING POLICI ES (Continued) 

Fund Financial Statements (Continued) 

Em ployee Benefit Fund - The Em ployee Benefit Fund is establ ished to specifica l ly 
reserve Genera l Fund money for the benefit of the District employees. 

Bond Fund - This fund accounts for taxes levied and other revenue specifica l ly main­
ta ined for the payment of bond principa l and interest. Proceeds from bond issuance 
are deposited and recorded as a receipt in the Specia l Bu i ld ing Fund. Proceeds from 
refund ing bond issues a re deposited and recorded as a recei pt in the Bond Fund. 
The Genera l Fund is used to make bond principa l and interest payments if the Bond 
Fund ba lance is not sufficient to meet these requ i rements. 

The D istrict reports the fol lowing nonmajor governmenta l funds: 

Qua l ified Ca pita l Pu rpose Underta king Fund - The Qual ified Ca pita l  Pu rpose Underta king 
Fund may be establ ished for the removal of envi ronmenta l haza rds, the red uction or e l im­
ination of accessibi l ity barriers in District bu i ld ings, and the repayment of a qua l ified zone 
academy bond issued for a qua l ified specia l  pu rpose. Genera l  Fund d isbu rsements for 
the purpose of this fund are not al lowed . 

Special  Bu i ld ing Fund - The Special Bu i ld ing Fund is establ ished for acqu i ring o r  im­
proving sites and bu i ld ings, includ ing the construction, a lteration, or improvement 
of bu i ld ings. 

School N utrition Fund - The School Nutrition Fund is used to accommodate a l l  aspects 
of the school l unch program and accounts for a l l  receipts and d isbu rsements of a l l  
ch i ld nutrition progra ms. 

Activities Fund - The Activities Fund is used to account for the financial operations 
of quasi-independent student organizations, interschool athletics, and other self­
su pporting or pa rtia l ly self-supporting school activities not part of another fund. 

Student Fee Fund - A Student Fee Fund is establ ished to collect fees for pa rticipation 
in extracu rricu lar  activities, postseconda ry ed ucation costs, and summer school or night 
school. The money is d isbursed for the pu rposes for which it was col lected from the stu­
dents. The primary activities reported in th is fund a re the receipts and d isbursements of 
d river's ed ucation. 

Cooperative Fund - The Cooperative Fund is used by the District acting as the fisca l agent 
for any cooperative activity between the District and one or more public agencies as de­
fined in Section 13-803(2) R.R.S. All pub l ic  agencies, includ ing the District acting as the 
fisca l agent, should show the payment for·services to a cooperative in their  Genera l Fund. 
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SEWARD PUBLIC SCHOOLS DISTRICT NO. 9 
SEWARD, N EBRASKA 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEM ENTS 

NOTE 1. SUMMARY OF SIGN I FICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued) 

Fund Financial Statements (Continued) 

The District reports the fol lowing fid ucia ry funds: 

Gift and Donations Fund - The Gift and Donations Fund was establ ished for the numer­
ous gifts and donations for the d ifferent fund ra ising activities of the District. It is a lso 
used for memoria ls. 

Basis of Accounting 

The District prepares its financial  statements on the mod ified cash basis, wh ich is in con­
formity with the accounting practices prescribed or permitted by the State of Nebraska 
Department of Ed ucation. 

The mod ified cash basis of accounting is a basis of accounting other than GAAP as estab­
l ished by GASB. The mod ified cash basis of accounting is based on the record ing of cash 
and cash equ iva lents and changes therein, and only recognizes revenues, expenses, as­
sets, and l ia bi l ities resulting from cash transactions, adjusted for mod ifications that have 
substantia l support in genera l ly accepted accounting principles. 

Only cash (and cash eq u ivalents) and items that involve the recei pt or d isbursement of 
cash (or equ iva lents) du ring the period a re recognized , except for the fol lowing mod ifica­
tions: 

Assets that normal ly convert to cash or cash equ iva lents (e.g., certificates of deposit) 
that a rise from transactions and events involving cash or cash equ iva lents a re rec­
ognized ; and 

Taxes and other revenues col lected by the county treasu rers are inc luded in revenues of 
the District in the year col lected by the counties and the District funds held  by the county 
treasu rers at year end a re incl uded as assets of the District. This is in accordance with 
the requ i rements of the State of Nebraska Depa rtment of Ed ucation. 

As a resu lt of the use of this mod ified cash basis of accounting, certa in transactions a re 
not recorded in the financia l statements. For exa m ple, accounts receivable and revenue 
for bi l led or provided services that have not been col lected in cash are not accrued as rev­
enue or  receivables. Additiona l ly, ca pita l assets, such as property, equ i pment, and infra­
structu re, a re not reported and long-term l iab i l ities, such as debt and com pensated 
a bsences, a re not reported . 

If the District uti l ized accounting princip les genera l ly accepted in the United States of 
America , the fund financial  statements for governmenta l funds would use the mod ified 
accrua l basis of accounting, and the fund financial  statements for proprietary fund types 
would use the accrua l  basis of accounting. Al l government-wide financial  statements 
would be presented in accordance with the accrual basis of accounting. 
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SEWARD PUB LIC  SCHOOLS DISTRICT NO. 9 
S EWARD, N EBRASKA 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

NOTE 1. SUMMARY OF SIGN I FICANT ACCOUNTING POLICI ES (Contin ued) 

Capita l Assets 

In  accordance with the mod ified cash basis of accounti ng, ca pita l assets are not recorded 
as assets on the govern ment-wide or fund financial statements ,  a nd depreciation is not 
recogn ized . Purchases of cap ita l assets a re recorded as d isbu rsements by function in the 
financia l statements. 

Long-Term Obl igations 

In accordance with the mod ified cash basis of accounti ng, long-term debt is not reported as 
a l iabi l ity in  the govern ment-wide or fund financia l statements. Proceeds from long-term debt 
a re reported as receipts and payments of principal  are reported as d isbu rsements in both the 
govern ment-wide and fund financia l  statements. 

Equ ity Classification 

Government-Wide Statements 

Eq u ity is classified as net position and d isplayed in two com ponents: 

Restricted net position consists of net assets with constra ints placed on the use 
e ither by exte rna l groups, such as creditors, grantors, contri butors, or laws and 
regu lations of other govern ments, or through constitutional  p rovision or enabl ing 
legislation. 

U nrestricted net position consists of net assets that do not meet the defin ition of 
restricted . 

It is the D istrict's pol icy to use restricted net assets fi rst, prior to the use of unrestricted 
net assets, when a d isbursement is paid for pu rposes i n  which both restricted and u n­
restricted net assets a re ava i lable. 

Fund Financia l  Statements 

Governmenta l  fu nd eq u ity is classified as fu nd ba lance. 

Fund Ba lance Classification 

The governmenta l fund financia l statements present fu nd ba lances based on classi­
fications that comprise a hierarchy that is based primari ly on the extent to which the 
D istrict is bou nd to honor constraints on the specific purposes for which amounts in 
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SEWARD PUBLIC SCHOOLS DISTRICT NO. 9 
SEWARD, N EBRASKA 

NOTES TO Fl NANCIAL STATEM ENTS 

NOTE 1. SUMMARY OF SIG N I FICANT ACCOUNTING POLICI ES (Contin ued) 

Equ ity Classification {Contin ued) 

Fund Financial  Statements (Continued) 

Fund Ba lance Classification {Contin ued) 

the respective govern mental  funds ca n be s pent. The classifications used in the 
govern menta l fund financial statements a re as fol lows: 

Nonspendable 

This classification i ncludes amounts that can not be spent because they e ither 
(a) a re not in  spendable form or (b) a re lega l ly or contractual ly requ i red to be ma in­
ta ined intact. The District cu rrently has no amou nts classified in this category. 

Restricted 

This classification includes amou nts for which constra ints have been placed on the 
use of the resou rces either (a) exte rnal ly i mposed by cred itors {such as through a 
debt covenant) , grantors, contributors, or laws and regu lations of other govern ments, 
or (b) i mposed by law through constitutional p rovisions or enabl ing legislation . 

Com mitted 

This classification includes amou nts that can be used only for specific pu rposes pur­
suant to constra ints imposed by forma l action of the Board of Education .  These 
amou nts cannot be used for any other pu rpose u n less the Board removes or cha nges 
the specified use by taking the same type of action (ord ina nce or resol ution) that was 
employed when the fu nds were i n itia l ly com m itted . This classification a lso includes 
contractual  obl igations to the extent that existing resources have been s pecifica l ly 
com mitted for use in satisfying those contractual  requ i rements. 

Assigned 

This classification includes amou nts that a re constrained by the District's i ntent to 
be used for a specific purpose but a re neither restricted nor committed . This intent 
can be expressed by the Boa rd of Education or through the Board delegati ng this 
responsibi l ity to the District ad min istrator through the budgetary process. 

Unassigned 

This classification includes the res idua l  fu nd ba lance for the Genera l  Fund. 

The District wou ld typica l ly use restricted fund ba lances fi rst, fo l lowed by com mitted re­
sou rces, a nd then assigned resou rces, as a ppropriate opportu nities a rise, but reserves 
the right to selectively spend unassigned resources fi rst to defer the use of these other 
classified fu nds. 
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SEWARD PUB LIC SCHOOLS DISTRICT NO. 9 
SEWARD, NEBRASKA 

NOTES TO Fl NANCIAL STATEM ENTS 

NOTE 1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCO UNTING POLICIES (Contin ued) 

l nterfu nd Balances and Activities 

In the process of aggregati ng the financia l information of the government-wide financia l 
statements, some amounts reported as i nterfund activity and ba lances i n  the fund finan­
cia l statements have been e l im inated or reclassified . 

B udget Process and Property Taxes 

The District is requ i red by state law to hold publ ic hea rings and adopt a n nual  budgets for 
a l l  funds on the mod ified cash basis of accou nting. Tota l d isbursements for each fund may 
not exceed the tota l budgeted d isbu rsements. The Genera l Fund is a lso subject to a tota l 
non-specia l ed ucation disbu rsement l im it. Appropriations for d isbu rsements lapse at year 
end.  Any revisions to the adopted budget of tota l d isbursements to any fund requ i re a pu b­
l ic hea ring. State statutes of the Nebraska Budget Act provide the prescribed budget prac­
tices and procedu res that govern ing bod ies are requ i red to fol low. The amounts that may 
be budgeted for certa in specific funds a re subject to various d isbu rsements a nd/or  tax levy 
l i m itations. 

The property tax requ i rement resu lti ng from the budget process is uti l ized to establ ish 
the tax levy in accorda nce with state statutes, which tax levy attaches as an enforceable 
l ien on property within the District as of January 1. Taxes are due as of that date. One­
ha lf of the real estate taxes due Ja nuary 1 become del inquent after the fol lowing May 1, 
with the second one-half becoming de l inq uent after September 1. 

Compensated Absences 

In accordance with the mod ified cash basis of accounti ng, vacation a nd sick leave are 
recorded when pa id.  

Use of Estimates 

The prepa ration of financial  statements i n  conformity with the mod ified cash basis of ac­
counting used by the District requ i res management to make estimates and assu m ptions 
that affect certa in reported amounts a nd d isclosures; accord i ngly, actua l resu lts cou ld 
d iffer from those estimates. 

New Accounti ng Pronouncements 

In Jan uary 2017, GASB issued Statement 84, Fiduciary Activities. This statement is effective 
for fiscal years beginn ing after December 15, 2019. GASB 84 establ ishes criteria for identify­
ing  fid uciary activities for accou nti ng and financia l reporting pu rposes a nd how those activi­
ties should be reported . The District cu rrently does not have any fiduciary activities that meet 
the new criteria. Activities not meeting this criterion wi l l  be reported as governmenta l funds. 
It was not practica ble to retroactively a pply GASB 84, so the cumu lative effect of a pplying this 
statement was reported as a restatement of beginn ing net position for August 31,  2021. The 
District adopted GASB 84 i n  the current fisca l year. 
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SEWARD PUBLIC SCHOOLS DISTR ICT NO. 9 
SEWARD, NEBRASKA 

NOTES TO FI NANCIAL STATEM ENTS 

N OTE 2 .  CASH AND I NVESTMENTS 

For the fol lowing d isc losu res, deposits - includ ing checking accounts, savings accounts, 
money market accounts, and certificates of deposit - a re a l l  c lassified as cash or cash 
and cash equiva lents on the financial statements. 

The District's cash and investments a re reported as fol lows: 

Governmental activities 
Fiducia ry funds 

Tota l cash and investments 

9 ,475,307 
54,704 

9,530,011 

The carrying va lue (fa i r  va lue) of the cash and investments consisted of the fol lowing: 

Demand deposits 
Certificates of deposit 

Total cash and investments 

Maturities of certificates of deposit are as fol lows: 

Less than one yea r  

Custod ial Cred it R isk - Deposits 

5 ,373,777 
4, 156,234 

9,530,011 

4,156,234 

Custod ial cred it risk is the risk that in the event of a bank fa i l u re ,  the District's deposits 
may not be returned to it. As of August 31, 2021, a l l  of the District's deposits with finan­
cial institutions were fu l ly insured or col latera l ized by secu rities held in the District's name 
in the form of joint safekeeping receipts. State law requ i res a l l  funds in depositories to be 
fu l ly insu red or col latera l ized ,  and the District's pol icy is to requ i re depositories to provide 
pledged secu rities to cover deposits in excess of FDIC l im its. 

Investments 

Nebraska statutes a l low the D istrict to ma ke any investment a l lowed by the State Invest­
ment Officer. This inc ludes bank certificates of deposit. 

As defined by Governmenta l Accounting Standards Boa rd Statement 3,  the District had 
no investments as of August 3 1, 202 1. 
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SEWARD PUBLIC SCHOOLS DISTRICT NO. 9 
SEWARD, NEBRASKA 

NOTES TO FI NANCIAL STATEM ENTS 

NOTE 3. R ETIREM ENT PLAN 

Plan Description 

The Seward Publ ic Schools District No. 9 contri butes to the Nebraska School Em p loyees 
Reti rement System, a cost-sharing mu lt ip le-em ployer defined benefit pension pla n ad­
min istered by the Nebraska Pu blic Employees Retirement System (N PERS) . N PERS pro­
vides reti rement and d isabi l ity benefits to pla n members and beneficia ries. The School 
Employees Reti rement Act esta bl ishes benefit provisions. 

In 1945, the Nebraska Legislatu re enacted the law establ ish ing a reti rement plan for 
school em ployees of the State. During the NPERS fisca l year ended June 30, 2020, 
there were 265 pa rticipating school d istricts. These were the d istricts that had contribu­
tions d u ring the fiscal year. Al l regular  pu bl ic schoo l employees in  Nebraska,  other tha n  
those w h o  have their own reti rement plans (Class V school d istricts, Nebraska State Col­
leges, U niversity of Nebraska ,  and Nebraska Com mun ity Col leges) , are members of the 
pla n .  

Benefits Provided 

Normal  ret i rement is at age 65. For an em ployee who became a mem ber before July 1, 
2013,  the month ly benefit is equal to the greater of the fol lowing: (1) the su m of a sav­
i ngs a n n u ity, wh ich is the actua rial  eq u ivalent of the member's accumu lated contr ibutions 
and a service a nnu ity eq ual to $3.50 per yea r of service or (2) the average of the three 
12-month periods of service as a school em ployee in wh ich such compensation  was the 
greatest, m u lti p l ied by tota l years of cred itable service, m u lti pl ied by a formula factor of 
2%, and a n  actuarial factor based on age. 

For an employee who became a member on or after Ju ly 1, 2013, the monthly benefit is 
equal  to the greater of the fol lowing: ( 1) the sum of a savings annu ity, wh ich is the actuar­
ia l  eq u iva lent of the member's accum u lated contributions and a service annu ity equa l  to 
$3.50 per year of service or (2) the average of the five 12-month periods of service as a 
school em ployee in which such compensation was the greatest, mu ltipl ied by tota l years 
of cred ita ble service, m u ltipl ied by a formu la factor m u ltipl ied by a formula factor of 2%, 
and a n  actuaria l  factor based on age. 

Benefit ca lcu lations vary with early retirement. Employees' benefits are vested after five 
years of pla n participation or when termi nation occurs at age 65 or later. 

For school employees who became mem bers prior to July 1, 2013, the benefit pa id to a 
retired member or beneficiary receives an  a n n ua l  cost of l iving adjustment, wh ich is in­
creased by the lesser of the percentage change i n  the Consumer Price Index for U rba n 
Wage Ea rners a nd Clerica l Workers or two and one-ha lf percent. The current benefit pa id 
to a reti red member or beneficiary is adj usted so that the purchasing power of the bene­
fit bei ng paid is not less than 75 percent of the purchasing power of the i n itia l benefit. 
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SEWARD PU BLIC  SCHOOLS DISTRICT NO. 9 
SEWARD, N EBRASKA 

NOTES TO FI NANCIAL STATEM ENTS 

NOTE 3.  R ETI REM ENT PLAN (Contin ued) 

Benefits Provided (Continued)  

For school employees who beca me mem bers on or after July 1, 2013, the benefit pa id 
to a reti red member or beneficiary receives an an nual  cost-of- l ivi ng adj ustment, which is 
increased by the lesser of the percentage change in the Consumer Price I ndex for Urban 
Wage Earners and Clerica l Workers or one percent. There is no p u rchasi ng power floor 
for employees who fa l l  under this tier. 

Contributions 

The State's contribution is based on an  annua l  actuaria l va luation .  I n  add ition ,  the State con­
tri butes an amount equal  to two percent of the compensation of all m em bers.  Th is contribu­
tion is considered a nonemployer contribution since schoo l employees a re not employees of 
the State. The employee contri bution was equal  to 9.  78 percent from July 1,  2019 to June 30, 
2020, (and from Ju ly 1,  2020 th rough August 31, 2021). The school d istrict (em ployer) con­
tri bution is 101 percent of the e m ployee contribution. The District's contri bution to the Plan 
for its year ended August 3 1, 2021, was $ 1,026,291. 

For the District's year ended August 3 1, 2021, the District's tota l payrol l  for al l  em ployees 
was $ 10,850, 152. Tota l covered payrol l  was $10,389,877 .  Covered payrol l  refers to a l l  
compensation pa id by the District to active employees covered by the Pla n. 

Plan Fiduciary Net Position 

Deta i led information a bout the Plan 's fid uciary net position is ava i la ble i n  the separately 
issued Nebraska Publ ic Employees Reti rement Systems Plan financia l report. N PERS is­
sues a publ icly ava i lable financial report that includes financia l statements a nd req ui red 
supplementary information for N PERS. That report may be obta i ned via the i nternet at 
http://www.aud itors.nebraska.gov/ APA_Reports. 

NOTE 4. LONG-TERM DEBT 

Long-term debt at August 3 1, 2021, consisted of the fol lowing pu bl ic offerings: 

Genera l  Obl igation School B u i ld ing Bond, Series 
2010, inthe original  a mount of $ 17 , 770,000 
dated October 11, 2010. The coupon rate 
ranges from 0.55% to 4.00%. Final  payment 
is due Decem ber 15, 2021, with pri ncipa l  and 
i nterest being retired by the Bond Fund tax levy. 
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SEWAR D  PUBLIC SCHOOLS DISTRICT NO. 9 
SEWARD, N EBRASKA 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEM ENTS 

NOTE 4. LONG-TERM DEBT (Contin ued) 

Lim ited Tax Obl igation School Bond , Series 
2013, i n  the origina l  amount of $1,305,000 
dated June 10, 2013. The cou pon rate ranges 
from 0 .40% to 2.40%. Final payment is d ue 
Decem ber 15 , 2023, with principa l and interest 
being retired by the Qua l ified Capita l  Purpose 
Underta ki ng Fund tax levy. 

Genera l  Obl igation School Bu i ld ing Refu nding Bond,  
Series 2017,  i n  the origi nal amount of $9,870,000 
dated Decem be r  20,  2017 .  The coupon rate 
ranges from 1.25% to 2 .20%. Final  payment is 
due December 15, 2027 ,  with principa l  and 
interest bei ng retired by the Bond Fund tax levy. 

Tota l long-term debt 

410,000 

9.060.000 

10.340.000 

The fol lowing is a summary of publ ic offering long-term debt transactions of the District 
for the yea r  ended August 3 1, 2021: 

Refunding 

2010 Building Bonds 

2013 Limited Tax Bonds 

2017 Refunding Bonds 

Total bonds 

Balance 

Original September 1, 

Issue 2020 Issued 

17,770,000 

1,305,000 

9,870,000 

1,715,000 

540,000 

9,570,000 

11,825,000 

The principa l and interest maturities are as fol lows: 

Yea rs Ended 
August 3 1, Princi pa l  

2022 1,515,000 
2023 1,550,000 
2024 1,570,000 
2025 1,450,000 
2026 1,47 5,000 

2027-203 1 2 ,780,000 

10,340,000 
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Bonds 

Outstanding 
Retire- Defea- August 31, 

men ts sances 2021 

845,000 870,000 

130,000 410,000 

510,000 9,060,000 

1,485,000 10,340,000 

I nterest Total 

19 1,288 1,706,288 
159,743 1, 709,743 
132,358 1,702,358 
103,666 1,553,666 

74,416 1,549,416 
58,103 2,838, 103 

7 19,574 11,059,574 



SEWARD PUBLIC SCHOOLS DISTRI CT NO. 9 
SEWARD,  N EBRASKA 

NOTES TO F INANCIAL STATEM ENTS 

NOTE 5 .  LEASE COM M ITM ENTS 

The District has entered into severa l lease or lease-pu rchase agreements for equ ipment 
as fol lows: 

1. Lease agreement with Canon for n ine copy machines and two fax boards with month ly 
payments of $ 1,177 through May 2023. 

2. Lease agreement with Pitney Bowes for a postage mach ine with month ly payments 
of $248 th rough September 2023. 

Future lease payments u nder the agreements that have rema in ing terms i n  excess of one 
year as of August 31, 202 1, are: 

Year Ended 
August 3 1, 

2022 
2023 

NOTE 6. FEDERAL AWARD PROGRAMS 

Copy a nd fax 
Mach ines 

17, 107 
13,575 

The District received funds u nder va rious federa l  gra nt programs, and such assistance is 
to be expended in accorda nce with the provisions of the va rious grants. Compl ia nce with 
the gra nts is subject to audit by va rious government agencies wh ich may i mpose sa nc­
tions in the event of noncom plia nce. Ma nagement bel ieves that they have com pl ied with 
a l l  aspects of the various grant provisions a nd the resu lts of adjustments, if any, relating 
to such aud its would not have a ny m ateria l financial  im pact. 

NOTE 7 .  EARLY RETIREM ENT I NCENTIVE PROGRAM 

The District, under its early reti rement incentive progra m ,  is l iable for the futu re payments 
to em ployees who elected ea rly reti rement as of August 31, 2021. Du ring the year ended 
August 3 1, 202 1, $70,000 was d isbursed to ea rly retirees. The estimated payment of 
payments and benefits is $70,000 for the yea r ended August 31, 2021. 

NOTE 8. I NTERFU N D  TRANSFERS 

l nterfund transfers for the year  consisted of the fol lowi ng: 

Genera l  Fund to the Activities Fund for support 

NOTE 9 .  D EFICIT FU ND BALANCE 

2 1.763 

The Cooperative Fund had a deficit fund ba la nce at August 3 1, 2021, of $89,340. Th is 
deficit wi l l  be fina nced through futu re receipts of the fund or the General  Fund.  
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SEWARD PUB LIC SCHOOLS DISTRICT NO. 9 
SEWARD, N EBRASKA 

N OTES TO FI NANCIAL STATEM ENTS 

NOTE 10. RISK MANAG EMENT 

The District is exposed to various risks of loss related to torts; theft of, damage to, and 
destruction of assets; errors a nd omissions; inju ries to employees; a nd natu ra l d isasters. 
The District has purchased commercia l  insurance to offset these certa in  risks. Settled 
cla ims have not sign ificantly exceeded th is com mercial coverage i n  a ny of the past th ree 
fisca l years. 

NOTE 11. TAX ABATEM ENTS 

The District is subject to property tax abatements granted by the City of Sewa rd , N ebraska ,  
th rough Tax Incrementa l Financing (TIF) agreements with various developers. The incre­
mental increase in va luation from the development is not i ncl uded i n  the District's ava i la­
ble va luation base u nti l  the TI F agreement has expi red , wh ich is genera l ly 15 yea rs. The 
i ncremental taxes, inc lud i ng the District's share is returned to the developer, effectively 
rebating the taxes on the increased va luation.  

I nformation re leva nt to the tax abatements impacting the District for the yea r end ing 
August 31, 2021, is as fol lows: 

Total TI F val uation 2020 
District's total levy (per  $ 100 va luation) 
District share of tax a batement 

NOTE 12. RECENTLY ISSUED AN D ADOPTED ACCOUNTI NG PRONOUNCEM ENTS 

14,857,140 
.956436 
142,099 

In June 2017 ,  GASB issued Statement 87, Leases. This statement is effective for fisca l 
years beginn ing after June 15, 2021. The District d id not early i mplement th is state­
ment. When adopted , GASB 87 wi l l  requ i re d isclosure of the tim ing s ign ificance, and 
pu rpose of a government's leasing arrangements. When adopted, GASB 87 wi l l  not have 
a material effect on the financial  statements other tha n possi ble d isclosu res in the notes. 

NOTE 13. RESTATEM ENT - GASB 84 

As d isclosed in  Note 1, the District implemented GASB 84 d u ri ng the year ended August 31, 
2021. The effect of this im plementation resulted in a begin n ing ba lance adjustment to the 
govern mental activities net position of $355,099 and the non-major governmenta l funds 
fund ba lance of $355,099. Th is reflected the change from reporting the Activities Fund 
from a fiduciary fund type to a non major governmenta l fund .  
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SEWARD PU BLIC SCHOOLS D ISTRICT NO. 9 
SEWARD, NEBRASKA 

NOTES TO FI NANCIAL STATEM ENTS 

NOTE 14. I M PLICATIONS OF COVI D-19 

Th roughout the fiscal yea r ended August 31, 2021, the District has held classes on the 
premises with certain  exceptions and mod ifications to meet hea lth department req u i re­
ments and specific student and staff situations. The school n utrition program was ex­
pa nded by the Department of Hea lth and H u ma n  Services (DHHS) to provide free l unches 
to a l l  students th rough 202 1, and has resu lted in sign ificant additional  federal  resou rces 
wh ich covered added costs of the program .  

The District has been a l located federal  fund ing u nder the Elementary and Secondary School 
Emergency Rel ief Programs (ESSER). These grants are provided to districts to help safely re­
open a nd susta in  the safe operation of schoo ls a nd add ress the impact of the coronavi rus 
pandemic on students. The District was awa rded approximately $ 1,345,000 of ESSER funds, 
of wh ich a pproximately $454,200 was spent as of August 3 1, 202 1. Remain ing a l locations 
must be expended by September 30, 2022.  

NOTE 15.  SUBSEQU ENT EVENT 

In  preparing the financial  statements, the District has �va luated events and tra nsactions 
for potentia l  recogn ition or d isclosure th rough Novem ber 3, 2021, the date the fina ncial 
statements were ava i lable to be issued . 
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SEWAR D  PUBLIC SCHOOLS DISTRICT NO. 9 
SEWARD,  N EBRASKA 

SCH EDULE OF EXPEN DITURES OF FEDERAL AWARDS 
YEAR ENDED AUGUST 31, 2021 

Pass-Through Entity 
Federal  G rantor/Pass-Through G rantor/ Identifying N u m ber 

Program Title 

U.S. Dega rtment of Hea lth and H uman Services 

Passed th rough Nebraska Depa rtment of 
Hea lth and H u man Services 

Medica id in Admin istration 

U.S.  Dega rtment of Education 

Passed th rough Nebraska Depa rtment of 
Ed ucation 

Spec ial  Ed ucation Cluster ( I D EA) 
IDEA Pea k 2 1-80-0009-4418-P-12 1 
I D EA Preschool (619) Base Al location 2 1-6406-00-06-080-0009 
I D EA Enrol lment/Poverty 2 1-6408-00-06-080-0009 
I D EA Part B Peak Projects 2 1-6412-00-06-080-0009 

Tota l Special  Ed ucation Cluster ( I D EA) 

Title I, Part A 2 1-6200-00-06-080-0009 

Title 1 1 ;  Part A 2 1-6310-00-06-080-0009 

Career and Technica l  Ed ucation 2 1-67 41-00-06-080-0009 

Elementary & Secondary School 
Emergency Fund - COVID-19 20-6996-00-06-080-0009 
Emergency Fund - COVID-19 2 1-699 7 -00-06-080-0009 
Emergency Fund - COVID-19 2 1-6998-00-06-080-0009 

Total U.S. Depa rtment of Ed ucation 

U.S. Dega rtment of Agricu ltu re 

Chi ld N utrition Cl uster 
Passed th rough Nebraska Depa rtment of 

Ed ucation 

Sum mer Food Service Program 

Passed th rough Nebraska Depa rtment of 
Social  Services 

Food Distribution Program 47600535000 

Tota l U .S. Depa rtment of Agricu ltu re/ 
Ch i ld N utrition Cl uster 

TOTAL 

25 

CFDA Expendi-
N u m ber tu res 

93.778 19,751 

84.027 10,845 
84.173 9 , 107 
84.027 301,463 
84.027 30,329 

351,744 

84.010 120,900 

84.367 43,855 

84.048 5 1,052 

84.425 6,946 
84.425D 276,385 
84.425U 54, 134 

905,016 

10.559 831,665 

10.555 77,001 

908,666 

1,833,433 



SEWARD PUBLIC SCHOOLS DISTRICT NO. 9 
SEWARD, N EBRASKA 

NOTES TO SCH EDULE OF EXPENDITU R ES OF FEDERAL AWARDS 
YEAR ENDED AUGUST 3 1, 202 1 

NOTE 1. BASIS OF PRESENTATION 

The accom pa nying schedu le of expend itures of federa l  awards (the Sched ule) inc ludes 
the federa l  award activity of Seward Publ ic Schools District No. 9 ,  Seward, Nebraska ,  un­
der programs of the federal govern ment for the year ended August 31, 2021. The infor­
mation in this Sched u le is presented in accordance with the requ i rements of Title 2 U .S. 
Code of Federal Regulations (CFR) Part 200, Uniform Administrative Requirements, Cost 

Principles, and A udit Requirements for Federal Awards (Un iform Gu idance). Because the 
Sched u le presents on ly a selected portion of the operations of Seward Pu bl ic Schools 
District No.  9, Seward , Nebraska , it is not intended to a nd does not present the financial 
position ,  cha nges in  net assets, or cash flows of Sewa rd Public Schools District No. 9, 
Seward , Nebraska. 

NOTE 2. SUMMARY OF SIG N I FICANT ACCOU NTI NG POLICI ES 

Expenditu res on the Schedule are reported on the mod ified cash basis of accou nting. 

NOTE 3. SUBRECIPI ENTS 

The District d isbursed no awards to subrecipients d u ring the year. 

NOTE 4. FOOD DISTR IBUTION 

Nonmonetary assista nce is reported i n  the Sched u le at the fa i r  ma rket value of the 
com mod ities received and d isbursed . 

NOTE 5. I N DI R ECT COST RATE 

The District has elected not to use the 10% de min im is ind i rect cost rate a l lowed u nder 
the Un iform G u idance. 
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SEWARD PUBLIC SCHOOLS DISTRICT NO. 9 
SEWARD, NEBRASKA 

GEN ERAL FUN D  COMPON ENTS 
COM BIN ING SCH EDULE OF RECEI PTS, DISBURSEMENTS, AN D CHANGES IN FU ND BALANCE -

MODI F IED CASH BASIS 

RECEI PTS 
Loca I recei pts 

Taxes 
Property taxes - genera l  pu rpose 
Ca rl ine tax 
Publ ic power district sales tax 
Penalties and interest on taxes 
Motor veh icle taxes 

Tu ition received from individuals 
regular education 

Tu ition from education entities 
Preschool tu ition and fees 
Transportation fees from other 

private sources 
I nterest 
Renta l of school faci l ities 
Loca l l icense fees and fines 
Pol ice court fines 
Categorica l grants from corporations 

and other private interests 
Textbook sales 

Cou nty and ESU sources 
State sources 
Federal sources 
Non revenue recei pts 

Total receipts 

YEAR ENDED AUGUST 31, 202 1 

General  
Fund 

12,818,265 
12,858 
19, 769 
25,462 

1, 184,731 

8,030 
24, 794 
19,450 

13,500 
5,610 
6,805 
5,345 
1, 147 

25,000 
13 

152,907 
3, 189,354 

774, 110 
96,446 

18,383,596 

Employee 
Depreciation Benefit Reclassifi-

Fu nd Fund cations 

978 22 

978 22 

Total 

12 ,818,265 
12,858 
19, 769 
25,462 

1, 184, 731 

8,030 
24, 794 
19,450 

13,500 
6,610 
6,805 
5 ,345 
1, 147 

25,000 
13 

152,907 
3, 189,354 

774, 110 
96,446 

18,384,596 



SEWARD PU BLIC SCHOOLS D ISTRICT NO. 9 
SEWARD, N EBRASKA 

GEN ERAL FU N D  COMPONENTS 
COM BIN ING SCH EDULE OF RECEI PTS, DISBURSEMENTS, AND CHANG ES I N  FU ND BALANCE -

MODIFIED CASH BASIS 
YEAR ENDED AUGUST 31, 202 1 

Employee 
General  Depreciation Benefit Reclassifi-

Fund Fund Fund cations Tota l 

DISBURSEMENTS 
I nstruction 11,604,491 3,803 858, 152 12,466,446 
Support services - students 1,096,624 1,096,624 
Support services - instruction 473,990 473,990 
Genera l  admin istration 284,978 284,978 
School admin istration 1,015,157 1,015,157 

f\.) Centra l services 230,886 230,886 
00 of pla nt 1,630,680 1,630,680 

Student transportation 768,416 (75,000) 693,416 
Categorical grants from corporations 

and other private interest 15,750 (15,750) 
State progra ms 12,386 (12,386) 
Federal  programs 905,016 (905,016) 
Capita l outlay 112,679 112,679 

Total disbu rsements 18,038,374 112,679 3,803 (150,000) 18,004,856 

RECEIPTS OVER (UNDER) DISBURSEM ENTS 345,222 (111, 701) (3 ,781) 150,000 379, 740 

OTH ER FI NANCING SOURCES (USES) 
Transfers (2 1,763) 150,000 (150,000) (21, 763) 

N ET CHANGE IN FUN D  BALANCES 323,459 38,299 (3,781) 357 ,977 

FUN D  BALANCE, beginn ing of year 8,516,687 1,512,297 28,801 10,057,785 

FUN D  BALANCE, end of yea r 8,840, 146 1,550,596 25,020 10,415,762 



S EWARD PUBLIC SCHOOLS DISTRICT NO. 9 
S EWARD, N EBRASKA 

NON MAJO R FU N DS - CO M B I N I NG SCH EDULE OF R ECEI PTS, D ISBURSEME NTS, AN D CHANGES I N  

FU N D  BALANCES - MODIF IED CASH BASIS A N D  SCH EDULE OF ASSETS AN D FU N D  BALANCE - MODI FI ED CASH BASIS 

GOVERN M ENTAL FU N DS 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED AUG UST 31, 2021 

Qual ified 

School Specia l  Capita l Purpose Student 

N utrition Bu i ld ing Undertaking Fee Cooperative Activities 

Fund Fund Fund Fund Fu nd Fund Tota l 

R ECEI PTS 

Taxes 

Property taxes - genera l  purpose 203, 193 128,764 331,957 
Carl i ne tax 192 128 320 
Publ ic power d istrict sa les tax 75 75 

� Penalties a nd i nterest on taxes 601 264 865 
<.O 

Activities recei pts 420,925 420,925 

State recei pts 745 18,818 12,511 118,512 150,586 
Federa l  receipts 831,665 831,665 
Meal sales 113,623 113,623 

I nterest i ncome 168 562 101 322 1,153 
Other non revenue recei pts 2,059 2,059 

--

Tota l recei pts 948,260 223,441 141,768 118,512 421,247 1,853,228 

DISBURSEMENTS 

N utrition program 815,204 815,204 
Activities expenses 393,555 393,555 
Cooperative expense 168,088 168,088 
Capita l  outlay 186,801 186,801 
Debt service 

Principal  130,000 130,000 
I nterest 10,234 10,234 
Other 300 300 

--

Tota l d isbu rsements 815,204 186,801 140,534 168,088 393,555 1,704, 182 
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SEWARD PUBLIC SCHOOLS DISTRICT NO. 9 
S EWARD, N EB RASKA 

N O N MAJOR FU N DS - COM B I N I NG SCH EDULE O F  RECEI PTS, D ISBURSEMENTS, AND CHANGES I N  

FU N D  BALANCES - MODI F IED CASH BASIS AN D SCH EDULE OF ASSETS AN D FU N D  BALANCE - MODIF IED CASH BASIS 

GOVERNM ENTAL FU N DS 

EXCESS (DEFICIENCY) OF RECE I PTS 

OVER DISBURSEMENTS 

OTH ER FI NANCING SOU RCES (USES) 

Transfers 

N ET CHANGE I N  FU N D  BALANCES 

FU N D  BALANCES ( DE FICIT) , begi n n i ng 

of year 

FU N D  BALANCES (DEFICIT), end of year 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED AUGUST 31, 2021 

Qua l ified 

School S pecial  Ca pita l  Pu rpose Student 

N utrition Bu i ld ing U ndertaking Fee Cooperative Activities 

Fund Fund Fund Fund Fund Fund Tota l 

133,056 36,640 1,234 (49,576) 27,692 149,046 

21,763 21,763 

133,056 36,640 1,234 (49,576) 49,455 170,809 

67,763 630,834 184,773 1,291 (39,764) 355,099 1,199,996 

200,819 667,474 186,007 1,291 (89,340) 404,554 1,370,805 



S EWAR D  PUBLIC SCHOOLS DISTRI CT NO. 9 
S EWARD, NEBRASKA 

NON MAJOR FU N DS - COM B I N I NG SCH EDULE OF R ECEI PTS, DISBURSEMENTS, AND CHANGES I N  

FU N D  BALANCES - M ODI FIED CASH BASIS A N D  SCH EDULE O F  ASSETS A N D  FU N D  BALANCE - MODIFI ED CASH BASIS 

GOVERN MENTAL FU N DS 

FOR TH E YEAR ENDED AUGUST 31, 202 1 

Qual ified 

School Special  Capital  Purpose Student 

N utrition Bu i ld ing Undertaking Fee Cooperative Activities 

Fund Fund Fund Fu nd Fund Fund Tota l 

ASSETS 

ASSETS 

Cash and cash eq uivalents 266,321 612,710 149,442 1,291 (89,340) 404,554 1,344,978 
Cou nty treasu rer's ba lances 54,764 36,565 91,329 

-- --

TOTAL ASSETS 266,321 667,474 186,007 1,291 (89,340) 404,554 1,436,307 
w 
� 

LIAB I LITI ES AN D FUND BALANCES 

LIABI LITI ES 

Due to other fu nds 65,502 65,502 

Tota l l iab i l it ies 65,502 65,502 
--

FU N D  BALANCES (DEFICIT) 

Restricted for 

Capita l  projects 667,474 186,007 853,481 
School n utrition 200,819 200,819 

Com m itted 

Student activities 1,291 404,554 405,845 
U nassigned (89,340) (89,340) 

--

Tota l fu nd ba lances (deficit) 200,819 667,474 186,007 1,291 (89,340) 404,554 1,370,805 

TOTAL LIABI LITI ES AND FU N D  

BALANCES (DEFICIT) 266,321 667,474 186,007 1,291 (89,340) 404,554 1,436,307 

See accompanyi ng notes to financia l  statements. 



SEWARD PUBLIC SCHOOLS D ISTRICT NO. 9 
SEWARD, N EBRASKA 

SCHED U LE OF RECEIPTS, DISBURSEMENTS, AND CHANGES IN FU N D  BALANCE -
MODI FI ED CASH BASIS - B U DG ET AN D ACTUAL 

G EN ERAL FU N D  
(U NAU DITED) 

YEAR EN DED AUG UST 3 1, 2021 

Origi nal  
and Fina l  

Budget Actual  

FU ND BALANCE, beginn ing of yea r 8 ,516,687 

RECEI PTS 
Loca l sources 

Taxes 
1100 Property taxes - general  purpose 13,612,796 12,818,265 
1115 Ca rl ine tax 10,000 12,858 
1120 Pu bl ic power d istrict sa les tax 20,000 19,769 
1125 Motor vehicle taxes 980,000 1, 184,731 
1140 Penalties a nd i nterest on taxes 25,462 
1311 Tu ition received from individuals 

regu lar education 33,000 8,030 
1315 Tu ition from ed ucation entities 10,000 24,794 
1370 Preschool tu ition and fees 19,450 
1440 Transportation fees from other 

private sources 8,000 13,500 
1510 Interest on investments 80,000 5 ,610 
1910 Renta l of school faci l ities 6,805 
1911 Loca l l icense fees and fine� 5 ,345 
192 1  Pol ice cou rt fines 4,000 1, 147 
1925 Categorica l grants from corporations 

and other private interests 2 5,000 
1941 Textbook sales 13 
1990 Other loca l receipts 7,500 

Tota l loca l sources 14,765,296 14, 170,779 

County a nd ESU sources 
2110 County fines a nd l icense fees 125,000 145,144 
2210 Educationa l Service Un it recei pts 8,000 7 ,763 

Tota l cou nty and ESU sources 133,000 152,907 
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SEWARD PU BLIC SCHOOLS DISTRICT NO. 9 
SEWARD, N EBRASKA 

SCH EDULE OF RECEI PTS, DISB U RSEMENTS, AND CHANG ES I N  F U N D  BALANCE -
MODI F IED CASH BASIS - BU DGET AN D ACTUAL 

G EN ERAL FUND 
(U NAU DITED) 

YEAR EN DED AUG UST 31, 2021 

O rigina l  
and  F ina l  

Budget Actua l 

R ECEI PTS (Conti n ued) 
State sources 

3110 State aid 293 ,213 293,213 
3 120 Specia l  education 1, 100,000 977 ,053 
3 125 Special education transportation 7 ,500 8,881 
3 130 Homestead exemption 263,987 
3 13 1  Property tax cred it 933,394 
3 132 Personal property tax cred it 16,020 
3 133 Nameplate ca pacity tax 2 ,500 3,505 
3 155 Textbook loan 2 ,068 
3 161 Payments for wards of  the State 700,000 344,970 
3 166 Flex fu nd ing - school age support services 40,346 
3 180 Pro-rate motor veh icle 28,000 34,821 
3400 State apportion ment 200,000 220,206 
3535 H igh abi l ity lea rners 8,000 10,417 
3541 Early chi ldhood endowment grants 40,473 

3990 Other state receipts 39,000 

Tota l state sou rces 2 ,378,213 3 ,189,354 

Federal  sou rces 
4418 IDEA Pa rt B, Peak Projects 129,301 9, 129 
4505 Title I ,  Part A: ESSA I mproving Basic Programs 

Operated by Loca l  State Agencies 157,255 
4509 Title I I ,  Part A: ESSA Supporting Effective I nstruction 44,692 
4516 IDEA Preschool (619) base/ IDEA enrol lment 

poverty (619) a l location 10,000 9 ,107 
4518 IDEA Part B (611) base and enro l lment 

poverty al location 245,000 366,093 
4521 IDEA Part B proportionate share 30,329 
4524 Other federa l  noncategorica l receipts 13,542 
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S EWARD PUBLIC SCHOOLS D ISTRICT NO. 9 
SEWARD, N EBRASKA 

SCHEDULE OF RECE IPTS, D ISBURSEM ENTS, AN D CHANG ES I N  FU N D  BALANCE -
MODIFI ED CASH BASIS - BUDG ET AN D ACTUAL 

G ENERAL FU N D  
(U NAUDITED) 

YEAR ENDED AUGUST 3 1, 202 1 

RECEI PTS (Conti n ued) 
Federa l sou rces (Contin ued) 

4525 Federa l  vocationa l  and appl ied technology 
ed ucation (Ca rl Perkins) 

4708 Med icaid in publ ic  schools (M IPS) 
4 709 Med icaid admin istrative activities (MAAPS) 

4996 Elementary a nd secondary school emergency 

re l ief (ESSER - CARES) 

Tota l federa l  sources 

Nonreve n ue receipts 
5301 Insura nce adj ustments 
5690 Other nonrevenue receipts 

Tota l nonrevenue receipts 

Total receipts 

TOTAL FU NDS AVAI LABLE 

DISBURSEM ENTS 
Instruction 

1100 Regu lar i nstruction 
1125 Regu lar i nstructional progra ms 

school age (flex-spend ing) 
1150 Lim ited Engl ish  proficiency 
1160 Poverty programs 
1200 Specia l  education programs 
1291 Early ch i ld hood - SPED - ages 3 - 5 
1292 Early ch i ld hood - SPED - ages 0 - 2 
1300 Summer school 
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Origina l  
and Fina l  

Budget 

3 ,100 
13,500 

400,901 

15,000 
75,000 

90,000 

Actua l  

16,964 
6,647 

19,751 

100,601 

774, 1 10 

10,078 
86,368 

96,446 

17,767,410 18,383,596 

26,900,283 

9,500,000 8,823,909 

86, 780 
39,977 

100,003 
3 ,200,000 2,384,530 

151,534 
8,582 
9 , 176 



SEWARD PU BLIC SCHOOLS DISTRICT NO. 9 
SEWARD, NEBRASKA 

SCH EDULE OF RECEIPTS, DISBURSEMENTS, AND CHANG ES I N  FU N D  BALANCE -
MODI FIED CASH BASIS - BUDGET AN D ACTUAL 

G EN ERAL FUN D  
(U NAU DITED) 

YEAR ENDED AUG UST 3 1, 202 1 

DISBURSEMENTS (Contin ued) 
Su pport services - student 

2 120 G u idance services 
2 13 0  Hea lth services 
2 14 1  Psychologica l services - SPED - school age 
2 15 1  Speech pathology and audiology services -

SPED school age 
2 152 Speech pathology and audio logy services -

SPED - ages 3 - 5 
2 153 S peech pathology and audio logy services -

SPED - ages 0 - 2 
2 16 1  Occupational therapy - related services -

SPED - school age 
2 162 Occu pational therapy - related services -

SPED - ages 3 - 5 
2 163 Occu pational therapy - related services -

S PED - ages 0 - 2 
2171 
2 172 
2 173 
2 18 1  
2 182 
2 183 

Physica l therapy - related services - SPED - school age 
Physica l therapy - related services - SPED - ages 3 - 5 
Physica l therapy - related services - SPED - ages 0 - 2 
Visua l ly impa i red/vis ion services - SPED - school age 
Visua l ly impaired/vis ion services - SPED - ages 3 - 5 
Visua l ly impa i red/vis ion services - SPED - ages 0 - 2 

Su pport services - instruction 
2212 I nstruction a nd cu rricu lum 
2220 Libra ry/ med ia services 
2223 Audio - visual  services 
2240 Academic student assessment 

Su pport services - general  admin istration 
2310 Board of education 
2320 Executive admin istration 
2330 District lega l  services 
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Origi nal 
and Fina l  

Budget 

1,850,000 

600,000 

40,000 
335,000 

20,000 

Actua l 

430,750 
6 1,934 
98,311 

330,052 

75,466 

40,595 

12,533 

3,355 

4,292 
10,557 

7 , 131 
4,416 
8, 139 
7,527 
1,566 

19 1,762 
2 78,951 

71 
3,206 

19,702 
260,63 1  

4,645 



S EWAR D  PUBLIC SCHOOLS D ISTRICT NO. 9 
SEWARD, NEBRASKA 

SCH EDU LE OF RECEI PTS, DISBURSEM ENTS, AN D CHANG ES I N  FU N D  BALANCE -
MODI F IED CASH BASIS - BU DGET AN D ACTUAL 

G EN ERAL FU N D  
(U NAUDITED) 

YEAR ENDED AUG UST 31, 2021 

Origina l  
and Fina l  

Budget Actua l  

D ISBU RSEM ENTS (Continued) 
Support services - school admin istration 

2410 Office of the pri ncipal  1, 100,000 883,608 
2490 Other 131,549 

Centra l services 400,000 
2510 Fisca l services 123, 137 
2570 Personnel services 4,360 
2580 Admin istration tech nology services 103,389 

Operation and maintena nce of plant 2 ,250,000 
2610 Operations of bu i ld i ngs 521,200 
2620 Maintenance of bu i ld ings 1,073,507 
2630 Care and upkeep of grou nds 20,994 
2640 Care and upkeep of eq u ipment 5 ,434 
2650 Vehicle operation  and ma intena nce (other 

than student tra nsportation veh icles) 50,000 9 ,545 
Student transportation 

2710 Vehicle operation  - regu lar  ed ucation 850,000 655,693 
2712 Vehicle operation  - SPED - school age 60,000 24,866 
2713 Vehicle operation  - SPED - below age five 26,359 
2730 Veh icle servicing and maintenance -

regu lar ed ucation 61,498 
State programs 

3400 Categorica l grants from corporations 
and other private i nterest 25,000 15,750 

3535 H igh abi l ity learners 10,417 
3599 State categorica l programs - other 1,969 

Federa l  progra ms 550,000 
6200 Title I ,  Part A ESSA I mprovi ng Basic Programs 

Operated by Loca l Ed ucational Agencies 120,900 
6310 Title I I ,  Part A ESSA Su pporting Effective I nstruction 43,855 
6406 I DEA preschool (619) base a l location 9 ,107 
6408 I DEA Part B (611) base enro l lment and 

poverty a l location (B i rth through age 21) 301,463 
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SEWARD PUBLIC SCHOOLS DISTRICT NO. 9 
SEWARD, NEBRASKA 

SCH EDULE OF RECEI PTS, DISBURSEMENTS, AND CHANG ES I N  FU N D  BALANCE -
MODIF IED CASH BASIS - BUDGET AND ACTUAL 

G EN ERAL FU N D  
(UNAUDITED) 

YEAR ENDED AUG UST 3 1, 2021 

DISBURSEM ENTS (Contin ued) 
Federa l progra ms (Conti nued) 

6412 IDEA Part B p roportionate share 
6418 IDEA Part B Pea k projects 
6700 Vocational  and appl ied technology 

education (Ca rl Perkins) 
6996 Elementary a nd secondary school 

emergency rel ief ( ESSER) 
6997 Elementary and secondary school 

emergency rel ief (ESSER I I )  
6998 Elementary and secondary school 

emergency re l ief (ESSER I l l )  
8000 Transfers 

Other 

Tota l d isbursements 

FU ND BALANCE, end of year 

ANALYSIS OF FUN D  BALANCE 
Cash in  bank  

Checking and savi ngs accou nts 
Certificate of deposit 
Due from other fu nds 
Other payro l l  with hold ings 

County treasurers 

TOTAL FU ND BALANCE 

See accompa nying notes to budgetary sched u les. 

37 

Origina l 
and  Fina l  

B udget 

40,000 
2 ,903,625 

23,773,625 

Actual  

30,329 
10,845 

5 1,052 

6,946 

276,385 

54, 134 
2 1,763 

18,060, 137 

8,840, 146 

2,508,825 
2,500,7 7 1  

65,502 
( 7 , 7 14) 

5,067,384 

3 ,772,762 

8,840, 146 



SEWARD PUBLIC  SCHOOLS DISTRICT NO. 9 
S EWARD, NEBRASKA 

SCH EDU LE OF RECEIPTS, DISBURSEM ENTS, AND CHANG ES I N  FU N D  BALANCE -
MODI FI ED CASH BASIS - BU DGET AN D ACTUAL 

DEPRECIATION FU N D  
(U NAU DITED) 

YEAR ENDED AUG UST 3 1, 2021 

FUND BALANCE, beginn ing of yea r 

RECE IPTS 
Transfer - General  Fund (as d isbursed from 

the Genera l  Fund) 
I nterest received 

Total receipts 

TOTAL FU N DS AVAILABLE 

D ISBU RSEM ENTS 
Ca pita l outlay 

FU N D  BALANCE, end of year 

ANALYSIS OF FU N D  BALANCE 
Cash in bank 

Checking and savings accounts 
Certificates of deposit 

See accompanyi ng notes to budgetary schedu les. 
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Origina l  
and 
Fina l  

B udget 

120,000 

120,000 

1,405,611 

Actua l  

1,512,297 

150,000 
978 

150,978 

1,663,2 75 

112,679 

1,550,596 

245, 133 
1,305,463 

1,550,596 



SEWARD PU B LIC SCHOOLS DISTRICT NO. 9 
SEWARD,  N EBRASKA 

SCH EDU LE OF RECEI PTS, DISBURSEMENTS, AND CHANG ES I N  FU N D  BALANCE -
MOD IFIED CASH BASIS - BUDG ET AN D ACTUAL 

EM PLOYEE BENEFIT FUN D  
(U NAU DITED) 

YEAR ENDED AUG UST 31, 2021 

FUND BALANCE, beginn ing of yea r  

RECEIPTS 
Interest 

TOTAL FU N DS AVAILABLE 

DISBURSEM ENTS 
Benefits pa id 

FU N D  BALANCE, end of yea r 

ANALYSIS OF FUND BALANCE 
Cash i n  ba nk 

Checking and savings accou nts 

See accompanying notes to budgetary sched ules. 
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Origi nal 
and 
Fi nal  

Budget 

25,558 

Actua l 

28,801 

22 

28,823 

3 ,803 

25,020 

25,020 



SEWARD PUBLIC SCHOOLS DISTRICT NO. 9 
SEWARD, N EBRASKA 

SCH EDULE OF RECEI PTS, DISBURSEM ENTS, AND CHANG ES I N  FU N D  BALANCE -
MODIFI ED CASH BASIS - BU DG ET AN D ACTUAL 

ACTIVITI ES FUN D  
(U NAU DITED) 

YEAR ENDED AUG UST 3 1, 202 1 

FU N D  BALANCE, begi n n i ng of year 

RECEIPTS 
Interest 
Activities recei pts 
Transfers from the Genera l  Fund 

Total receipts 

TOTAL FU N DS AVAI LAB LE 

DISBURSEM ENTS 
Activities expenses 

FUN D  BALANCE, end of year 

ANALYSIS OF FU N D  BALANCE 
Cash in  bank  

Checking a nd savings accou nts 

See accompanyi ng notes to budgetary schedules. 
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Original  
and 
Final 

Budget Actua l 

355,099 

300 322 
500,000 420,925 

2 1, 763 

500,300 443,010 

798, 109 

718,461 393,555 

404,554 

404,554 



SEWAR D  PU BLIC SCHOOLS DISTRICT NO. 9 
S EWARD,  N EB RASKA 

SCH EDULE OF R ECEI PTS, DISBU RSEM E NTS, A N D  CHANG ES I N  FU N D  BALANCE -

M OD I FI ED CASH BASIS - BUDGET A N D  ACTUAL 

SCHOOL N UT R ITION FU N D  

( U NA U DITED) 

YEAR E N D E D  AUG UST 31, 2021 

FU N D  BALANCE, begi n n i ng of year 

R ECEI PTS 

Sale of l u n ches a n d  mi lk  

State reim bursement 

Federa l re i m b u rsement 

Other nonrevenue receipts 

I nterest 

Tota I recei pts 

TOTAL FU N DS AVAILABLE 

D ISBU RSEM E NTS 

Sa lar ies 

Payrol l taxes and benefits 

P u rchased services 

Food a nd s u p pl ies 

Ca pita l outlay 

Other  expenses 

Total d isbu rsements 

FU N D  BALANCE, end of yea r 

ANALYSIS O F  FU N D  BALANCE 

Cash in ba n k  

Checki ng a n d  savings accou nts 

D u e  to othe r  funds 

See accom panying n otes to budgetary sched u les. 
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O rigina l  

a nd 

Fi n a l  

Budget 

525,000 
2 ,500 

225,000 
2 ,500 

300 

755,300 

265,000 
65,000 
35,000 

452,478 
6,500 

823,978 

Actua l 

67,763 

113,623 
745 

83 1,665 
2,059 

168 

948,260 

1,016,023 

265,629 
50,982 
54,625 

439,696 
1,074 
3, 198 

815,204 

200,819 

266,32 1 
(65,502) 

200,819 



SEWARD PUBLIC SCHOOLS DISTRICT NO. 9 
SEWARD, NEBRASKA 

SCH EDULE OF RECEI PTS, DISBURSEM ENTS, AN D CHANG ES I N  FU N D  BALANCE -
MOD I FI ED CASH BASIS - BUDGET AN D ACTUAL 

BOND FUND 
(UNAUDITED) 

YEAR ENDED AUG UST 31, 2021 

Origi nal 
And 
Final 

Budget Actua l  

FU N D  BALANCE, beginn i ng o f  yea r 1,949,608 

R ECEI PTS 
Taxes 

Property taxes - debt purpose 1,465,650 1,406,033 
Carl ine tax 1,384 
Pena lties and i nterest on taxes 3, 173 
Pu blic power d istrict sa les tax 480 
Homestead exemption 28,417 
Property tax cred it 100,503 
Personal property tax cred it 1,725 
Nameplate capacity tax 377 
Pro-rate motor veh icle 3,993 

I nterest 1,802 
Sa le of bonds 14,050 

Total receipts 1,465,650 1,561,937 

TOTAL FUNDS AVAI LABLE 3 ,511,545 

DISBURS EM ENTS 
Debt service 

Principa l 1,600,000 1,355,000 
Interest 550,000 2 16,915 
Other 600 

Tota l debt service 2, 150,000 1,5 72,515 

Total d isbursements 2, 150,000 1,572,5 15 

FU N D  BALANCE, end of yea r 1,939,030 
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SEWARD PUBLIC SCHOOLS DISTR ICT NO. 9 
SEWARD, N EB RASKA 

SCH EDULE OF RECEI PTS, DISBURSEM ENTS,  AND CHANGES I N  FU N D  BALANCE -
MODIFIED CASH BASIS - BUDG ET AND ACTUAL 

BON D  FUN D  
(UNAU D ITED) 

YEAR ENDED AUG UST 3 1, 2021 

ANALYSIS OF FU N D  BALANCE 
Cash i n  bank  

Checki ng a nd savi ngs accou nts 
Certificate of deposit 

County treasurers 

TOTAL FUND BALANCE 

See accompanyi ng notes to budgetary sched u les. 
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Original  
And 
Final 

Budget Actual  

1 ,195, 117 
350,000 

1,545, 117 

393,913 

1,939,030 



SEWARD PUBLIC SCHOOLS DISTRICT NO. 9 
SEWARD, N EBRASKA 

SCH EDULE OF RECEI PTS, DISBURSEM ENTS, AND CHANG ES I N  FU N D  BALANCE -
MODI F IED CASH BASIS - BUDGET AN D ACTUAL 

SPECIAL BU I LD I NG FUND 
(UNAUDITED) 

YEAR EN DED AUG UST 31, 202 1 

Origi nal  
and 

Fina l  
Budget Actual  

FUND BALANCE, begi nn ing of yea r 630,834 

RECEI PTS 
Taxes 

Property taxes - general purpose 203,537 203, 193 
Ca rl ine tax 192 
Pu bl ic power district sa les tax 75 
Pena lties and interest on taxes 601 
Homestead exemption 3 ,937 
Property tax cred it 13,956 
Personal property tax credit 240 
Nameplate capacity tax 52 
Pro-rate motor vehicle tax 633 

Interest 562 

Tota l receipts 203,537 223,441 

TOTAL FU N DS AVAILABLE 854,275 

DISBURSEM ENTS 
Purchased services 2 ,050 
Bu i ld ings and improvements 300,000 184,751 
Ca pita l outlay 574,324 

Tota l d isbursements 874,324 186,801 

FUND BALANCE, end of yea r 667,474 
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SEWARD PU BLIC SCHOOLS DISTRICT NO. 9 
SEWARD, NEBRASKA 

SCH EDULE OF RECEI PTS, DISBURSEM ENTS, AN D CHANGES I N  FU N D  BALANCE -
MOD I FI ED CASH BASIS - BUDG ET AN D ACTUAL 

ANALYSIS OF FUN D  BALANCE 
Cash i n  ba nk 

SPECIAL BU ILD ING FU N D  
(U NAU DITED) 

YEAR ENDED AUG UST 3 1, 202 1 

Checking a nd savi ngs accounts 

Cou nty treasu rers 

TOTAL FU ND BALANCE 

See accompanying notes to budgetary sched ules. 
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Origi nal  
and 
Final  

Budget Actua l 

612 , 7 10 

54,7 64 

667,474 



SEWARD PUBLIC SCHOOLS D ISTRICT NO. 9 
SEWARD, N EBRASKA 

SCH EDU LE OF RECEI PTS, DISBURSEM ENTS, AN D CHANGES IN FU N D  BALANCE -
MODIFIED CASH BASIS - BUDG ET AN D ACTUAL 

QUALI FIED CAPITAL PU RPOSE U N DERTAKING FU ND 
(U NAUDITED) 

YEAR ENDED AUG UST 31, 202 1 

O rigi na l  
and  
Fina l  

Budget 
Actua l  

FUN D  BALANCE, beginn ing of year 184,773 

RECEI PTS 
Taxes 

Property taxes - general purpose 136,000 128,764 
Carl ine tax 128 
Pena lties a nd i nterest on taxes 264 
Homestead exemption 2 ,637 
Property tax credit 9 ,326 
Nameplate capacity tax cred it 35 
Personal  property tax credit 160 
Pro-rate motor vehicle 353 

I nterest 101 

Tota l receipts 136,000 141,768 

TOTAL FUNDS AVAILABLE 326,541 

DISBU RSEM ENTS 
Bu i ld ing a nd i mprovements 15,000 
Debt service 

Pri nci pal 130,000 130,000 
I nterest 14,000 10,234 
Other 53, 158 300 

Total d isbursements 2 12 , 158 140,534 

FUN D  BALANCE, end of yea r 186,007 
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SEWARD PUB LIC SCHOOLS DISTRICT NO. 9 
SEWARD, NEBRASKA 

SCH EDULE OF RECE IPTS, D ISBU RSEMENTS, AN D CHANG ES I N  FU N D  BALANCE -
MODI FIED CASH BASIS - BUDG ET AND ACTUAL 

QUALI F IED CAPITAL PURPOSE UN DERTAKING FU N D  

ANALYSIS O F  FU ND BALANCE 
Cash in  bank 

(UNAU DITED) 
YEAR EN DED AUGUST 3 1, 202 1 

Checking and savings accou nts 

Cou nty treasurers 

Origina l  
and 
Fi na l  

Budget 
Actua l  

149,442 

36,565 

TOTAL FUND BALANCE 186,007 

See accompa nyi ng notes to budgetary sched ules. 
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SEWARD PUBLIC SCHOOLS D ISTRICT NO. 9 
SEWARD, N EBRASKA 

SCHEDULE OF RECE IPTS, D ISBURSEM ENTS, AN D CHANGES I N  FU ND BALANCE (DEFICIT) -
MODIFI ED CASH BASIS - BU DGET AN D ACTUAL 

COOPERATIVE FUN D  
. (UNAUDITED) 

YEAR EN DED AUG UST 31,  202 1 

FUN D  BALANCE ( DEFICIT) ,  beginn ing of year  

RECEI PTS 
State categorica l programs 

TOTAL FU NDS AVAI LABLE 

DISBURSEM ENTS 
Pu rchased services 

FUND BALANCE ( DEFICIT) ,  end of year 

ANALYSIS OF FUN D  BALANCE 
Cash in  ban k  

Checking a n d  savings accou nts 

See accompa nying notes to budgetary sched u les. 
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Original  
And 
Final 

Budget Actua l  

(39,7 64) 

185,000 118,5 12 

78,748 

185,000 168,088 

(89,340) 

(89,340) 



SEWARD PU B LIC SCHOOLS DISTRICT NO. 9 
SEWARD, N EBRASKA 

SCH EDULE OF RECEIPTS, DISBURSEMENTS, AND CHANGES I N  FU N D  BALANCE -
MODIF IED CASH BASIS - BUDGET AN D ACTUAL 

STU D ENT FEE FU ND 
( UNAUDITED) 

YEAR EN D ED AUG UST 31, 202 1 

FUN D  BALANCE, beginn ing of year 

RECEI PTS 
I nterest 

TOTAL FU NDS AVAI LABLE 

DISBU RSEM ENTS 
Extracurricu lar activity fees 

FUN D  BALANCE, end of year 

ANALYSIS OF FU ND BALANCE 
Cash in bank  

Checking a nd savings accounts 

See accompa nyi ng notes to budgetary sched u les. 
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Origi na l  
and  
Fina l  

Budget 

1,291 

Actual 

1,291 

1,291 

1,291 

1,291 



SEWARD PUBLIC SCHOOLS DISTRICT NO. 9 
SEWARD, N EBRASKA 

NOTES TO BUDG ETARY SCH EDU LES 

NOTE 1. SCHEDULES OF RECEIPTS, DISBURSEMENTS, AND CHANG ES IN FUN D  BALANCE -
MODIFIED CASH BASIS - BUDG ET AND ACTUAL 

Basis of Accounting 

The accompa nying schedu les of receipts, d isbursements, a nd changes in fund ba lance -
modified cash basis - budget a nd actual are presented on the mod ified cash basis of ac­
counting. This basis is consistent with the basis of accou nting used i n  preparing the basic 
financia l statements. Al l und isbursed appropriations lapse at the end of the budget year. 

Budget Law 

The District is req u i red by state law to hold publ ic hea rings a nd adopt a nnual budgets for 
a l l  funds on the mod ified cash basis of accou nti ng. Tota l d isbursements for each fund may 
not exceed the tota l budgeted d isbursements. The Genera l  Fu nd is a lso subject to a tota l 
non-specia l education d isbursement l im it. Appropriations for d isbursements lapse at year 
end.  Any revisions to the adopted budget of tota l d isbursements to any fund requ i re a pu b­
l ic hearing. 

Reconcil iation 

The Nebraska Department of Education requires separate budgets for those fu nds con­
sidered as Genera l  Fu nd com ponents for budget purposes. 

A reconci l iation of the Genera l  Fund fi nancia l reporting basis to the budgetary basis is 
as fol lows: 

Net change in fu nd ba lance - fina ncia l reporting basis: 

Genera l  Fund 

Receipts - budgetary basis 
Genera l  Fund 
Depreciation Fund 
Em ployee Benefit Fund 

Disbursements - budgetary basis 
Genera l  Fund 
Depreciation Fund 
Employee Benefit Fund 

Receipts u nder d isbursements - budgetary basis 
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357,977 

18,383,596 
150,978 

22 

(18,060, 137) 
(112,679) 

(3,803) 

357,977 



DANA F. COLE 
& COM PANYLLP 
CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS 

I N D�PENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT ON I NTERNAL CONTROL 
OVER FINANCIAL REPORTING AND ON COMPLIANCE AND 

OTH ER MATTERS BASED ON AN AU DIT OF FI NANCIAL STATEMENTS 
PERFORMED I N  ACCORDANCE WITH GOVERNMENT A UDITING STANDARDS 

To the Board of Ed ucation 
Seward Publ ic Schools District No. 9 
Seward , Nebraska 

We have aud ited , in  accordance with the aud iting sta ndards genera l ly accepted in the U n ited States 
of America and the sta ndards appl icable to financial aud its conta i ned in Government A uditing 

Standards issued by the Comptro l ler Genera l  of the U n ited States, the financial statements of the 
governmental activities, each major fund , and the aggregate rema in ing fu nd information of Seward 
Pu blic Schools District No. 9, Seward , Nebraska ,  as of and for the year ended August 31, 2 021, and 
the related notes to the fina ncia l statements, which col lectively com prise Seward Publ ic Schools Dis­
trict No. 9, Seward , Nebraska's basic financial statements, and have issued our report thereon dated 
November 3, 2021. 

Internal Control Over Financial Reporting 

In plann ing and performing our audit of the financial statements, we considered Seward Publ ic  
Schools District No. 9 ,  Seward , Nebraska's internal  control  over fi nancia l reporting ( i nterna l  con­
trol)  to determine the audit procedu res that are appropriate in the circumsta nces for the pu rpose 
of expressing our  opi n ions on the financial statements, but not for the pu rpose of expressing an  
opinion on the  effectiveness of Seward Publ ic Schools District No .  9 ,  Seward , Nebraska's i nternal 
control .  Accord ingly, we do not express an opinion on the effectiveness of Seward Publ ic Schools 
District No. 9 ,  Sewa rd , Nebraska's internal control .  

A deficiency in internal control exists when the design or operation of a control does not a l low manage­
ment or em ployees, in the normal  course of performing thei r assigned fu nctions, to prevent, or detect 
and correct, m isstatements on a ti mely basis. A material weakness is a deficiency, or a com bination of 
deficiencies, in internal control such that there is a reasonable possib i l ity that a materia l m isstatement 
of the entity's financia l statements wil l not be prevented , or detected a nd corrected on a timely basis. A 
significant deficiency is a deficiency, or a combination  of deficiencies, in internal control that is less se­
vere than a material weakness, yet im portant enough to merit attention by those charged with govern­
ance. 

Our consideration of i nternal  control was for the l im ited purpose described in the fi rst pa ragraph of 
th is section a nd was not designed to identify a l l  deficiencies in interna l  control that might be m ateria l  
weaknesses or sign ifica nt deficiencies, and therefore, materia l weaknesses or significant deficien­
cies may exist that were not identified . G iven these l im itations, during our audit we did not identify 
any deficiencies i n  i nternal control that we consider to be materia l weaknesses. However, material  
weaknesses may exist that have not been identified . We d id identify certain deficiencies in  i nternal 
control ,  described in  the accompanying sched u le of find i ngs a nd questioned costs, that we consider 
to be sign ificant deficiencies as items 2021-001 and 2021-002. 
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Compliance and Other Matters 

As pa rt of obta in ing reasona ble assurance a bout whether Seward Publ ic Schools District No. 9, Seward, 
Neb raska's financia l statements are free from materia l  m isstatement, we performed tests of its compliance 
with certain  provisions of laws, regu lations, contracts, a nd grant agreements, noncompl iance with wh ich 
cou ld have a d irect and material effect on the determi nation of financia l statement a mounts. However, 
provid ing an opin ion on compl ia nce with those provisions was not an objective of our  aud it, a nd accordingly, 
we do not express such an opinion.  The resu lts of our tests d isclosed no instances of noncompl iance or 
other matters that are required to be reported u nder Government Auditing Standards. Item 2020-003, 
which is described in  the accompanying schedu le of findi ngs and questioned costs, was noted regarding 
the Nebraska Budget Act. 

Seward Publ ic Schools District No. 9, Seward, Nebraska's Response to Findings 

Seward Publ ic Schools District No. 9,  Seward ,  Nebraska's responses to the find ings identified in our 
audit are described in  the accompanying schedu le of findings and questioned costs. Sewa rd Publ ic 
Schools District No. 9, SE:'.ward , Nebraska's responses were not su bjected to the aud iting procedu res 
appl ied i n  the aud it of the fi nancial statements, and accord ingly, we express no opin ion on them. 

Purpose of this Report 

The pu rpose of th is report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of interna l  control and compl i­
a nce a nd the resu lts of that testing, a nd not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity's 
i nternal control or on compl ia nce. This report is an  integral part of an audit petformed in accorda nce 
with Government Auditing Standards in consideri ng the entity's internal control a nd com pl ia nce. 
Accord ingly, th is com munication is not su itable for any other pu rpose. 

Li nco ln ,  Nebraska 
Novem ber 3, 2021 
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DANA F. COLE 
& COMPANYLLP 
CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS 

I NDEPEN DENT AUDITORS' REPORT ON COM PLIANCE FOR 
EACH MAJOR PROG RAM AN D ON I NTERNAL CONTROL OVER 

COM PLIANCE REQU I RED BY THE U N I FORM G U I DANCE 

To the Board of Ed ucation 
Seward Publ ic Schools District No. 9 
Seward , Nebraska 

Report on Compliance for Each Major Federal Program 

We have aud ited Seward Pu bl ic Schools District No. 9, Sewa rd , Nebraska 's com pl ia nce with the 
types of com pliance req u i rements descri bed in  the OMB Com pl iance Su pplement that cou ld have a 
d i rect and material  effect on each of Seward Pu bl ic Schools D istrict No. 9, Seward , Nebraska's major 
federa l  programs for the yea r ended August 3 1, 2021. Seward Pu bl ic  Schools District No. 9, Seward , 
Nebraska's major federa l  programs are identified in the sum mary of aud itors' resu lts section of the 
accompanying sched u le of find ings and questioned costs. 

Management's Responsibility 

Management is responsi ble for compl iance with federal statutes, regu lations, a nd the terms a nd 
cond itions of its federa l  awa rds app l icable to its federa l  progra ms. 

Auditors' Responsibility 

Our responsi bi l ity is to express a n  opin ion on com pl iance for each of Seward Publ ic Schools District 
No. 9, Seward , Nebraska's major federa l  programs based on our  aud it of the types of compl iance re­
qu i rements referred to a bove. We conducted our audit of compl iance in accorda nce with auditing 
standards genera l ly a ccepted in the Un ited States of America; the sta ndards applicable to financial 
aud its conta ined in Government A uditing Standards, issued by the Com ptrol ler General of the Un ited 
States; and the aud it req u i rements of Title 2 U.S. Code of Federal Regulations (CFR) Part 200, Uni­

form Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles, and Audit Requirements for Federal Awards (Un i­
form Gu idance). Those sta ndards and the Un iform Gu idance requ i re that we plan and perform the 
audit to obta in  reasonable assu rance a bout whether noncom pl iance with the types of compl iance 
requ i rements referred to a bove that could have a d i rect and materia l effect on a major federa l  pro­
gram occurred . An a ud it i nc ludes examin ing, on a test basis, evidence a bout Sewa rd Publ ic Schools 
District No. 9,  Seward , Nebraska's com pl iance with those req u i rements and performing such other 
proced ures as we considered necessa ry in the circumstances. 

We bel ieve that our a ud it provides a reasonable basis for our  opin ion on compl ia nce for each major 
federa l  program. However, our audit does not provide a lega l determ ination of Seward Publ ic Schools 
District No. 9,  Seward ,  Nebraska's compl iance. 
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Opinion on Each Major Federal Program 

I n  our opin ion,  Sewa rd Publ ic Schools District No. 9, Seward, Nebraska , com plied,  in a l l  materia l  
respects, with the types of com pl iance req u i rements referred to above that cou ld have a d i rect 
and materia l effect on each of its major federa l  programs for the year ended August 31 ,  2021. 

Report on Internal Control Over Compliance 

Management of Sewa rd Publ ic Schools District No. 9 ,  Seward , Nebraska ,  is responsib le for estab l ish ing 
and mainta in ing effective internal control over compl iance with the types of compl iance req u irements 
referred to a bove. I n  p lann ing and performing our  aud it of com pl iance, we considered Seward Publ ic 
Schools D istrict No. 9 ,  Seward, Nebraska's internal control over compl iance with the types of requ i re­
ments that could have a di rect and materia l  effect on each major federa l  progra m to determine the au­
d iting proced ures that a re a ppropriate in the circu msta nces for the purpose of expressing an  opin ion on 
compl iance for each major federal  program and to test a nd report on interna l  control over compl ia nce in 
accordance with the U niform Gu idance, but not for the pu rpose of expressing an opin ion on the effec­
tiveness of interna l  control over com pl ia nce. Accordingly, we do not express an opin ion  on the effective­
ness of Seward Publ ic Schools District No. 9, Sewa rd, Nebraska's interna l  control over com pl iance. 

A deficiency in internal control over compliance exists when the design or operation of a control over 
compl iance does not a l low management or em ployees, in the norma l cou rse of performing thei r as­
signed fu nctions, to prevent, or detect and correct, noncompl iance with a type of compl iance requ i re­
ment of a federa l  program on a timely basis. A material weakness in internal control over compliance 

is a deficiency, or com bination of deficiencies, i n  i nternal control over compl iance, such that there is a 
reasona ble possib i l ity that materia l  noncompl iance with a type of com pl iance requirement of a federa l  
program wi l l  not be  prevented , or detected and corrected on a t imely basis. A significant deficiency in 

internal control over compliance is a deficiency, or a com bination of deficiencies, in i nterna l control  
over com plia nce with a type of compliance requ i rement of a federal program that is less severe than  
a materia l  weakness in interna l control over compl iance yet im portant enough to merit attention by 
those charged with governance . .  

Our consideration of internal control over com pl iance was for the l im ited purpose described in  the 
fi rst paragra ph of th is section and was not designed to identify a l l  deficiencies in interna l  control over 
compl iance that m ight be materia l weaknesses or sign ificant deficiencies. We d id not identify any 
deficiencies i n  internal control over compl iance that we consider to be material weaknesses. How­
ever, materia l  weaknesses may exist that have not been identified . 

The pu rpose of this report on interna l control over com pl iance is solely to describe the scope of our  
testing of  interna l  control over com pl iance and the resu lts of  that testing based on the requ i rements 
of the Un iform Gu idance.  Accord ingly, this report is not su itable for any other purpose. 

Linco ln ,  Nebraska 
November 3, 202 1 
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SEWARD PUBLIC SCHOOLS DISTRICT NO. 9 
SEWARD, NEBRASKA 

SCHEDULE OF FINDINGS AND QUESTIONED COSTS 
YEAR ENDED AUGUST 31, 2021 

 
 
SECTION   I. SUMMARY OF AUDITORS' RESULTS 
 
 Financial Statements 
 
 Type of auditors' report issued: Unmodified 
 
 Internal control over financial reporting: 
 
  Material weakness identified:       Yes   X   No 
 
  Significant deficiencies identified 
  that are not considered to be 
  material weaknesses:   X  Yes        None reported 
 
 Noncompliance matter to the financial  
  statements disclosed:   X  Yes        No 
 
 Federal Awards 
 
 Internal control over major programs: 
 
  Material weakness identified:       Yes   X   No 
 
  Significant deficiencies identified 
  that are not considered to be 
  material weaknesses:        Yes   X   None reported 
 
 Type of auditors' report issued on 
  compliance for major programs:   Unmodified 
 
 Any audit findings disclosed that are 
  required to be reported in accord- 
  ance with 2 CFR Section 200.516(a):        Yes   X   No 
 
 Identification of major programs: 
 
  Child Nutrition Cluster 10.553\10.555\10.559 
 
 Dollar threshold used to distinguish 
  between type A and type B programs: $750,000 
 
 Auditee qualified as a low-risk auditee:        Yes   X   No  
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S EWARD PU BLIC SCHOOLS DISTR ICT NO. 9 
SEWARD, N EBRASKA 

SCH EDULE OF FI N DI NGS AN D QUESTIONED COSTS 
YEAR EN DED AUG UST 3 1, 202 1 

SECTION I I .  FI NANCIAL STATEM ENT FI N DI NGS 

2021-001 FI NANCIAL REPORTI NG PROCESSES 

Criteria 

As described in our engagement letter, ma nagement is responsi ble for 
establ ish ing and mainta in ing interna l  controls, inc lude mon itori ng, and 
for the fa i r  presentation of financia l statements, inc luding the notes to 
the financial  statements, in conformity with the mod ified cash bas is of 
accou nti ng. 

Cond ition 

The District does not have a system of interna l  control that wou ld pro­
vide ma nagement with reasona ble assurance that the District's finan­
cia l statements and related d isclosures a re com plete and presented in 
accordance with the mod ified cash basis of accounting. As such, man­
agement req uested us to com pi le the tria l  ba la nce from the genera l  
ledger  and prepare a draft of  the  financia l statements, includ ing the 
re lated note d isclosures. 

The District has a l im ited number of personnel and has requested the au­
d itors prepare the fina ncia l statements and related notes to the financial  
statements in  accordance with the mod ified cash basis of accounti ng. 

Potentia l  Effect 

Errors in  the fi nancial statement or d isclosures cou ld occur and not be 
detected by management. 

Recommendation 

The District should ca refu l ly review the d raft financial statements, incl ud­
ing d isclosures and understand the re lationsh ip  to the underlying data . Al l 
proposed aud itor adjustments should be u nderstood and approved by the 
District. 

Views of Responsible Officials and Pla n ned Corrective Action 

The District re l ies on the auditor to propose the adjustments necessary 
to prepa re the financia l  statements, i nc luding the related d isclosu res. 
The District reviews such financial  statements, approves al l  auditor ad­
j ustments, and uses other procedu res deemed necessary to determine 
the financial  statements and related note d isclosures are fa i rly presented . 
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SEWARD PUBLIC SCHOOLS DISTRICT NO. 9 
SEWARD, NEBRASKA 

SCH EDULE OF FI N DI NGS AN D QU ESTIONED COSTS 
YEAR EN DED AUG UST 31,  2021 

SECTION I I .  FI NANCIAL STATEM ENT F INDI NGS (Contin ued) 

202 1-002 SEG REGATION OF DUTI ES 

Criteria 

I nternal  control should be in place to ensure proper segregation of duties. 

Condition 

Due to the size of the District, there is l im ited segregation of d uties over 
bookkeeping, b i l l i ng, and accounting fu nctions. The sa me ind ivid ua l  rou­
tinely reconci les the ban k  statements, ma kes journal entries, a nd manages 
the general  ledger functions. 

The District has a l im ited n u m ber of personnel . 

Potentia I Effect 

I nadeq uate segregation of d uties cou ld lead to misappropriation of assets 
or to im proper reporting. 

Recom mendation 

We recom mend that the District continue to monitor and eva l uate its 
i nternal controls and make improvements where possible. 

Views of Responsi ble Officials and Pla nned Corrective Action 

The District has i mplemented procedures such as reviews of ban k  state­
ments and bank  reconci l iations by the ma nager to im prove segregation 
of duties issues. The Boa rd of Ed ucation a lso reviews a nd a pproves a l l  
d isbursements. The District wi l l ,  with i n  the constraints of existing time 
and cost considerations, conti nue to review the situation and ma ke im­
provements. 

SECTION I l l . FEDERAL AWARD FI ND INGS AN D QUESTIONED COSTS 

None noted . 
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SEWARD PUB LIC  SCHOOLS DISTRICT NO. 9 
SEWARD, NEBRASKA 

SUM MARY SCH EDULE OF PRIOR AUDIT FI N D I NGS 
YEAR EN DED AUGUST 31, 2021 

The prior aud it find ings are as fo l lows: 

FI NANCIAL STATEM ENT FIND I NGS 

2020-001 FI NANCIAL REPORTING PROCESSES 

There were no changes i n  the period-end financial reporti ng p rocess. See current 
year finding 202 1-001. 

2020-002 SEGREGATION OF DUTI ES 

There were no cha nges to the segregation of duties processes. See current year 
find ing 2021-002. 

2020-003 BUDGET COM PLIANCE 

There was no budget noncompl iance noted during the cu rrent yea r. 
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